
 
BOARD MEETING OF TRUSTEES AGENDA -  
In person meeting room 2/ no zoom/ 5:30p.m.  
8-16-2021  

1.0 OPEN SESSION: 5:40pm 
1.1 Roll Call JS, BJ, CB, CP, GS PRESENT 

2.0 CONSENT CALENDAR:  
2.1 Approval of the Board Minutes from 7-15-2021  

3.0 PUBLIC COMMENT:  
3.1 Comments are limited to three minutes per speaker and total  
conversation about any topic shall be limited to 20 minutes per  
board regulation.  

4.0 INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:  
4.1 End of year accounting reports for ASB, PTO and 8th grade funds 
4.2 Superintendent’s Report  
4.3 Climate Report  
4.4 Stakeholders Report  
4.5 Governance Discussion ALL AGREE TO TAKE MORE TRAINING ON THIS. 
SCHEDULE A TRAINING ON THE WEEKEND AFTER 4:30PM ON A SATURDAY. 
4.6 Discussion about new government regulations regarding Independent Study 

STUDENT’S CAN MOVE BACK AND FORTH. HCOE WILL PROVIDE THE TEACHER 

5.0 ACTION ITEMS:  
5.1 Approval of LESD Sunshine Proposals with CTA/LTA MOTION TO APPROVE 
CP, JS 2ND ALL IN FAVOR UNANIMOUS (BJ STEPPED OUT OF ROOM) 
5.2 Approval of Resolution 21-01 Establishment of Student Activity Special Revenue 
Fund MOTION TO APPROVE GS, 2ND BY CB - MOTION CARRIED 
UNANIMOUS 

6.0 CLOSED SESSION: 6:35PM 
6.1 Personnel update.  
6.2 Negotiations update. 7:00PM ENDED 



7.0 OPEN SESSION: (Actions made in closed session must be announced) 
8.0 ANNOUNCEMENTS:  
9.0 FUTURE POSSIBLE AGENDA ITEMS:  

10.0 ADJOURNMENT: 



LOLETA UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING AGENDA

Special Board Meeting

Date: 8-16-2021

Time: 7:30 PM

Location: Loleta Elementary 700 Loleta Drive, Rm 2- In person

1.0 OPEN SESSION: 7:30 PM

1.1. Roll Call 7:10PM GS, CP, CB, JS

2.0 PUBLIC COMMENT:

2.1 Comments are asked to be kept to three minutes with a conversation about a topic

to not exceed 20 minutes.

3.0  Informational Item:

3.1  Independent Study Master Agreement BOARD POLICY AND MANDATED

AGREEMENT DO NOT MATCH, THE NEW MASTER AGREEMENT NEEDS TO BE MODIFIED. THE

SHORT TERM INDEPENDENT STUDY IS ON THE TEACHER, LONG TERM IS ON THE HCOE

TEACHER.

4.0 ACTION ITEMS:
4.1 Possible approval of Board Policy 6158 - Required by AB130 for Independent Study

MOTION TO APPROVE JS, 2ND CP MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUS
4.2 August Warrants MOTION TO APPROVE JS, CB 2ND UNANIMOUS

5.0 ADJOURNMENT:7:37PM
-



Casey, Tiffany, and Kayleen are staying in PTO. Mary Anne and Crystal are joining PTO.
We are excited to participate in the fall carnival! First meeting TBD.



Superintendent’s Report 9-9-2021  

LES and Covid 
● We hope you all had a great labor day weekend! The opening of school has 

gone smoothly up until last week where we had several outbreaks of conflict 
between students. One student was hurt and the aggressing student was 
suspended from school 3 days with more consequences to follow. We worked 
through two of the three conflicts using restorative practices, but it had far 
reaching consequences for a couple of families. This on top of the toll, covid 
exposure is taking on our staff and student attendance has made it very difficult 
at this time for Loleta. It is unfortunate but from what other Districts are saying 
there are similar issues around the the county. Student unrest and illness plague 
us all.The teachers and staff are working very hard to keep coming daily and to 
support our in person student education as best as we can. Walking into classes 
is the best part of my day. Students are full of joy and appear to be excited to 
learn. 

● Music classes began Thursday September 2. Welcome to Ms Melissa Cherry 
who had a great day with all the students in general music. She has students 
excited about classes on Thursday again and we have students interested in 
band!! 

● We began rotations on Tuesday September 7. They were all push ins except for 
7th grade which will be a brief push in and then a tour of the garden with Dan. 
1st-Art with Abbie, 2nd-Wellness in Mind and Body, 3/4 Native American 
Curriculum, 5/6 PE and 8th Coding and Robots with Blake. There were a few 
bumps but overall it was a good start.  

● To start our week off well, Barry Bernard from Bear River and one of our former 
students, Quincy, smudged the school (burnt sage and said positive 
affirmations) throughout the school to bring peace and to give thanks to all of us 
who work here. So if you smell a slight burnt smell, that would be the sage!  We 
deeply appreciate his/their time and energy in giving us this positive energy and 
bringing balance in a culturally significant way to our school. It was wonderful 
watching Quincy in action, learning  and practicing his heritage with Barry. 
Sandy has posted some of the videos on Facebook. Partnership with our local 
tribes is such an important strength for our school!  

 

 



 

 

LES and Community 

● I want to leave you with a huge positive to give you all a warm fuzzy feeling. 
Yesterday, a set of parents came in to get an interdistrict transfer out of Loleta. 
Their girls went here before me and they were pulled out. These parents want 
their children to go to the school since their father went here, but at the time 
things were (lets just say) not the best and their girls went to Ferndale where 
they are now. They have a kindergartener and were looking to enroll her 
elsewhere too. I spoke with them and asked if I could give them a tour before 
they decided finally. They took the tour, saw the music class and went to kinder 
to meet Mary and see her program. As they walked Mom's eyes got bigger and 
bigger and she teared up. After she had finished seeing kinder she said she was 
amazed at what she was seeing, the changes in the school, the students and 
the general feeling of the district. She told me that we have done an amazing job 
and she is so excited and hopeful. They immediately enrolled their child. 

● We have 2 additions to our Superintendent report that came in later than the 
agenda and are informational at this time: 4.2b is the PTO report and 4.2c are 
the Unaudited Actuals from HCOE received at 4:45 Tuesday. This will be our 
first read of these for approval at our next meeting, Thursday September 16. 

 

On Line Back to School Night Scheduled for September 15. 
California Native American Day Scheduled for Sep 29, 2021; we 
will be doing a form of rotation to be Covid safe. We have 
dancers and drums booked already with our students wanting to 
join in the cultural beauty! 
 
Happy Fall! 



August 20, 2021 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

District Superintendents and Business Managers 

Angela West, Director of Fiscal Services 

SUBJECT: CERTIFICATION OF UNAUDITED ACTUAL FINANCIAL 
REPORT AND GANN LIMIT FOR 2020-2021 

Pursuant to E.C. 42100, the governing board of a school district shall approve an unaudited actual 
financial report for the fiscal year just completed and file it with the County Superintendent of 
Schools on or before September 15, 2021. 

Enclosed please find your 2020-2021 Unaudited Actuals, generated using the newest California 
Department of Education (CDE) SACS Financial Reporting Software, data from the financial system 
and information provided by district staff. 

Please complete the Form CA (the certification) and return it via email to Kelly Pedrotti, in the 
Business Office directly after board approval so that we may transmit the data to the state in a 
timely fashion.  

As a reminder, although the GANN Limit Calculation is included as part of the unaudited actual 
packet, a resolution must still be adopted by the district’s board pursuant to Education Code Sections 
1629 and 43142.  A sample resolution has been provided that you may wish to use, as well as some 
general information regarding the GANN Limit.  After board action, please email the signed Gann 
Limit Resolution to Kelly Pedrotti at kpedrotti@hcoe.org

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 441-3946 or Rachel Damme at 445-7059.  
Thank you. 

AW:hg

Enclosure 

c: Rachel Damme, Corey Weber, Kelly Pedrotti          

N:\BUSINESS & ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES\FISCAL SERVICES\Administration Share\Unaudited Actual Reports 2020-21 (002).doc
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RESOLUTION TO ADOPT GANN 

LIMIT 2021-2022 

WHEREAS, In November, l979, the California electorate did adopt Proposition 4, commonly 
called the Gann Amendment, which added Article XIII-B to the California 
Constitution; and 

WHEREAS, The provisions of that Article establish maximum appropriation limitations, 
commonly called "Gann Limits," for public agencies, including school districts; and 

WHEREAS, The ____________________________________School District must establish a 
revised Gann Limit for the 2020-2021 fiscal year and a projected Gann Limit for 
the 2021-2022 fiscal year in accordance with the provisions of Article XIII-B 
and applicable statutory law; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that this Board does provide public notice, that the 
attached calculations and documentation of the Gann Limits for the 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 fiscal 
years are made in accordance with applicable constitutional and statutory law; 

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Board does hereby declare that the 
appropriations in the Budget for the 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 fiscal years do not exceed the 
limitations imposed by Proposition 4;  

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Superintendent provide copies of this resolution 
along with appropriate attachments to interested citizens of this district. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this           day of ______________, 2021. 

___________________________________________  ____________________________________   
Board President  District Superintendent 
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GENERAL INFORMATION REGARDING THE GANN LIMIT 

The Gann Amendment (Proposition 4, 1979) limits the growth in appropriations made by the State 
of California, school districts, and local governments.  All districts are required by the legislature to 
adopt their Gann appropriations limit each year by board resolution. 

The essence of the Gann Amendment is that district appropriations in each year cannot exceed a 
computed appropriations limit (popularly called the Gann Limit) which in each year is adjusted for 
inflation and changes in attendance.  While the concept is simple, the application of the Gann 
Amendment is more involved because not all appropriations are subject to the Gann Limitation. 

The Gann Amendment controls only appropriations made from certain revenue sources, namely the 
"proceeds of taxes levied by or for" a district or "state subventions for the use and operation" of a 
district.  Furthermore, the amendment excludes appropriations for certain purposes, namely debt 
service and the added cost of court and federally mandated programs.  It is simply not possible for 
school districts to trace all appropriations to their revenue source, and therefore, the amendment 
involves a confusing mixture of appropriations and revenues.  Fortunately, SB 1352 (Chapter 1205 
of the Statutes of 1980) made definitions which greatly simplify the implementation process. 

The Gann Amendment states that, out of all the state aid that a district receives, only that which is 
"for the use and operation" of a district is subject to limitation at the district level.  The remainder of 
the state aid is subject to limitation at the state level, and is therefore not subject to limitation at the 
local level. 

Additionally, with the passage of AB 198/SB 98 (statutes of 1989), there are numerous changes to 
the calculation contained in Education Code 42132 and Government Code 7906.  Among some of 
the changes is a requirement to recalculate the 1978-79 base year in 1989 and carry that computation 
forward for all subsequent years. 

With these changes and others there are only five revenue sources from which appropriations are 
subject to limitation: 

1. Local tax revenues that count towards the revenue limit.
2. Unrestricted state aid, which includes the following: Local Control Funding Formula

(LCFF) State Aid , including Education Protection Account EPA) State Aid, for school
districts equal to the foundation program level minus the local tax income in item (1), but
not less than $120 per ADA; Local Control Funding Formula State Aid for charter
schools.

3. The unrestricted beginning balance.
4. Income from interest and return on investments.
5. The miscellaneous funds (taxes) not included as local income in the LCFF.

Any other source of revenue is excluded from the provisions of the Gann Amendment because: 

1. The revenue is federal revenue.
2. The revenue is state aid subject to limitation at the state level.
3. The revenue is local revenue that is not from the proceeds of taxes.
4. The revenue is from the proceeds of taxes, but the appropriation of this revenue is

excluded from limitation by the Gann Amendment (e.g. tax levy for debt service).
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GANN CALCULATIONS 

Implementing the Gann Amendment starts with the calculation of the 1978-79 (base year) Gann 
Limit which is simply equal to the appropriations subject to limitation for that year.  That base limit 
is then inflated by the percent of change in population (ADA) and the consumer price index.  No 
amounts need to be calculated for 1979-80 in that, while 1978-79 is used as the base year for the 
Gann calculations, the Gann Amendment only became effective starting in 1980-81. 

TIMELINE 

A resolution such as the one in this packet should be used to establish the Gann Limit for each fiscal 
year.  Districts should post the board agenda showing the Gann Limit will be adopted. The actual 
calculations must be available for the public.  After the Gann Limit has been established, it may be 
challenged in court within 45 days of the board resolution date of adoption. 

GOVERNMENT CODE RELATING TO GANN LIMIT 

7910 Excerpt: 

Each year the governing body of each local jurisdiction shall, by resolution, establish its 
appropriations limit and make other necessary determinations for the following fiscal year pursuant 
to Article XIIIB at a regularly scheduled meeting or noticed special meeting.  The determinations 
made pursuant to this section are legislative acts. 

Any judicial action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, void, or annul the action of the 
governing body taken pursuant to this section for the 1980-81 fiscal year shall be commenced within 
60 days of the effective date of the resolution or the effective date of the act which added this section 
to the Government Code, whichever date is later. 

For the 1981-82 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter, any judicial action or proceeding to 
attack, review, set aside, void, or annul the action of the governing body taken pursuant to this 
section shall be commenced within 45 days of the effective date of the resolution. 

All courts wherein such actions are or may be hereafter pending, including any court reviewing such 
action on appeal from the decision of a lower court, shall give such actions preference over all other 
civil actions therein, in the manner of setting the same for hearing or trial and in hearing the same to 
the end that all such actions shall be quickly heard and determined. 



Loleta Union Elementary
Humboldt County

Unaudited Actuals
FINANCIAL REPORTS

2020-21 Unaudited Actuals
School District Certification

12 62927 0000000
Form CA

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: ca (Rev 05/30/2017) Page 1 Printed:  9/7/2021   2:48 PM

UNAUDITED ACTUAL FINANCIAL REPORT:

To the County Superintendent of Schools:

2020-21 UNAUDITED ACTUAL FINANCIAL REPORT. This report was prepared in accordance  
with Education Code Section 41010 and is hereby approved and filed by the governing board of
the school district pursuant to Education Code Section 42100.

Signed: Date of Meeting:
Clerk/Secretary of the Governing Board

(Original signature required)

To the Superintendent of Public Instruction:

2020-21 UNAUDITED ACTUAL FINANCIAL REPORT. This report has been verified for accuracy
by the County Superintendent of Schools pursuant to Education Code Section 42100.

Signed: Date:
County Superintendent/Designee

(Original signature required)

For additional information on the unaudited actual reports, please contact:

For County Office of Education: For School District:

Corey Weber Autumn Chapman
Name Name

Assistant Superintendent Business Services Superintendent
Title Title

707-445-7066 707-733-5705
Telephone Telephone

cweber@hcoe.org
E-mail Address E-mail Address



Loleta Union Elementary
Humboldt County

Unaudited Actuals
FINANCIAL REPORTS

2020-21 Unaudited Actuals
Summary of Unaudited Actual Data Submission
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Form CA

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: ca (Rev 03/06/2018) Page 1 Printed:  9/7/2021   2:48 PM

Following is a summary of the critical data elements contained in your unaudited actual data. Since these data may have 
fiscal implications for your agency, please verify their accuracy before filing your unaudited actual financial reports.

Form Description Value

CEA Percent of Current Cost of Education Expended for Classroom Compensation 48.54%

Must equal or exceed 60% for elementary, 55% for unified, and 50% for high school

districts or future apportionments may be affected. (EC 41372)

CEA Deficiency Amount exempt

Applicable to districts not exempt from the requirement and not meeting the minimum classroom 

compensation percentage - see Form CEA for further details.

ESMOE Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA) Maintenance of Effort (MOE) Determination MOE Not Met

If MOE Not Met, the 2022-23 apportionment may be reduced by the lesser of the following two percentages:

     MOE Deficiency Percentage - Based on Total Expenditures 5.54%

     MOE Deficiency Percentage - Based on Expenditures Per ADA 5.40%

GANN Adjustments to Appropriations Limit Per Government Code Section 7902.1 $0.00

If this amount is not zero, it represents an increase to your Appropriations Limit. The Department of 

Finance must be notified of increases within 45 days of budget adoption.

Adjusted Appropriations Limit $709,309.86

Appropriations Subject to Limit $709,309.86

These amounts represent the board approved Appropriations Limit and Appropriations Subject to

Limit pursuant to Government Code Section 7906 and EC 42132.

ICR Preliminary Proposed Indirect Cost Rate 7.61%

Fixed-with-carry-forward indirect cost rate for use in 2022-23, subject to CDE approval.

1/15/2021



Loleta Union Elementary
Humboldt County

Unaudited Actuals
TABLE OF CONTENTS 12 62927 0000000

Form TC

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: tc (Rev 03/18/2020) Page 1 of 2 Printed:  9/7/2021  2:44 PM

G = General Ledger Data; S = Supplemental Data

Data Supplied For:
Form Description 2020-21

Unaudited
Actuals

2021-22
Budget

01 General Fund/County School Service Fund GS GS
08 Student Activity Special Revenue Fund G G
09 Charter Schools Special Revenue Fund
10 Special Education Pass-Through Fund
11 Adult Education Fund
12 Child Development Fund
13 Cafeteria Special Revenue Fund G G
14 Deferred Maintenance Fund
15 Pupil Transportation Equipment Fund
17 Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay Projects G G
18 School Bus Emissions Reduction Fund
19 Foundation Special Revenue Fund
20 Special Reserve Fund for Postemployment Benefits
21 Building Fund
25 Capital Facilities Fund
30 State School Building Lease-Purchase Fund
35 County School Facilities Fund G G
40 Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects G G
49 Capital Project Fund for Blended Component Units
51 Bond Interest and Redemption Fund G G
52 Debt Service Fund for Blended Component Units
53 Tax Override Fund
56 Debt Service Fund
57 Foundation Permanent Fund
61 Cafeteria Enterprise Fund
62 Charter Schools Enterprise Fund
63 Other Enterprise Fund
66 Warehouse Revolving Fund
67 Self-Insurance Fund
71 Retiree Benefit Fund
73 Foundation Private-Purpose Trust Fund
76 Warrant/Pass-Through Fund
95 Student Body Fund
A Average Daily Attendance S S
ASSET Schedule of Capital Assets S
CA Unaudited Actuals Certification S
CAT Schedule for Categoricals
CEA Current Expense Formula/Minimum Classroom Comp. - Actuals GS
CHG Change Order Form
DEBT Schedule of Long-Term Liabilities S
ESMOE Every Student Succeeds Act Maintenance of Effort GS
GANN Appropriations Limit Calculations GS GS
ICR Indirect Cost Rate Worksheet GS
L Lottery Report GS
PCRAF Program Cost Report Schedule of Allocation Factors GS
PCR Program Cost Report GS



Loleta Union Elementary
Humboldt County

Unaudited Actuals
TABLE OF CONTENTS 12 62927 0000000

Form TC

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
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G = General Ledger Data; S = Supplemental Data

Data Supplied For:
Form Description 2020-21

Unaudited
Actuals

2021-22
Budget

SEA Special Education Revenue Allocations
SEAS Special Education Revenue Allocations Setup (SELPA Selection)
SIAA Summary of Interfund Activities - Actuals G



Loleta Union Elementary
Humboldt County

Unaudited Actuals
General Fund

Unrestricted and Restricted
Expenditures by Object

12 62927 0000000
Form 01

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: fund-a (Rev 02/23/2021) Page 1 Printed:  9/7/2021  2:45 PM

  2020-21 Unaudited Actuals 2021-22 Budget

Description Resource Codes
Object
Codes

Unrestricted
(A)

Restricted
(B)

Total Fund
col. A + B

(C)
Unrestricted

(D)
Restricted

(E)

Total Fund
col. D + E

(F)

% Diff
Column

C & F

A. REVENUES
 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 1,095,875.07 0.00 1,095,875.07 1,199,079.00 0.00 1,199,079.00 9.4%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 249,713.00 647,194.08 896,907.08 224,339.00 711,505.00 935,844.00 4.3%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 20,002.76 209,946.67 229,949.43 18,508.00 240,556.00 259,064.00 12.7%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 27,078.59 134,680.00 161,758.59 22,188.00 131,674.00 153,862.00 -4.9%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 1,392,669.42 991,820.75 2,384,490.17 1,464,114.00 1,083,735.00 2,547,849.00 6.9%

B. EXPENDITURES
 

    1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 293,619.07 206,908.89 500,527.96 329,923.00 309,555.00 639,478.00 27.8%

    2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 138,527.27 335,918.22 474,445.49 316,718.00 316,687.00 633,405.00 33.5%

    3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 199,839.61 263,083.35 462,922.96 288,164.00 233,232.00 521,396.00 12.6%

    4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 45,919.94 168,875.76 214,795.70 43,711.00 60,942.00 104,653.00 -51.3%

    5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 304,293.85 132,742.52 437,036.37 204,612.00 268,678.00 473,290.00 8.3%

    6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 New

    7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299
           Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 76,177.00 76,177.00 13,500.00 86,289.00 99,789.00 31.0%

    8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 (4,271.93) 4,271.93 0.00 (6,290.00) 6,290.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 977,927.81 1,187,977.67 2,165,905.48 1,190,338.00 1,296,673.00 2,487,011.00 14.8%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
    OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
    FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B9) 414,741.61 (196,156.92) 218,584.69 273,776.00 (212,938.00) 60,838.00 -72.2%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 46,957.51 36,116.00 83,073.51 23,422.00 75,761.00 99,183.00 19.4%

    2) Other Sources/Uses
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 (390,503.98) 390,503.98 0.00 (281,185.00) 281,185.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES (437,461.49) 354,387.98 (83,073.51) (304,607.00) 205,424.00 (99,183.00) 19.4%
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  2020-21 Unaudited Actuals 2021-22 Budget

Description Resource Codes
Object
Codes

Unrestricted
(A)

Restricted
(B)

Total Fund
col. A + B

(C)
Unrestricted

(D)
Restricted

(E)

Total Fund
col. D + E

(F)

% Diff
Column

C & F

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND 
    BALANCE (C + D4) (22,719.88) 158,231.06 135,511.18 (30,831.00) (7,514.00) (38,345.00) -128.3%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance
        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 182,386.53 5,439.02 187,825.55 159,666.65 163,670.08 323,336.73 72.1%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 182,386.53 5,439.02 187,825.55 159,666.65 163,670.08 323,336.73 72.1%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 182,386.53 5,439.02 187,825.55 159,666.65 163,670.08 323,336.73 72.1%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30  (E + F1e) 159,666.65 163,670.08 323,336.73 128,835.65 156,156.08 284,991.73 -11.9%

        Components of Ending Fund Balance 
        a) Nonspendable
            Revolving Cash 9711 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0%

            Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 0.00 163,670.08 163,670.08 0.00 156,156.08 156,156.08 -4.6%

        c) Committed
            Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        d) Assigned

            Other Assignments 9780 87,092.97 0.00 87,092.97 (8,303.35) 0.00 (8,303.35) -109.5%

Litigation 0000 9780 74,908.32 74,908.32

Donations 0000 9780 4,440.00 4,440.00

State Lottery 1100 9780 7,744.65 7,744.65

Litigation 0000 9780 104,000.00 104,000.00

Donations 0000 9780 2,640.00 2,640.00

Beginning Balance Adjustment 0000 9780 (122,688.00) (122,688.00)

State Lottery 1100 9780 5,976.59 5,976.59

Beginning Balance Adjustment 1100 9780 1,768.06 1,768.06

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated     

            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 71,573.68 0.00 71,573.68 136,139.00 0.00 136,139.00 90.2%

           Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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  2020-21 Unaudited Actuals 2021-22 Budget
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G. ASSETS

    1) Cash
        a) in County Treasury 9110 110,764.30 22,581.73 133,346.03

            1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00 0.00 0.00

        b) in Banks 9120 0.00 0.00 0.00

        c) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

        d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 25,021.67 0.00 25,021.67

        e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00 0.00 0.00

    2) Investments 9150 0.00 0.00 0.00

    3) Accounts Receivable 9200 140,306.62 281,067.61 421,374.23

    4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00 0.00 0.00

    5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00 0.00 0.00

    6) Stores 9320 0.00 0.00 0.00

    7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00 0.00 0.00

    8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00 0.00 0.00

    9) TOTAL, ASSETS 277,092.59 303,649.34 580,741.93

H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00 0.00 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00 0.00 0.00

I. LIABILITIES

    1) Accounts Payable 9500 17,425.94 117,579.67 135,005.61

    2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 0.00 0.00 0.00

    3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00 0.00 0.00

    4) Current Loans 9640 100,000.00 0.00 100,000.00

    5) Unearned Revenue 9650 0.00 22,399.59 22,399.59

    6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 117,425.94 139,979.26 257,405.20

J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00 0.00 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00 0.00 0.00

K. FUND EQUITY

    Ending Fund Balance, June 30
    (must agree with line F2) (G9 + H2) - (I6 + J2) 159,666.65 163,670.08 323,336.73
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LCFF SOURCES
 
  Principal Apportionment
    State Aid - Current Year 8011 572,937.00 0.00 572,937.00 657,004.00 0.00 657,004.00 14.7%

    Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year 8012 153,059.00 0.00 153,059.00 173,750.00 0.00 173,750.00 13.5%

    State Aid - Prior Years 8019 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Tax Relief Subventions
    Homeowners' Exemptions 8021 3,566.71 0.00 3,566.71 3,567.00 0.00 3,567.00 0.0%

    Timber Yield Tax 8022 3,335.56 0.00 3,335.56 4,878.00 0.00 4,878.00 46.2%

    Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 8029 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  County & District Taxes
    Secured Roll Taxes 8041 329,754.73 0.00 329,754.73 329,522.00 0.00 329,522.00 -0.1%

    Unsecured Roll Taxes 8042 13,092.57 0.00 13,092.57 12,633.00 0.00 12,633.00 -3.5%

    Prior Years' Taxes 8043 163.53 0.00 163.53 133.00 0.00 133.00 -18.7%

    Supplemental Taxes 8044 5,526.84 0.00 5,526.84 2,542.00 0.00 2,542.00 -54.0%

    Education Revenue Augmentation
     Fund (ERAF) 8045 14,439.13 0.00 14,439.13 15,050.00 0.00 15,050.00 4.2%

    Community Redevelopment Funds
     (SB 617/699/1992) 8047 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Penalties and Interest from
     Delinquent Taxes 8048 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Miscellaneous Funds (EC 41604)
    Royalties and Bonuses 8081 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other In-Lieu Taxes 8082 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Less: Non-LCFF
          (50%) Adjustment 8089 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
 

  Subtotal, LCFF Sources 1,095,875.07 0.00 1,095,875.07 1,199,079.00 0.00 1,199,079.00 9.4%
 
  LCFF Transfers

    Unrestricted LCFF Transfers -
     Current Year 0000 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other LCFF Transfers -
     Current Year All Other 8091 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Property Taxes Transfers 8097 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    LCFF/Revenue Limit Transfers - Prior Years 8099 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, LCFF SOURCES 1,095,875.07 0.00 1,095,875.07 1,199,079.00 0.00 1,199,079.00 9.4%

FEDERAL REVENUE
 

  Maintenance and Operations 8110 249,713.00 0.00 249,713.00 224,339.00 0.00 224,339.00 -10.2%

  Special Education Entitlement 8181 0.00 42,546.00 42,546.00 0.00 42,546.00 42,546.00 0.0%

  Special Education Discretionary Grants 8182 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Child Nutrition Programs 8220 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Forest Reserve Funds 8260 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Flood Control Funds 8270 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Wildlife Reserve Funds 8280 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  FEMA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Interagency Contracts Between LEAs 8285 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Pass-Through Revenues from
   Federal Sources 8287 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Title I, Part A, Basic 3010 8290 58,890.00 58,890.00 58,158.00 58,158.00 -1.2%

  Title I, Part D, Local Delinquent 
   Programs 3025 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Title II, Part A, Supporting Effective Instruction 4035 8290 6,343.00 6,343.00 6,343.00 6,343.00 0.0%

  Title III, Part A, Immigrant Student
   Program 4201 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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  Title III, Part A, English Learner

   Program 4203 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Public Charter Schools Grant 
   Program (PCSGP) 4610 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other NCLB / Every Student Succeeds Act

3020, 3040, 3041,
3045, 3060, 3061,
3110, 3150, 3155,
3177, 3180, 3181,
3182, 3185, 4037,
4050, 4123, 4124,
4126, 4127, 4128,

5510, 5630 8290 218,938.78 218,938.78 168,000.00 168,000.00 -23.3%

  Career and Technical
   Education 3500-3599 8290 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  All Other Federal Revenue All Other 8290 0.00 320,476.30 320,476.30 0.00 436,458.00 436,458.00 36.2%

  TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 249,713.00 647,194.08 896,907.08 224,339.00 711,505.00 935,844.00 4.3%

OTHER STATE REVENUE
 

  Other State Apportionments

    ROC/P Entitlement
      Prior Years 6360 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Special Education Master Plan
      Current Year 6500 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Prior Years 6500 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   All Other State Apportionments - Current Year All Other 8311 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   All Other State Apportionments - Prior Years All Other 8319 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Child Nutrition Programs 8520 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Mandated Costs Reimbursements 8550 3,055.00 0.00 3,055.00 3,055.00 0.00 3,055.00 0.0%

    Lottery - Unrestricted and Instructional Materials 8560 16,471.76 7,060.33 23,532.09 15,300.00 4,998.00 20,298.00 -13.7%

    Tax Relief Subventions
      Restricted Levies - Other 

        Homeowners' Exemptions 8575 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes 8576 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Pass-Through Revenues from
     State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    After School Education and Safety (ASES) 6010 8590 54,045.34 54,045.34 74,520.00 74,520.00 37.9%

    Charter School Facility Grant 6030 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Drug/Alcohol/Tobacco Funds 6650, 6690, 6695 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    California Clean Energy Jobs Act 6230 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Career Technical Education Incentive 
     Grant Program 6387 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    American Indian Early Childhood Education 7210 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Specialized Secondary  7370 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Quality Education Investment Act 7400 8590 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other State Revenue All Other 8590 476.00 148,841.00 149,317.00 153.00 161,038.00 161,191.00 8.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 20,002.76 209,946.67 229,949.43 18,508.00 240,556.00 259,064.00 12.7%
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OTHER LOCAL REVENUE
 

  Other Local Revenue
    County and District Taxes

      Other Restricted Levies
         Secured Roll 8615 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

         Unsecured Roll 8616 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

         Prior Years' Taxes 8617 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

         Supplemental Taxes 8618 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Non-Ad Valorem Taxes
         Parcel Taxes 8621 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

         Other 8622 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Community Redevelopment Funds
       Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Penalties and Interest from
       Delinquent Non-LCFF 
       Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Sales
      Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Sale of Publications 8632 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Food Service Sales 8634 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,200.00 0.00 4,200.00 New

    Interest 8660 3,780.69 0.00 3,780.69 9,000.00 0.00 9,000.00 138.1%

    Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value
      of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Fees and Contracts
      Adult Education Fees 8671 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Non-Resident Students 8672 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Transportation Fees From Individuals 8675 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Interagency Services 8677 697.00 0.00 697.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -100.0%

      Mitigation/Developer Fees 8681 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Local Revenue
      Plus: Misc Funds Non-LCFF
            (50%) Adjustment 8691 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Pass-Through Revenues From
       Local Sources 8697 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      All Other Local Revenue 8699 22,600.90 0.00 22,600.90 8,988.00 0.00 8,988.00 -60.2%

  Tuition 8710 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  All Other Transfers In 8781-8783 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Transfers of Apportionments
      Special Education SELPA Transfers
        From Districts or Charter Schools 6500 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        From County Offices 6500 8792 134,680.00 134,680.00 131,674.00 131,674.00 -2.2%

        From JPAs 6500 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      ROC/P Transfers
        From Districts or Charter Schools 6360 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        From County Offices 6360 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        From JPAs 6360 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Other Transfers of Apportionments
        From Districts or Charter Schools All Other 8791 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%   

        From County Offices All Other 8792 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        From JPAs All Other 8793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 27,078.59 134,680.00 161,758.59 22,188.00 131,674.00 153,862.00 -4.9%
 

TOTAL, REVENUES 1,392,669.42 991,820.75 2,384,490.17 1,464,114.00 1,083,735.00 2,547,849.00 6.9%
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CERTIFICATED SALARIES
 

  Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 212,619.07 196,990.89 409,609.96 235,423.00 309,352.00 544,775.00 33.0%

  Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 0.00 9,918.00 9,918.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 -100.0%

  Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 81,000.00 0.00 81,000.00 94,500.00 203.00 94,703.00 16.9%

  Other Certificated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 293,619.07 206,908.89 500,527.96 329,923.00 309,555.00 639,478.00 27.8%

CLASSIFIED SALARIES
 

  Classified Instructional Salaries 2100 28,735.03 221,423.22 250,158.25 165,048.00 235,445.00 400,493.00 60.1%

  Classified Support Salaries 2200 32,069.38 63,445.24 95,514.62 37,401.00 41,932.00 79,333.00 -16.9%

  Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 23,472.11 23,472.11 0.00 25,474.00 25,474.00 8.5%

  Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 77,722.86 27,577.65 105,300.51 114,269.00 0.00 114,269.00 8.5%

  Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,836.00 13,836.00 New

  TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 138,527.27 335,918.22 474,445.49 316,718.00 316,687.00 633,405.00 33.5%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
 

  STRS 3101-3102 47,509.53 91,778.46 139,287.99 68,954.00 90,371.00 159,325.00 14.4%

  PERS 3201-3202 23,563.83 56,737.75 80,301.58 81,811.00 50,559.00 132,370.00 64.8%

  OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 17,237.84 25,563.20 42,801.04 16,497.00 23,554.00 40,051.00 -6.4%

  Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 94,342.86 77,223.52 171,566.38 102,864.00 58,621.00 161,485.00 -5.9%

  Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 218.88 289.99 508.87 228.00 282.00 510.00 0.2%

  Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 10,366.67 11,490.43 21,857.10 9,075.00 9,845.00 18,920.00 -13.4%

  OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 6,600.00 0.00 6,600.00 6,600.00 0.00 6,600.00 0.0%

  OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,135.00 0.00 2,135.00 New

  TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 199,839.61 263,083.35 462,922.96 288,164.00 233,232.00 521,396.00 12.6%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
 

  Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 0.00 4,964.70 4,964.70 0.00 5,420.00 5,420.00 9.2%

  Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Materials and Supplies 4300 45,919.94 148,195.05 194,114.99 42,995.00 18,864.00 61,859.00 -68.1%

  Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 15,716.01 15,716.01 716.00 36,658.00 37,374.00 137.8%

  Food 4700 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 45,919.94 168,875.76 214,795.70 43,711.00 60,942.00 104,653.00 -51.3%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

  Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Travel and Conferences 5200 1,589.25 5,068.00 6,657.25 7,278.00 19,105.00 26,383.00 296.3%

  Dues and Memberships 5300 4,077.00 0.00 4,077.00 4,160.00 0.00 4,160.00 2.0%

  Insurance 5400 - 5450 15,364.56 0.00 15,364.56 14,415.00 0.00 14,415.00 -6.2%

  Operations and Housekeeping
   Services 5500 27,453.75 42.00 27,495.75 34,293.00 551.00 34,844.00 26.7%

  Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and 
   Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 7,448.13 0.00 7,448.13 14,609.00 0.00 14,609.00 96.1%   

  Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 1,243.92 (1,243.92) 0.00 1,100.00 (1,100.00) 0.00 0.0%

  Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Professional/Consulting Services and
   Operating Expenditures 5800 203,730.34 128,876.44 332,606.78 119,107.00 250,122.00 369,229.00 11.0%

  Communications 5900 43,386.90 0.00 43,386.90 9,650.00 0.00 9,650.00 -77.8%

  TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER
  OPERATING EXPENDITURES 304,293.85 132,742.52 437,036.37 204,612.00 268,678.00 473,290.00 8.3%
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CAPITAL OUTLAY
 

  Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Books and Media for New School Libraries
   or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 New

  Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 New

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)
 

  Tuition
    Tuition for Instruction Under Interdistrict
     Attendance  Agreements 7110 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    State Special Schools 7130 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Tuition, Excess Costs, and/or Deficit Payments
      Payments to Districts or Charter Schools 7141 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,963.00 8,963.00 New

      Payments to County Offices 7142 0.00 76,177.00 76,177.00 13,500.00 77,326.00 90,826.00 19.2%

      Payments to JPAs 7143 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues
      To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Special Education SELPA Transfers of Apportionments
      To Districts or Charter Schools 6500 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      To County Offices 6500 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      To JPAs 6500 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    ROC/P Transfers of Apportionments
      To Districts or Charter Schools 6360 7221 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      To County Offices 6360 7222 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      To JPAs 6360 7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Transfers of Apportionments All Other 7221-7223 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      All Other Transfers 7281-7283 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Debt Service
      Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 76,177.00 76,177.00 13,500.00 86,289.00 99,789.00 31.0%

OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS
 

   Transfers of Indirect Costs 7310 (4,271.93) 4,271.93 0.00 (6,290.00) 6,290.00 0.00 0.0%

   Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS (4,271.93) 4,271.93 0.00 (6,290.00) 6,290.00 0.00 0.0%
 

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 977,927.81 1,187,977.67 2,165,905.48 1,190,338.00 1,296,673.00 2,487,011.00 14.8%
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  2020-21 Unaudited Actuals 2021-22 Budget

Description Resource Codes
Object
Codes

Unrestricted
(A)

Restricted
(B)

Total Fund
col. A + B

(C)
Unrestricted

(D)
Restricted

(E)

Total Fund
col. D + E

(F)

% Diff
Column

C & F

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
 

    From: Special Reserve Fund 8912 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    From: Bond Interest and
          Redemption Fund 8914 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0% 

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
 

    To: Child Development Fund 7611 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    To: Special Reserve Fund 7612 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    To: State School Building Fund/
     County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    To: Cafeteria Fund 7616 46,957.51 36,116.00 83,073.51 23,422.00 75,761.00 99,183.00 19.4%

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 46,957.51 36,116.00 83,073.51 23,422.00 75,761.00 99,183.00 19.4%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

  SOURCES
 

    State Apportionments
      Emergency Apportionments 8931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Proceeds

      Proceeds from Disposal of
       Capital Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Sources

      Transfers from Funds of
       Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Long-Term Debt Proceeds
      Proceeds from Certificates
       of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Proceeds from Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
 

  USES

     Transfers of Funds from
      Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

     All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS

   Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 (390,503.98) 390,503.98 0.00 (281,185.00) 281,185.00 0.00 0.0%

   Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS (390,503.98) 390,503.98 0.00 (281,185.00) 281,185.00 0.00 0.0%
 

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
  (a - b + c - d + e) (437,461.49) 354,387.98 (83,073.51) (304,607.00) 205,424.00 (99,183.00) 19.4%
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  2020-21 Unaudited Actuals 2021-22 Budget

Description Function Codes
Object
Codes

Unrestricted
(A)

Restricted
(B)

Total Fund
col. A + B

(C)
Unrestricted

(D)
Restricted

(E)

Total Fund
col. D + E

(F)

% Diff
Column
C & F

A. REVENUES
 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 1,095,875.07 0.00 1,095,875.07 1,199,079.00 0.00 1,199,079.00 9.4%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 249,713.00 647,194.08 896,907.08 224,339.00 711,505.00 935,844.00 4.3%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 20,002.76 209,946.67 229,949.43 18,508.00 240,556.00 259,064.00 12.7%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 27,078.59 134,680.00 161,758.59 22,188.00 131,674.00 153,862.00 -4.9%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 1,392,669.42 991,820.75 2,384,490.17 1,464,114.00 1,083,735.00 2,547,849.00 6.9%

B. EXPENDITURES (Objects 1000-7999)
 

    1) Instruction 1000-1999 469,150.97 860,839.64 1,329,990.61 663,222.00 1,029,191.00 1,692,413.00 27.2%

    2) Instruction - Related Services 2000-2999 171,153.14 15,287.28 186,440.42 184,835.00 5,863.00 190,698.00 2.3%

    3) Pupil Services 3000-3999 47,921.81 41,128.23 89,050.04 53,328.00 45,981.00 99,309.00 11.5%

    4) Ancillary Services 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.00 430.00 0.00 430.00 New

    5) Community Services 5000-5999 0.00 42,779.94 42,779.94 0.00 70,361.00 70,361.00 64.5%

    6) Enterprise 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) General Administration 7000-7999 190,210.34 36,581.94 226,792.28 195,304.00 8,662.00 203,966.00 -10.1%

    8) Plant Services 8000-8999 99,491.96 115,183.64 214,675.60 79,719.00 50,326.00 130,045.00 -39.4%

    9) Other Outgo 9000-9999
Except

7600-7699 (0.41) 76,177.00 76,176.59 13,500.00 86,289.00 99,789.00 31.0%

   10) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 977,927.81 1,187,977.67 2,165,905.48 1,190,338.00 1,296,673.00 2,487,011.00 14.8%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
    OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
    FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B10) 414,741.61 (196,156.92) 218,584.69 273,776.00 (212,938.00) 60,838.00 -72.2%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 46,957.51 36,116.00 83,073.51 23,422.00 75,761.00 99,183.00 19.4%

    2) Other Sources/Uses
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 (390,503.98) 390,503.98 0.00 (281,185.00) 281,185.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES (437,461.49) 354,387.98 (83,073.51) (304,607.00) 205,424.00 (99,183.00) 19.4%
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  2020-21 Unaudited Actuals 2021-22 Budget

Description Function Codes
Object
Codes

Unrestricted
(A)

Restricted
(B)

Total Fund
col. A + B

(C)
Unrestricted

(D)
Restricted

(E)

Total Fund
col. D + E

(F)

% Diff
Column
C & F

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND 
    BALANCE (C + D4) (22,719.88) 158,231.06 135,511.18 (30,831.00) (7,514.00) (38,345.00) -128.3%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance
        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 182,386.53 5,439.02 187,825.55 159,666.65 163,670.08 323,336.73 72.1%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 182,386.53 5,439.02 187,825.55 159,666.65 163,670.08 323,336.73 72.1%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 182,386.53 5,439.02 187,825.55 159,666.65 163,670.08 323,336.73 72.1%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30  (E + F1e) 159,666.65 163,670.08 323,336.73 128,835.65 156,156.08 284,991.73 -11.9%

        Components of Ending Fund Balance 
        a) Nonspendable
            Revolving Cash 9711 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0%

            Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 0.00 163,670.08 163,670.08 0.00 156,156.08 156,156.08 -4.6%

        c) Committed
            Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Other Commitments (by Resource/Object) 9760 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        d) Assigned

            Other Assignments (by Resource/Object) 9780 87,092.97 0.00 87,092.97 (8,303.35) 0.00 (8,303.35) -109.5%

Litigation 0000 9780 74,908.32 74,908.32

Donations 0000 9780 4,440.00 4,440.00

State Lottery 1100 9780 7,744.65 7,744.65

Litigation 0000 9780 104,000.00 104,000.00

Donations 0000 9780 2,640.00 2,640.00

Beginning Balance Adjustment 0000 9780 (122,688.00) (122,688.00)

State Lottery 1100 9780 5,976.59 5,976.59

Beginning Balance Adjustment 1100 9780 1,768.06 1,768.06

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated

             Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 71,573.68 0.00 71,573.68 136,139.00 0.00 136,139.00 90.2%

             Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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2020-21 2021-22
Resource Description  Unaudited Actuals Budget

6300 Lottery:  Instructional Materials 11,495.57 11,495.57

7311 Classified School Employee Professional Development Block Grant 0.02 0.02

7425 Expanded Learning Opportunities (ELO) Grant 51,058.93 51,058.93

7426 Expanded Learning Opportunities (ELO) Grant: Paraprofessional Staff 7,514.00 0.00

8150 Ongoing & Major Maintenance Account (RMA: Education Code Section 17070.75)93,601.56 93,601.56

Total, Restricted Balance 163,670.08 156,156.08
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

A. REVENUES
 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 2,697.44 0.00 -100.0%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 2,697.44 0.00 -100.0%

B. EXPENDITURES
 

    1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 1,551.52 0.00 -100.0%

    5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,  
         Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 1,551.52 0.00 -100.0%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B9) 1,145.92 0.00 -100.0%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses  
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
     BALANCE (C + D4) 1,145.92 0.00 -100.0%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance
        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 0.00 9,566.98 New

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 0.00 9,566.98 New

        d) Other Restatements 9795 8,421.06 0.00 -100.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 8,421.06 9,566.98 13.6%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 9,566.98 9,566.98 0.0%
        Components of Ending Fund Balance
        a) Nonspendable
             Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 9,566.98 9,566.98 0.0%

        c) Committed
             Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        d) Assigned  
             Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated  
            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

G. ASSETS
    1) Cash
        a) in County Treasury 9110 0.00

           1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00

        b) in Banks 9120 9,566.98

        c) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00

        d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00

        e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00

    2) Investments 9150 0.00

    3) Accounts Receivable 9200 0.00

    4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00

    5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00

    6) Stores 9320 0.00

    7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00

    8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00

   9) TOTAL, ASSETS 9,566.98

H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00

I. LIABILITIES

    1) Accounts Payable 9500 0.00

    2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 0.00

    3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00

    4) Current Loans 9640 0.00

    5) Unearned Revenues 9650 0.00

   6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 0.00

J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00

K. FUND EQUITY

    Ending Fund Balance, June 30
    (must agree with line F2) (G9 + H2) - (I6 + J2) 9,566.98



Loleta Union Elementary
Humboldt County

Unaudited Actuals
Student Activity Special Revenue Fund

Expenditures by Object
12 62927 0000000

Form  08

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: fund-f (Rev 03/19/2021) Page 4 Printed:  9/7/2021  2:45 PM

Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

REVENUES

    Sale of Equipment and Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Sales 8639 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Interest 8660 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Fees and Contracts 8689 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Local Revenue 8699 2,697.44 0.00 -100.0%

TOTAL, REVENUES 2,697.44 0.00 -100.0%

CERTIFICATED SALARIES

  Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Certificated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CLASSIFIED SALARIES

  Classified Instructional Salaries 2100 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  

  STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
 

  Materials and Supplies 4300 1,551.52 0.00 -100.0%

  Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 1,551.52 0.00 -100.0%

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

  Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Dues and Memberships 5300 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Professional/Consulting Services and
   Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

  Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS

  Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.0%
 

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 1,551.52 0.00 -100.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

INTERFUND TRANSFERS

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES

  SOURCES

      Proceeds from Disposal of Capital Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Transfers from Funds of
       Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Proceeds from Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  USES

    Transfers of Funds from
     Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS
 

   Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.0%

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
  (a- b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Function Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

A. REVENUES

 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 2,697.44 0.00 -100.0%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 2,697.44 0.00 -100.0%

B. EXPENDITURES (Objects 1000-7999)  
  

    1) Instruction 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Instruction - Related Services 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Pupil Services 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Ancillary Services 4000-4999 1,551.52 0.00 -100.0%

    5) Community Services 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    6) Enterprise 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) General Administration 7000-7999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    8) Plant Services 8000-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) Other Outgo 9000-9999
Except

7600-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   10) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 1,551.52 0.00 -100.0%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B10) 1,145.92 0.00 -100.0%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses  
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Function Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
     BALANCE (C + D4) 1,145.92 0.00 -100.0%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance

        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 0.00 9,566.98 New

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 0.00 9,566.98 New

        d) Other Restatements 9795 8,421.06 0.00 -100.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 8,421.06 9,566.98 13.6%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30  (E + F1e) 9,566.98 9,566.98 0.0%

        Components of Ending Fund Balance
        a) Nonspendable
             Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 9,566.98 9,566.98 0.0%

        c) Committed
             Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Other Commitments (by Resource/Object) 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        d) Assigned  
             Other Assignments (by Resource/Object) 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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2020-21 2021-22
Resource Description  Unaudited Actuals Budget

8210 Student Activity Funds 9,566.98 9,566.98

Total, Restricted Balance 9,566.98 9,566.98
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

A. REVENUES
 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 70,342.46 82,225.00 16.9%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 8,196.44 5,526.00 -32.6%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 180.54 900.00 398.5%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 78,719.44 88,651.00 12.6%

B. EXPENDITURES
 

    1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 63,500.81 63,668.00 0.3%

    3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 42,875.46 43,936.00 2.5%

    4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 47,940.91 61,980.00 29.3%

    5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 15,411.26 16,495.00 7.0%

    6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,  
         Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 169,728.44 186,079.00 9.6%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B9) (91,009.00) (97,428.00) 7.1%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 83,073.51 99,183.00 19.4%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses  
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 83,073.51 99,183.00 19.4%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
     BALANCE (C + D4) (7,935.49) 1,755.00 -122.1%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance
        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 16,245.10 8,309.61 -48.8%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 16,245.10 8,309.61 -48.8%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 16,245.10 8,309.61 -48.8%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 8,309.61 10,064.61 21.1%
        Components of Ending Fund Balance
        a) Nonspendable
             Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Stores 9712 1,573.83 0.00 -100.0%

             Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 6,735.78 10,064.61 49.4%

        c) Committed
             Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        d) Assigned  
             Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated  
            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

G. ASSETS
    1) Cash
        a) in County Treasury 9110 1,828.98

           1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00

        b) in Banks 9120 0.00

        c) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00

        d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00

        e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00

    2) Investments 9150 0.00

    3) Accounts Receivable 9200 6,735.78

    4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00

    5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00

    6) Stores 9320 1,573.83

    7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00

    8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00

   9) TOTAL, ASSETS 10,138.59

H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00

I. LIABILITIES

    1) Accounts Payable 9500 0.00

    2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 0.00

    3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00

    4) Current Loans 9640

    5) Unearned Revenue 9650 1,828.98

   6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 1,828.98

J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00

K. FUND EQUITY

    Ending Fund Balance, June 30
    (must agree with line F2) (G9 + H2) - (I6 + J2) 8,309.61
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

FEDERAL REVENUE

  Child Nutrition Programs 8220 70,342.46 82,225.00 16.9%

  Donated Food Commodities 8221 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  All Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 70,342.46 82,225.00 16.9%

OTHER STATE REVENUE  

    Child Nutrition Programs 8520 8,196.44 5,526.00 -32.6%

  All Other State Revenue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 8,196.44 5,526.00 -32.6%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

  Other Local Revenue

    Sales
      Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Food Service Sales 8634 218.00 400.00 83.5%

    Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Interest 8660 (37.46) 500.00 -1434.8%

    Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Fees and Contracts

      Interagency Services 8677 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Local Revenue

      All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 180.54 900.00 398.5%

TOTAL, REVENUES 78,719.44 88,651.00 12.6%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

CERTIFICATED SALARIES
 

  Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Certificated Salaries 1900 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CERTIFICATED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CLASSIFIED SALARIES
 

  Classified Support Salaries 2200 63,500.81 63,668.00 0.3%

  Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 63,500.81 63,668.00 0.3%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  
  

  STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  PERS 3201-3202 12,497.13 13,645.00 9.2%

  OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 4,857.94 4,795.00 -1.3%

  Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 24,066.24 24,067.00 0.0%

  Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 31.73 33.00 4.0%

  Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 1,422.42 1,396.00 -1.9%

  OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 42,875.46 43,936.00 2.5%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
 

  Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Materials and Supplies 4300 7,989.47 7,114.00 -11.0%

  Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Food 4700 39,951.44 54,866.00 37.3%

  TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 47,940.91 61,980.00 29.3%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

  Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Dues and Memberships 5300 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 2,159.48 3,393.00 57.1%

  Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 12,767.88 12,578.00 -1.5%

  Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Professional/Consulting Services and
   Operating Expenditures 5800 483.90 524.00 8.3%

  Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 15,411.26 16,495.00 7.0%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

  Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

  Debt Service

    Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS

  Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund 7350 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO - TRANSFERS OF INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.0%
 

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 169,728.44 186,079.00 9.6%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

INTERFUND TRANSFERS
 

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
 

    From: General Fund 8916 83,073.51 99,183.00 19.4%

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 83,073.51 99,183.00 19.4%

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
 

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES
 

  SOURCES
 

    Other Sources

      Transfers from Funds of
       Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Long-Term Debt Proceeds

      Proceeds from Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  USES
 

    Transfers of Funds from
     Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS
 

   Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.0%
 

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
  (a - b + c - d + e) 83,073.51 99,183.00 19.4%
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Description Function Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

A. REVENUES

 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 70,342.46 82,225.00 16.9%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 8,196.44 5,526.00 -32.6%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 180.54 900.00 398.5%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 78,719.44 88,651.00 12.6%

B. EXPENDITURES (Objects 1000-7999)  
  

    1) Instruction 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Instruction - Related Services 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Pupil Services 3000-3999 167,568.96 182,686.00 9.0%

    4) Ancillary Services 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    5) Community Services 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    6) Enterprise 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) General Administration 7000-7999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    8) Plant Services 8000-8999 2,159.48 3,393.00 57.1%

    9) Other Outgo 9000-9999
Except

7600-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   10) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 169,728.44 186,079.00 9.6%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B10) (91,009.00) (97,428.00) 7.1%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 83,073.51 99,183.00 19.4%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses  
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 83,073.51 99,183.00 19.4%
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Description Function Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
     BALANCE (C + D4) (7,935.49) 1,755.00 -122.1%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance

        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 16,245.10 8,309.61 -48.8%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 16,245.10 8,309.61 -48.8%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 16,245.10 8,309.61 -48.8%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30  (E + F1e) 8,309.61 10,064.61 21.1%

        Components of Ending Fund Balance
        a) Nonspendable
             Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Stores 9712 1,573.83 0.00 -100.0%

             Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 6,735.78 10,064.61 49.4%

        c) Committed
             Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Other Commitments (by Resource/Object) 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        d) Assigned  
             Other Assignments (by Resource/Object) 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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2020-21 2021-22
Resource Description  Unaudited Actuals Budget

5310 Child Nutrition: School Programs (e.g., School Lunch, School Breakfast, Milk, Pr6,735.78 10,064.61

Total, Restricted Balance 6,735.78 10,064.61
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

A. REVENUES
 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 1,566.38 3,200.00 104.3%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 1,566.38 3,200.00 104.3%

B. EXPENDITURES
 

    1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,  
         Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B9) 1,566.38 3,200.00 104.3%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses  
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
     BALANCE (C + D4) 1,566.38 3,200.00 104.3%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance
        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 183,802.29 185,368.67 0.9%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 183,802.29 185,368.67 0.9%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 183,802.29 185,368.67 0.9%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 185,368.67 188,568.67 1.7%
        Components of Ending Fund Balance
        a) Nonspendable
             Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) Committed
             Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        d) Assigned  
             Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated  
            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 185,368.67 188,568.67 1.7%

            Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

G. ASSETS
    1) Cash
        a) in County Treasury 9110 183,802.75

           1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00

        b) in Banks 9120 0.00

        c) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00

        d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00

        e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00

    2) Investments 9150 0.00

    3) Accounts Receivable 9200 1,565.92

    4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00

    5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00

    6) Stores 9320 0.00

    7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00

    8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00

   9) TOTAL, ASSETS 185,368.67

H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00

I. LIABILITIES

    1) Accounts Payable 9500 0.00

    2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 0.00

    3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00

    4) Current Loans 9640

    5) Unearned Revenue 9650 0.00

   6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 0.00

J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00

K. FUND EQUITY

    Ending Fund Balance, June 30
    (must agree with line F2) (G9 + H2) - (I6 + J2) 185,368.67
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

  Other Local Revenue

    Sales
      Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Interest 8660 1,566.38 3,200.00 104.3%

    Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 1,566.38 3,200.00 104.3%

TOTAL, REVENUES 1,566.38 3,200.00 104.3%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

INTERFUND TRANSFERS
 

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
 

    From: General Fund/CSSF 8912 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
 

    To: General Fund/CSSF 7612 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    To: State School Building Fund/
     County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES
 

  SOURCES
 

    Other Sources

      Transfers from Funds of
       Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  USES
 

    Transfers of Funds from
     Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CONTRIBUTIONS
 

   Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.0%
 

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
  (a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Function Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

A. REVENUES

 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 1,566.38 3,200.00 104.3%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 1,566.38 3,200.00 104.3%

B. EXPENDITURES (Objects 1000-7999)  
  

    1) Instruction 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Instruction - Related Services 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Pupil Services 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Ancillary Services 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    5) Community Services 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    6) Enterprise 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) General Administration 7000-7999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    8) Plant Services 8000-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) Other Outgo 9000-9999
Except

7600-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   10) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B10) 1,566.38 3,200.00 104.3%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses  
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Function Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
     BALANCE (C + D4) 1,566.38 3,200.00 104.3%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance

        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 183,802.29 185,368.67 0.9%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 183,802.29 185,368.67 0.9%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 183,802.29 185,368.67 0.9%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30  (E + F1e) 185,368.67 188,568.67 1.7%

        Components of Ending Fund Balance
        a) Nonspendable
             Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) Committed
             Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Other Commitments (by Resource/Object) 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        d) Assigned  
             Other Assignments (by Resource/Object) 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated
            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 185,368.67 188,568.67 1.7%

            Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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2020-21 2021-22
Resource Description  Unaudited Actuals Budget

Total, Restricted Balance 0.00 0.00
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

A. REVENUES
 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 0.42 180.00 42757.1%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.42 180.00 42757.1%

B. EXPENDITURES
 

    1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,  
         Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B9) 0.42 180.00 42757.1%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses  
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
     BALANCE (C + D4) 0.42 180.00 42757.1%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance
        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 10,369.60 10,370.02 0.0%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 10,369.60 10,370.02 0.0%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 10,369.60 10,370.02 0.0%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 10,370.02 10,550.02 1.7%
        Components of Ending Fund Balance 
        a) Nonspendable
             Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 10,370.02 10,550.02 1.7%

        c) Committed  
             Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        d) Assigned  
             Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated  
            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

G. ASSETS
    1) Cash
        a) in County Treasury 9110 10,370.02

           1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00

        b) in Banks 9120 0.00

        c) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00

        d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00

        e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00

    2) Investments 9150 0.00

    3) Accounts Receivable 9200 0.00

    4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00

    5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00

    6) Stores 9320 0.00

    7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00

    8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00

   9) TOTAL, ASSETS 10,370.02

H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00

I. LIABILITIES

    1) Accounts Payable 9500 0.00

    2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 0.00

    3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00

    4) Current Loans 9640 0.00

    5) Unearned Revenue 9650 0.00

    6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 0.00

J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00

K. FUND EQUITY

    Ending Fund Balance, June 30
    (must agree with line F2) (G9 + H2) - (I6 + J2) 10,370.02
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

FEDERAL REVENUE

  All Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

    School Facilities Apportionments 8545 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Pass-Through Revenues from
     State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other State Revenue 8590 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

    Sales
      Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Interest 8660 0.42 180.00 42757.1%

    Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Local Revenue

      All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 0.42 180.00 42757.1%

TOTAL, REVENUES 0.42 180.00 42757.1%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

CLASSIFIED SALARIES
 

  Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  
  

  STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.0%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
 

  Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

  Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Professional/Consulting Services and
   Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

  Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Books and Media for New School Libraries

   or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

  Other Transfers Out

    Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues
      To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Debt Service

    Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
 

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
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Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

INTERFUND TRANSFERS
 

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
 

  To: State School Building Fund/
    County School Facilities Fund
    From: All Other Funds 8913 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
 

    To: State School Building Fund/
     County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Budget

Percent
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OTHER SOURCES/USES
 

  SOURCES
 

    Proceeds

      Proceeds from Disposal of 
       Capital Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Sources

      Transfers from Funds of
       Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Long-Term Debt Proceeds

      Proceeds from Certificates
       of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Proceeds from Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  USES
 

    Transfers of Funds from
     Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  CONTRIBUTIONS
 

   Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.0%
 

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
  (a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Function Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

A. REVENUES

 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 0.42 180.00 42757.1%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 0.42 180.00 42757.1%

B. EXPENDITURES (Objects 1000-7999)  
  

    1) Instruction 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Instruction - Related Services 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Pupil Services 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Ancillary Services 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    5) Community Services 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    6) Enterprise 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) General Administration 7000-7999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    8) Plant Services 8000-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) Other Outgo 9000-9999
Except

7600-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   10) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B10) 0.42 180.00 42757.1%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses  
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Function Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
     BALANCE (C + D4) 0.42 180.00 42757.1%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance

        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 10,369.60 10,370.02 0.0%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 10,369.60 10,370.02 0.0%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 10,369.60 10,370.02 0.0%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30  (E + F1e) 10,370.02 10,550.02 1.7%
        Components of Ending Fund Balance
        a) Nonspendable
             Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 10,370.02 10,550.02 1.7%

        c) Committed    
             Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Other Commitments (by Resource/Object) 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        d) Assigned    
             Other Assignments (by Resource/Object) 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated    
            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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2020-21 2021-22
Resource Description  Unaudited Actuals Budget

7710 State School Facilities Projects 10,370.02 10,550.02

Total, Restricted Balance 10,370.02 10,550.02
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

A. REVENUES
 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 16.79 75.00 346.7%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 16.79 75.00 346.7%

B. EXPENDITURES
 

    1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,  
         Costs) 7400-7499 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B9) 16.79 75.00 346.7%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses  
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%



Loleta Union Elementary
Humboldt County

Unaudited Actuals
Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

Expenditures by Object
12 62927 0000000

Form  40

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: fund-d (Rev 04/23/2021) Page 2 Printed:  9/7/2021  2:47 PM

Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
     BALANCE (C + D4) 16.79 75.00 346.7%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance
        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 4,340.05 4,356.84 0.4%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 4,340.05 4,356.84 0.4%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 4,340.05 4,356.84 0.4%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 4,356.84 4,431.84 1.7%
        Components of Ending Fund Balance 
        a) Nonspendable
             Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) Committed  
             Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Other Commitments 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        d) Assigned  
             Other Assignments 9780 4,356.84 4,431.84 1.7%

Capital Outlay 0000 9780 4,356.84

Capital Outlay 0000 9780 4,431.84

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated  
            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

G. ASSETS
    1) Cash
        a) in County Treasury 9110 4,356.84

           1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00

        b) in Banks 9120 0.00

        c) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00

        d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00

        e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00

    2) Investments 9150 0.00

    3) Accounts Receivable 9200 0.00

    4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00

    5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00

    6) Stores 9320 0.00

    7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00

    8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00

   9) TOTAL, ASSETS 4,356.84

H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00

I. LIABILITIES

    1) Accounts Payable 9500 0.00

    2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 0.00

    3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00

    4) Current Loans 9640 0.00

    5) Unearned Revenue 9650 0.00

    6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 0.00

J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00

K. FUND EQUITY

    Ending Fund Balance, June 30
    (must agree with line F2) (G9 + H2) - (I6 + J2) 4,356.84
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

FEDERAL REVENUE

  FEMA 8281 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  All Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

    Pass-Through Revenues from
     State Sources 8587 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    California Clean Energy Jobs Act 6230 8590 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other State Revenue All Other 8590 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

  Other Local Revenue

      Community Redevelopment Funds
       Not Subject to LCFF Deduction 8625 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Sales
      Sale of Equipment/Supplies 8631 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Leases and Rentals 8650 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Interest 8660 16.79 75.00 346.7%

    Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Local Revenue

      All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 16.79 75.00 346.7%

TOTAL, REVENUES 16.79 75.00 346.7%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

CLASSIFIED SALARIES
 

  Classified Support Salaries 2200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Classified Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Classified Salaries 2900 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS  
  

  STRS 3101-3102 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  PERS 3201-3202 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  OASDI/Medicare/Alternative 3301-3302 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Workers' Compensation 3601-3602 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.0%

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES
 

  Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Materials and Supplies 4300 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.0%



Loleta Union Elementary
Humboldt County

Unaudited Actuals
Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

Expenditures by Object
12 62927 0000000

Form  40

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: fund-d (Rev 04/23/2021) Page 6 Printed:  9/7/2021  2:47 PM

Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES

  Subagreements for Services 5100 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Travel and Conferences 5200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Insurance 5400-5450 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncapitalized Improvements 5600 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Transfers of Direct Costs 5710 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund 5750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Professional/Consulting Services and
   Operating Expenditures 5800 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Communications 5900 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, SERVICES AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

CAPITAL OUTLAY

  Land 6100 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Land Improvements 6170 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Books and Media for New School Libraries

   or Major Expansion of School Libraries 6300 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Equipment 6400 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Equipment Replacement 6500 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Lease Assets 6600 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, CAPITAL OUTLAY 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

  Other Transfers Out

    Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues
      To Districts or Charter Schools 7211 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      To County Offices 7212 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      To JPAs 7213 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Transfers Out to All Others 7299 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  Debt Service

    Debt Service - Interest 7438 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
 

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

INTERFUND TRANSFERS
 

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN
 

    From: General Fund/CSSF 8912 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
 

    To: General Fund/CSSF 7612 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    To: State School Building Fund/
     County School Facilities Fund 7613 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.0%



Loleta Union Elementary
Humboldt County

Unaudited Actuals
Special Reserve Fund for Capital Outlay Projects

Expenditures by Object
12 62927 0000000

Form  40

California Dept of Education
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2021.2.0
File: fund-d (Rev 04/23/2021) Page 8 Printed:  9/7/2021  2:47 PM

Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

OTHER SOURCES/USES
 

  SOURCES
 

    Proceeds

      Proceeds from Disposal of 
       Capital Assets 8953 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Sources

      Transfers from Funds of
       Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Long-Term Debt Proceeds

      Proceeds from Certificates
       of Participation 8971 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Proceeds from Leases 8972 0.00 0.00 0.0%

      Proceeds from Lease Revenue Bonds 8973 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  USES
 

    Transfers of Funds from
     Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  CONTRIBUTIONS
 

   Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.0%
 

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
  (a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Function Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

A. REVENUES

 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 16.79 75.00 346.7%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 16.79 75.00 346.7%

B. EXPENDITURES (Objects 1000-7999)  
  

    1) Instruction 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Instruction - Related Services 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Pupil Services 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Ancillary Services 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    5) Community Services 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    6) Enterprise 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) General Administration 7000-7999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    8) Plant Services 8000-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) Other Outgo 9000-9999
Except

7600-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   10) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B10) 16.79 75.00 346.7%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses  
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Function Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
     BALANCE (C + D4) 16.79 75.00 346.7%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance

        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 4,340.05 4,356.84 0.4%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 4,340.05 4,356.84 0.4%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 4,340.05 4,356.84 0.4%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30  (E + F1e) 4,356.84 4,431.84 1.7%
        Components of Ending Fund Balance
        a) Nonspendable
             Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) Committed    
             Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Other Commitments (by Resource/Object) 9760 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        d) Assigned    
             Other Assignments (by Resource/Object) 9780 4,356.84 4,431.84 1.7%

Capital Outlay 0000 9780 4,356.84

Capital Outlay 0000 9780 4,431.84

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated    
            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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2020-21 2021-22
Resource Description  Unaudited Actuals Budget

Total, Restricted Balance 0.00 0.00
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

A. REVENUES
 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 33,528.52 33,072.00 -1.4%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 33,528.52 33,072.00 -1.4%

B. EXPENDITURES
 

    1) Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Books and Supplies 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    5) Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    6) Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 7100-7299,  
         Costs) 7400-7499 34,912.50 33,912.50 -2.9%

    8) Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 34,912.50 33,912.50 -2.9%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B9) (1,383.98) (840.50) -39.3%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses  
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
     BALANCE (C + D4) (1,383.98) (840.50) -39.3%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES
 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance
        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 32,271.57 30,887.59 -4.3%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 32,271.57 30,887.59 -4.3%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 32,271.57 30,887.59 -4.3%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30 (E + F1e) 30,887.59 30,047.09 -2.7%
        Components of Ending Fund Balance 
        a) Nonspendable
             Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) Committed  
             Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Other Commitments 9760 30,887.59 30,047.09 -2.7%

        d) Assigned  
             Other Assignments 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated  
            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

G. ASSETS
    1) Cash
        a) in County Treasury 9110 30,887.59

           1) Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 0.00

        b) in Banks 9120 0.00

        c) in Revolving Cash Account 9130 0.00

        d) with Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00

        e) Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00

    2) Investments 9150 0.00

    3) Accounts Receivable 9200 0.00

    4) Due from Grantor Government 9290 0.00

    5) Due from Other Funds 9310 0.00

    6) Stores 9320 0.00

    7) Prepaid Expenditures 9330 0.00

    8) Other Current Assets 9340 0.00

   9) TOTAL, ASSETS 30,887.59

H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00

I. LIABILITIES

    1) Accounts Payable 9500 0.00

    2) Due to Grantor Governments 9590 0.00

    3) Due to Other Funds 9610 0.00

    4) Current Loans 9640 0.00

    5) Unearned Revenue 9650 0.00

    6) TOTAL, LIABILITIES 0.00

J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

    1) Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00

    2) TOTAL, DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00

K. FUND EQUITY

    Ending Fund Balance, June 30
    (must agree with line F2) (G9 + H2) - (I6 + J2) 30,887.59
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

FEDERAL REVENUE

  All Other Federal Revenue 8290 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, FEDERAL REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER STATE REVENUE

    Tax Relief Subventions
      Voted Indebtedness Levies

         Homeowners' Exemptions 8571 0.00 0.00 0.0%

         Other Subventions/In-Lieu
         Taxes 8572 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER LOCAL REVENUE

  Other Local Revenue
    County and District Taxes
      Voted Indebtedness Levies
         Secured Roll 8611 31,487.89 31,145.00 -1.1%

         Unsecured Roll 8612 590.81 591.00 0.0%

         Prior Years' Taxes 8613 1,156.83 1,157.00 0.0%

         Supplemental Taxes 8614 114.35 0.00 -100.0%

      Penalties and Interest from
       Delinquent Non-LCFF 
       Taxes 8629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Interest 8660 178.64 179.00 0.2%

    Net Increase (Decrease) in the Fair Value of Investments 8662 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Local Revenue

      All Other Local Revenue 8699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        All Other Transfers In from All Others 8799 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER LOCAL REVENUE 33,528.52 33,072.00 -1.4%

TOTAL, REVENUES 33,528.52 33,072.00 -1.4%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs)

  Debt Service

     Bond Redemptions 7433 0.00 0.00 0.0%

     Bond Interest and Other Service
      Charges 7434 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Debt Service - Interest 7438 14,912.50 13,912.50 -6.7%

    Other Debt Service - Principal 7439 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.0%

  TOTAL, OTHER OUTGO (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 34,912.50 33,912.50 -2.9%
 

TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 34,912.50 33,912.50 -2.9%
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Description Resource Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

INTERFUND TRANSFERS
 

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers In 8919 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (a) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT

    To: General Fund 7614 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    Other Authorized Interfund Transfers Out 7619 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (b) TOTAL, INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.0%

OTHER SOURCES/USES
 

  SOURCES
 

    Other Sources

      Transfers from Funds of
       Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 8965 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Financing Sources 8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (c) TOTAL, SOURCES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  USES

    Transfers of Funds from
     Lapsed/Reorganized LEAs 7651 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    All Other Financing Uses 7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (d) TOTAL, USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  CONTRIBUTIONS
 

   Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues 8980 0.00 0.00 0.0%

   Contributions from Restricted Revenues 8990 0.00 0.00 0.0%

  (e) TOTAL, CONTRIBUTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.0%
 

TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
  (a - b + c - d + e) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Function Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

A. REVENUES

 

    1) LCFF Sources 8010-8099 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Federal Revenue 8100-8299 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Other State Revenue 8300-8599 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 33,528.52 33,072.00 -1.4%

    5) TOTAL, REVENUES 33,528.52 33,072.00 -1.4%

B. EXPENDITURES (Objects 1000-7999)  
  

    1) Instruction 1000-1999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Instruction - Related Services 2000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Pupil Services 3000-3999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) Ancillary Services 4000-4999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    5) Community Services 5000-5999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    6) Enterprise 6000-6999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    7) General Administration 7000-7999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    8) Plant Services 8000-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    9) Other Outgo 9000-9999
Except

7600-7699 34,912.50 33,912.50 -2.9%

   10) TOTAL, EXPENDITURES 34,912.50 33,912.50 -2.9%

C. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
     OVER EXPENDITURES BEFORE OTHER
     FINANCING SOURCES AND USES  (A5 - B10) (1,383.98) (840.50) -39.3%

D. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES

 
    1) Interfund Transfers
        a) Transfers In 8900-8929 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Transfers Out 7600-7629 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    2) Other Sources/Uses  
        a) Sources 8930-8979 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    3) Contributions 8980-8999 0.00 0.00 0.0%

    4) TOTAL, OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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Description Function Codes Object Codes
2020-21

Unaudited Actuals
2021-22
Budget

Percent
Difference

E. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND
     BALANCE (C + D4) (1,383.98) (840.50) -39.3%

F. FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

 
    1) Beginning Fund Balance

        a) As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 32,271.57 30,887.59 -4.3%

        b) Audit Adjustments 9793 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) As of July 1 - Audited (F1a + F1b) 32,271.57 30,887.59 -4.3%

        d) Other Restatements 9795 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Adjusted Beginning Balance (F1c + F1d) 32,271.57 30,887.59 -4.3%

    2) Ending Balance, June 30  (E + F1e) 30,887.59 30,047.09 -2.7%
        Components of Ending Fund Balance
        a) Nonspendable
             Revolving Cash 9711 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Stores 9712 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Prepaid Items 9713 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             All Others 9719 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        b) Restricted 9740 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        c) Committed    
             Stabilization Arrangements 9750 0.00 0.00 0.0%

             Other Commitments (by Resource/Object) 9760 30,887.59 30,047.09 -2.7%

        d) Assigned    
             Other Assignments (by Resource/Object) 9780 0.00 0.00 0.0%

        e) Unassigned/Unappropriated    
            Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 0.00 0.00 0.0%

            Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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2020-21 2021-22
Resource Description  Unaudited Actuals Budget

Total, Restricted Balance 0.00 0.00
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     2020-21 Unaudited Actuals 2021-22 Budget2021-22 Budget

Description P-2 ADA Annual ADA Funded ADA
Estimated P-2

ADA
Estimated

Annual ADA
Estimated

Funded ADA

A. DISTRICT
 1.  Total District Regular ADA
      Includes Opportunity Classes, Home &
      Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation
      Education, Special Education NPS/LCI
      and Extended Year, and Community Day
      School (includes Necessary Small School
     ADA) 94.78 94.78 94.78 99.56 99.00 99.56
 2.  Total Basic Aid Choice/Court Ordered
     Voluntary Pupil Transfer Regular ADA 
      Includes Opportunity Classes, Home &
      Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation
      Education, Special Education NPS/LCI
      and Extended Year, and Community Day
      School (ADA not included in Line A1 above)
 3.  Total Basic Aid Open Enrollment Regular ADA
      Includes Opportunity Classes, Home &
      Hospital, Special Day Class, Continuation
      Education, Special Education NPS/LCI
      and Extended Year, and Community Day
      School (ADA not included in Line A1 above)
 4.  Total, District Regular ADA
      (Sum of Lines A1 through A3) 94.78 94.78 94.78 99.56 99.00 99.56
 5.  District Funded County Program ADA
      a.  County Community Schools 
      b.  Special Education-Special Day Class 0.90 0.90 0.90
      c.  Special Education-NPS/LCI
      d.  Special Education Extended Year 0.08 0.08 0.08
      e.  Other County Operated Programs:
           Opportunity Schools and Full Day
           Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary
           Schools
      f.  County School Tuition Fund 
           (Out of State Tuition) [EC 2000 and 46380]
      g.  Total, District Funded County Program ADA
           (Sum of Lines A5a through A5f) 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.00 0.00 0.00
 6.  TOTAL DISTRICT ADA
      (Sum of Line A4 and Line A5g) 95.76 95.76 95.76 99.56 99.00 99.56
 7.  Adults in Correctional Facilities
 8.  Charter School ADA
      (Enter Charter School ADA using
      Tab C. Charter School ADA)
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     2020-21 Unaudited Actuals 2021-22 Budget2021-22 Budget
Estimated P-2 Estimated Estimated 

Description P-2 ADA Annual ADA Funded ADA ADA Annual ADA Funded ADA

B. COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION
 1.  County Program Alternative Education  
      Grant ADA
      a. County Group Home and Institution Pupils
      b. Juvenile Halls, Homes, and Camps
      c. Probation Referred, On Probation or Parole,
         Expelled per EC 48915(a) or (c) [EC 2574(c)(4)(A)]
      d. Total, County Program Alternative Education
          ADA (Sum of Lines B1a through B1c) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 2.  District Funded County Program ADA
      a.  County Community Schools 
      b.  Special Education-Special Day Class 
      c.  Special Education-NPS/LCI
      d.  Special Education Extended Year
      e.  Other County Operated Programs:
           Opportunity Schools and Full Day
           Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary
           Schools
      f.  County School Tuition Fund 
           (Out of State Tuition) [EC 2000 and 46380]
      g.  Total, District Funded County Program ADA
           (Sum of Lines B2a through B2f) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 3.  TOTAL COUNTY OFFICE ADA
      (Sum of Lines B1d and B2g) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 4.  Adults in Correctional Facilities
 5.  County Operations Grant ADA
 6.  Charter School ADA
      (Enter Charter School ADA using
      Tab C. Charter School ADA)
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     2020-21 Unaudited Actuals 2021-22 Budget2021-22 Budget

Description P-2 ADA Annual ADA Funded ADA
Estimated P-2

ADA
Estimated

Annual ADA
Estimated

Funded ADA
C. CHARTER SCHOOL ADA
    Authorizing LEAs reporting charter school SACS financial data in their Fund 01, 09, or 62 use this worksheet to report ADA for those charter schools.    Authorizing LEAs reporting charter school SACS financial data in their Fund 01, 09, or 62 use this worksheet to report ADA for those charter schools.
    Charter schools reporting SACS financial data separately from their authorizing LEAs in Fund 01 or Fund 62 use this worksheet to report their ADA.    Charter schools reporting SACS financial data separately from their authorizing LEAs in Fund 01 or Fund 62 use this worksheet to report their ADA.

      FUND 01:  Charter School ADA corresponding to SACS financial data reported in Fund 01.      FUND 01:  Charter School ADA corresponding to SACS financial data reported in Fund 01.

 1.  Total Charter School Regular ADA 
 2.  Charter School County Program Alternative 
      Education ADA
      a. County Group Home and Institution Pupils
      b. Juvenile Halls, Homes, and Camps
      c. Probation Referred, On Probation or Parole,
          Expelled per EC 48915(a) or (c) [EC 2574(c)(4)(A)]
      d. Total, Charter School County Program 
          Alternative Education ADA
          (Sum of Lines C2a through C2c) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 3.  Charter School Funded County Program ADA
      a.  County Community Schools 
      b.  Special Education-Special Day Class 
      c.  Special Education-NPS/LCI
      d.  Special Education Extended Year
      e.  Other County Operated Programs:
           Opportunity Schools and Full Day
           Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary
           Schools
      f.  Total, Charter School Funded County
          Program ADA
          (Sum of Lines C3a through C3e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 4.  TOTAL CHARTER SCHOOL ADA
      (Sum of Lines C1, C2d, and C3f) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

      FUND 09 or 62:  Charter School ADA corresponding to SACS financial data reported in Fund 09 or Fund 62.

 5.  Total Charter School Regular ADA 
 6.  Charter School County Program Alternative 
      Education ADA
      a. County Group Home and Institution Pupils
      b. Juvenile Halls, Homes, and Camps
      c. Probation Referred, On Probation or Parole,
          Expelled per EC 48915(a) or (c) [EC 2574(c)(4)(A)]
      d. Total, Charter School County Program
          Alternative Education ADA
          (Sum of Lines C6a through C6c) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 7.  Charter School Funded County Program ADA
      a.  County Community Schools 
      b.  Special Education-Special Day Class 
      c.  Special Education-NPS/LCI
      d.  Special Education Extended Year
      e.  Other County Operated Programs:
           Opportunity Schools and Full Day
           Opportunity Classes, Specialized Secondary
           Schools
      f.  Total, Charter School Funded County
          Program ADA
          (Sum of Lines C7a through C7e) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 8.  TOTAL CHARTER SCHOOL ADA
      (Sum of Lines C5, C6d, and C7f) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 9.  TOTAL CHARTER SCHOOL ADA
      Reported in Fund 01, 09, or 62
      (Sum of Lines C4 and C8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Unaudited
 Balance
   July 1

Audit
Adjustments/
Restatements

 Audited
Balance
  July 1 Increases Decreases

Ending Balance
June 30

Governmental Activities:

Capital assets not being depreciated:

   Land 5,500.00 5,500.00 5,500.00

   Work in Progress 0.00 0.00

     Total capital assets not being depreciated 5,500.00 0.00 5,500.00 0.00 0.00 5,500.00

Capital assets being depreciated:

   Land Improvements 293,547.00 293,547.00 293,547.00

   Buildings 2,440,541.00 2,440,541.00 2,440,541.00

   Equipment 207,932.00 207,932.00 207,932.00

     Total capital assets being depreciated 2,942,020.00 0.00 2,942,020.00 0.00 0.00 2,942,020.00

   Accumulated Depreciation for:

     Land Improvements (241,226.00) (241,226.00) (9,747.00) (250,973.00)

     Buildings (1,715,846.00) (1,715,846.00) (65,762.00) (1,781,608.00)

     Equipment (162,713.00) (162,713.00) (3,552.00) (166,265.00)

       Total accumulated depreciation (2,119,785.00) 0.00 (2,119,785.00) (79,061.00) 0.00 (2,198,846.00)

       Total capital assets being depreciated, net 822,235.00 0.00 822,235.00 (79,061.00) 0.00 743,174.00

Governmental activity capital assets, net 827,735.00 0.00 827,735.00 (79,061.00) 0.00 748,674.00

Business-Type Activities:

Capital assets not being depreciated:

   Land 0.00 0.00

   Work in Progress 0.00 0.00

     Total capital assets not being depreciated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Capital assets being depreciated:

   Land Improvements 0.00 0.00

   Buildings 0.00 0.00

   Equipment 0.00 0.00

     Total capital assets being depreciated 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

   Accumulated Depreciation for:

     Land Improvements 0.00 0.00

     Buildings 0.00 0.00

     Equipment 0.00 0.00

       Total accumulated depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

       Total capital assets being depreciated, net 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Business-type activity capital assets, net 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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PART I  -  CURRENT
EXPENSE FORMULA

Total Expense
for Year

(1)
EDP
No.

Reductions
(See Note 1)

(2)
EDP
No.

Current Expense
of Education
(Col 1 - Col 2)

(3)
EDP
No.

Reductions
(Extracted)

(See Note 2)
(4a)

Reductions
(Overrides)*
(See Note 2)

(4b)
EDP
No.

Current Expense-
Part II

(Col 3 - Col 4)
(5)

EDP
No.

1000 - Certificated
Salaries 500,527.96 301 0.00 303 500,527.96 305 0.00 307 500,527.96 309

2000 - Classified Salaries 474,445.49 311 81.00 313 474,364.49 315 54,154.11 317 420,210.38 319

3000 - Employee Benefits 462,922.96 321 6,624.81 323 456,298.15 325 22,358.29 327 433,939.86 329

4000 - Books, Supplies
Equip Replace. (6500) 214,795.70 331 0.00 333 214,795.70 335 34,250.93 337 180,544.77 339

5000 - Services. . . &
7300 - Indirect Costs 437,036.37 341 0.00 343 437,036.37 345 7,965.28 347 429,071.09 349

TOTAL 2,083,022.67 365 TOTAL 1,964,294.06 369

Note 1 - In Column 2, report expenditures for the following programs: Nonagency (Goals 7100-7199), Community Services (Goal 8100), Food Services 

               (Function 3700), Fringe Benefits for Retired Persons (Objects 3701-3702), and Facilities Acquisition & Construction (Function 8500).

Note 2 - In Column 4, report expenditures for: Transportation (Function 3600), Lottery Expenditures (Resource 1100), Special Education Students in 

               Nonpublic Schools (Function 1180), and other federal or state categorical aid in which funds were granted for expenditures in a program not

               incurring any teacher salary expenditures or requiring disbursement of the funds without regard to the requirements of EC Section 41372.

* If an amount (even zero) is entered in any row of Column 4b or in Line 13b, the form uses only the values in Column 4b and Line 13b rather than the 

  values in Column 4a and Line 13a. 

PART II: MINIMUM CLASSROOM COMPENSATION (Instruction, Functions 1000-1999) Object
EDP
No.

1.     Teacher Salaries as Per EC 41011. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1100 409,609.96 375

2.     Salaries of Instructional Aides Per EC 41011. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2100 250,158.25 380

3.     STRS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3101 & 3102 114,695.52 382

4.     PERS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3201 & 3202 43,407.05 383

5.     OASDI - Regular, Medicare and Alternative. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3301 & 3302 24,196.55 384

6.     Health & Welfare Benefits (EC 41372)

        (Include Health, Dental, Vision, Pharmaceutical, and

        Annuity Plans). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3401 & 3402 105,702.50 385

7.     Unemployment Insurance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3501 & 3502 330.19 390

8.     Workers' Compensation Insurance. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3601 & 3602 14,826.32 392

9.     OPEB, Active Employees (EC 41372). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3751 & 3752 0.00

10.   Other Benefits (EC 22310). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3901 & 3902 0.00 393

11.   SUBTOTAL  Salaries and Benefits (Sum Lines 1 - 10). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .962,926.34 395

12.   Less: Teacher and Instructional Aide Salaries and 

        Benefits deducted in Column 2. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.00

13a. Less: Teacher and Instructional Aide Salaries and

        Benefits (other than Lottery) deducted in Column 4a (Extracted). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9,486.75 396
    b. Less: Teacher and Instructional Aide Salaries and
        Benefits (other than Lottery) deducted in Column 4b (Overrides)*. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 396

14.   TOTAL SALARIES AND BENEFITS. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .953,439.59 397

15.   Percent of Current Cost of Education Expended for Classroom

         Compensation (EDP 397 divided by EDP 369)  Line 15 must

         equal or exceed 60% for elementary, 55% for unified and 50%

         for high school districts to avoid penalty under provisions of EC 41372. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48.54%

16.   District is exempt from EC 41372 because it meets the provisions

         of EC 41374. (If exempt, enter 'X') . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . X

PART III: DEFICIENCY AMOUNT

A deficiency amount (Line 5) is only applicable to districts not meeting the minimum classroom compensation percentage required under EC 41372 and not exempt under the
provisions of EC 41374.
A deficiency amount (Line 5) is only applicable to districts not meeting the minimum classroom compensation percentage required under EC 41372 and not exempt under the
provisions of EC 41374.
1.      Minimum percentage required (60% elementary, 55% unified, 50% high) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . exempt
2.      Percentage spent by this district (Part II, Line 15) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48.54%
3.      Percentage below the minimum (Part III, Line 1 minus Line 2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . exempt
4.      District's Current Expense of Education after reductions in columns 4a or 4b (Part I, EDP 369). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,964,294.06

5.      Deficiency Amount (Part III, Line 3 times Line 4)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . exempt

PART IV: Explanation for adjustments entered in Part I, Column 4b (required)
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Unaudited
 Balance
   July 1

Audit
Adjustments/
Restatements

 Audited
Balance
  July 1 Increases Decreases

Ending Balance
June 30

Amounts Due Within
One Year

Governmental Activities:

  General Obligation Bonds Payable 300,000.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 20,000.00
  State School Building Loans Payable 0.00 0.00
  Certificates of Participation Payable 0.00 0.00
  Capital Leases Payable 0.00 0.00
  Lease Revenue Bonds Payable 0.00 0.00
  Other General Long-Term Debt 0.00 0.00
  Net Pension Liability 1,381,552.00 159,381.00 1,540,933.00 1,540,933.00
  Total/Net OPEB Liability 154,675.00 (56,168.00) 98,507.00 98,507.00
  Compensated Absences Payable 0.00 0.00

     Governmental activities long-term liabilities 1,836,227.00 103,213.00 1,939,440.00 0.00 0.00 1,939,440.00 20,000.00

Business-Type Activities:

  General Obligation Bonds Payable 0.00 0.00
  State School Building Loans Payable 0.00 0.00
  Certificates of Participation Payable 0.00 0.00
  Capital Leases Payable 0.00 0.00
  Lease Revenue Bonds Payable 0.00 0.00
  Other General Long-Term Debt 0.00 0.00
  Net Pension Liability 0.00 0.00
  Total/Net OPEB Liability 0.00 0.00
  Compensated Absences Payable 0.00 0.00

     Business-type activities long-term liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Funds 01, 09, and 62

Section I - Expenditures Goals Functions Objects

2020-21
Expenditures

A. Total state, federal, and local expenditures (all resources) All All 1000-7999 2,248,978.99

B. Less all federal expenditures not allowed for MOE
(Resources 3000-5999, except 3385) All All 1000-7999 659,415.33

C. Less state and local expenditures not allowed for MOE:
(All resources, except federal as identified in Line B)
1. Community Services All 5000-5999 1000-7999 42,779.94

2. Capital Outlay
All except
7100-7199

All except
5000-5999 6000-6999 0.00

3. Debt Service All 9100

5400-5450,
5800, 7430-

7439 (0.41)

4. Other Transfers Out All 9200 7200-7299 0.00

5. Interfund Transfers Out All 9300 7600-7629 46,957.51

9100 7699

6. All Other Financing Uses All 9200 7651 0.00

7. Nonagency 7100-7199

All except
5000-5999,
9000-9999 1000-7999 0.00

8. Tuition (Revenue, in lieu of expenditures, to approximate
costs of services for which tuition is received)

All All 8710 0.00

9. Supplemental expenditures made as a result of a
Presidentially declared disaster

Manually entered. Must not include
expenditures in lines B, C1-C8, D1, or

D2.

10. Total state and local expenditures not  
allowed for MOE calculation
(Sum lines C1 through C9) 89,737.04

1000-7143,

D. Plus additional MOE expenditures: 7300-7439

1. Expenditures to cover deficits for food services
(Funds 13 and 61) (If negative, then zero) All All

minus
8000-8699 91,009.00

2. Expenditures to cover deficits for student body activities
Manually entered. Must not include

expenditures in lines A or D1.

E. Total expenditures subject to MOE
(Line A minus lines B and C10, plus lines D1 and D2) 1,590,835.62
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Section II - Expenditures Per ADA

2020-21
Annual ADA/

Exps. Per ADA

A. Average Daily Attendance
(Form A, Annual ADA column, sum of lines A6 and C9)

95.76

B. Expenditures per ADA (Line I.E divided by Line II.A) 16,612.74

Section III - MOE Calculation (For data collection only. Final
determination will be done by CDE) Total Per ADA

A. Base expenditures (Preloaded expenditures from prior year official CDE
MOE calculation). (Note: If the prior year MOE was not met, CDE has
adjusted the prior year base to 90 percent of the preceding prior year
amount rather than the actual prior year expenditure amount.)

1,871,257.69 19,512.59
1. Adjustment to base expenditure and expenditure per ADA amounts for

LEAs failing prior year MOE calculation (From Section IV) 0.00 0.00

2. Total adjusted base expenditure amounts (Line A plus Line A.1)  1,871,257.69 19,512.59

B. Required effort (Line A.2 times 90%) 1,684,131.92 17,561.33

C. Current year expenditures (Line I.E and Line II.B) 1,590,835.62 16,612.74

D. MOE deficiency amount, if any (Line B minus Line C)
(If negative, then zero) 93,296.30 948.59

E. MOE determination MOE Not Met
(If one or both of the amounts in line D are zero, the MOE requirement 
is met; if both amounts are positive, the MOE requirement is not met. If
either column in Line A.2 or Line C equals zero, the MOE calculation is
incomplete.)

F. MOE deficiency percentage, if MOE not met; otherwise, zero
(Line D divided by Line B)
(Funding under ESSA covered programs in FY 2022-23 may
be reduced by the lower of the two percentages) 5.54% 5.40%
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SECTION IV - Detail of Adjustments to Base Expenditures (used in Section III, Line A.1)

Description of Adjustments
Total

Expenditures
Expenditures

Per ADA

Total adjustments to base expenditures 0.00 0.00
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2020-21
Calculations

2021-22
Calculations

Extracted Entered Data/ Extracted Entered Data/

Data Adjustments* Totals Data Adjustments* Totals

A. PRIOR YEAR DATA 2019-20 Actual 2020-21 Actual

(2019-20 Actual Appropriations Limit and Gann ADA

are from district's prior year Gann data reported to the CDE)

1. FINAL PRIOR YEAR APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT

(Preload/Line D11, PY column) 684,756.79 (952.82) 683,803.97 709,309.86

2. PRIOR YEAR GANN ADA (Preload/Line B3, PY column) 95.90 (0.14) 95.76 95.76

ADJUSTMENTS TO PRIOR YEAR LIMIT Adjustments to 2019-20 Adjustments to 2020-21

3. District Lapses, Reorganizations and Other Transfers
4. Temporary Voter Approved Increases
5. Less: Lapses of Voter Approved Increases
6. TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TO PRIOR YEAR LIMIT

(Lines A3 plus A4 minus A5) 0.00 0.00

7. ADJUSTMENTS TO PRIOR YEAR ADA
(Only for district lapses, reorganizations and 

other transfers, and only if adjustments to the 

appropriations limit are entered in Line A3 above)

B. CURRENT YEAR GANN ADA 2020-21 P2 Report 2021-22 P2 Estimate
(2020-21 data should tie to Principal Apportionment
Software Attendance reports and include ADA for charter schools
reporting with the district)

1. Total K-12 ADA (Form A, Line A6) 95.76 95.76 99.56 99.56

2. Total Charter Schools ADA (Form A, Line C9) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3. TOTAL CURRENT YEAR P2 ADA (Line B1 plus B2) 95.76 99.56

C. CURRENT YEAR LOCAL PROCEEDS OF TAXES/STATE  2020-21 Actual 2021-22 Budget
AID RECEIVED
TAXES AND SUBVENTIONS (Funds 01, 09, and 62)

1. Homeowners' Exemption (Object 8021) 3,566.71 3,566.71 3,567.00 3,567.00

2. Timber Yield Tax (Object 8022) 3,335.56 3,335.56 4,878.00 4,878.00

3. Other Subventions/In-Lieu Taxes (Object 8029) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4. Secured Roll Taxes (Object 8041) 329,754.73 329,754.73 329,522.00 329,522.00

5. Unsecured Roll Taxes (Object 8042) 13,092.57 13,092.57 12,633.00 12,633.00

6. Prior Years' Taxes (Object 8043) 163.53 163.53 133.00 133.00

7. Supplemental Taxes (Object 8044) 5,526.84 5,526.84 2,542.00 2,542.00

8. Ed. Rev. Augmentation Fund (ERAF) (Object 8045) 14,439.13 14,439.13 15,050.00 15,050.00

9. Penalties and Int. from Delinquent Taxes (Object 8048) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10. Other In-Lieu Taxes (Object 8082) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11. Comm. Redevelopment Funds (objects 8047 & 8625) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12. Parcel Taxes (Object 8621) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

13. Other Non-Ad Valorem Taxes (Object 8622) (Taxes only) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

14. Penalties and Int. from Delinquent Non-LCFF

Taxes (Object 8629) (Only those for the above taxes) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15. Transfers to Charter Schools 

in Lieu of Property Taxes (Object 8096)
16. TOTAL TAXES AND SUBVENTIONS

(Lines C1 through C15) 369,879.07 0.00 369,879.07 368,325.00 0.00 368,325.00

OTHER LOCAL REVENUES (Funds 01, 09, and 62)

17. To General Fund from Bond Interest and Redemption 

Fund (Excess debt service taxes) (Object 8914) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

18. TOTAL LOCAL PROCEEDS OF TAXES

(Lines C16 plus C17) 369,879.07 0.00 369,879.07 368,325.00 0.00 368,325.00
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2020-21
Calculations

2021-22
Calculations

Extracted Entered Data/ Extracted Entered Data/

Data Adjustments* Totals Data Adjustments* Totals

EXCLUDED APPROPRIATIONS

19. Medicare (Enter federally mandated amounts only from objs.
3301 & 3302; do not include negotiated amounts)

14,148.59 15,793.00

OTHER EXCLUSIONS

20. Americans with Disabilities Act
21. Unreimbursed Court Mandated Desegregation 

Costs 
22. Other Unfunded Court-ordered or Federal Mandates
23. TOTAL EXCLUSIONS (Lines C19 through C22) 14,148.59 15,793.00

STATE AID RECEIVED (Funds 01, 09, and 62)

24. LCFF - CY (objects 8011 and 8012) 725,996.00 725,996.00 830,754.00 830,754.00

25. LCFF/Revenue Limit State Aid - Prior Years (Object 8019) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26. TOTAL STATE AID RECEIVED

(Lines C24 plus C25) 725,996.00 0.00 725,996.00 830,754.00 0.00 830,754.00

DATA FOR INTEREST CALCULATION

27. Total Revenues (Funds 01, 09 & 62; objects 8000-8799) 2,384,490.17 2,384,490.17 2,547,849.00 2,547,849.00

28. Total Interest and Return on Investments 

(Funds 01, 09, and 62; objects 8660 and 8662) 3,780.69 3,780.69 9,000.00 9,000.00

D. APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT CALCULATIONS 2020-21 Actual 2021-22 Budget

PRELIMINARY APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT

1. Revised Prior Year Program Limit (Lines A1 plus A6) 683,803.97 709,309.86

2. Inflation Adjustment 1.0373 1.0573

3. Program Population Adjustment (Lines B3 divided 

by [A2 plus A7]) (Round to four decimal places) 1.0000 1.0397

4. PRELIMINARY APPROPRIATIONS LIMIT

(Lines D1 times D2 times D3) 709,309.86 779,726.46

APPROPRIATIONS SUBJECT TO THE LIMIT

5. Local Revenues Excluding Interest (Line C18) 369,879.07 368,325.00

6. Preliminary State Aid Calculation

a. Minimum State Aid in Local Limit (Greater of  

$120 times Line B3 or $2,400; but not greater

than Line C26 or less than zero) 11,491.20 11,947.20

b. Maximum State Aid in Local Limit 

(Lesser of Line C26 or Lines D4 minus D5 plus C23; 

but not less than zero) 353,579.38 427,194.46

c. Preliminary State Aid in Local Limit

(Greater of Lines D6a or D6b) 353,579.38 427,194.46

7. Local Revenues in Proceeds of Taxes
a. Interest Counting in Local Limit (Line C28 divided by 

[Lines C27 minus C28] times [Lines D5 plus D6c]) 1,148.89 2,820.05

b. Total Local Proceeds of Taxes (Lines D5 plus D7a) 371,027.96 371,145.05

8. State Aid in Proceeds of Taxes (Greater of Line D6a, 

or Lines D4 minus D7b plus C23; but not greater

than Line C26 or less than zero) 352,430.49 424,374.41

9. Total Appropriations Subject to the Limit
a. Local Revenues (Line D7b) 371,027.96

b. State Subventions (Line D8) 352,430.49

c. Less: Excluded Appropriations (Line C23) 14,148.59

d. TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS SUBJECT TO THE LIMIT

(Lines D9a plus D9b minus D9c) 709,309.86
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2020-21
Calculations

2021-22
Calculations

Extracted Entered Data/ Extracted Entered Data/

Data Adjustments* Totals Data Adjustments* Totals

10. Adjustments to the Limit Per 

Government Code Section 7902.1

(Line D9d minus D4; if negative, then zero) 0.00

If not zero report amount to:

Keely Bosler, Director

State Department of Finance

Attention: School Gann Limits

State Capitol, Room 1145

Sacramento, CA 95814

SUMMARY 2020-21 Actual 2021-22 Budget
11. Adjusted Appropriations Limit

(Lines D4 plus D10) 709,309.86 779,726.46

12. Appropriations Subject to the Limit

(Line D9d) 709,309.86

*  Please provide below an explanation for each entry in the adjustments column.

Prior Year ADA Adjustment

Rachel Damme 707-445-7059

Gann Contact Person Contact Phone Number
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     Part I - General Administrative Share of Plant Services Costs 

     California's indirect cost plan allows that the general administrative costs in the indirect cost pool may include that portion of plant services 
     costs (maintenance and operations costs and facilities rents and leases costs) attributable to the general administrative offices. The 
     calculation of the plant services costs attributed to general administration and included in the pool is standardized and automated
     using the percentage of salaries and benefits relating to general administration as proxy for the percentage of square footage
     occupied by general administration.

     A.     Salaries and Benefits - Other General Administration and Centralized Data Processing 

              1.   Salaries and benefits paid through payroll (Funds 01, 09, and 62, objects 1000-3999 except 3701-3702)

                    (Functions 7200-7700, goals 0000 and 9000) 89,406.03

              2.   Contracted general administrative positions not paid through payroll

                    a.   Enter the costs, if any, of general administrative positions performing services ON SITE but paid through a

                          contract, rather than through payroll, in functions 7200-7700, goals 0000 and 9000, Object 5800.
                    b.   If an amount is entered on Line A2a, provide the title, duties, and approximate FTE of each general
                          administrative position paid through a contract. Retain supporting documentation in case of audit.

     B.     Salaries and Benefits - All Other Activities 
              1.   Salaries and benefits paid through payroll (Funds 01, 09, and 62, objects 1000-3999 except 3701-3702)
                    (Functions 1000-6999, 7100-7180, & 8100-8400; Functions 7200-7700, all goals except 0000 & 9000) 1,341,890.38
 
     C.     Percentage of Plant Services Costs Attributable to General Administration
              (Line A1 plus Line A2a, divided by Line B1; zero if negative) (See Part III, Lines A5 and A6) 6.66%
 

     Part II - Adjustments for Employment Separation Costs

     When an employee separates from service, the local educational agency (LEA) may incur costs associated with the separation in addition
     to the employee's regular salary and benefits for the final pay period. These additional costs can be categorized as "normal" or "abnormal
     or mass" separation costs. 

     Normal separation costs include items such as pay for accumulated unused leave or routine severance pay authorized by governing board 
     policy. Normal separation costs are not allowable as direct costs to federal programs, but are allowable as indirect costs. State programs 
     may have similar restrictions. Where federal or state program guidelines required that the LEA charge an employee's normal separation
     costs to an unrestricted resource rather than to the restricted program in which the employee worked, the LEA may identify and enter 
     these costs on Line A for inclusion in the indirect cost pool. 

     Abnormal or mass separation costs are those costs resulting from actions taken by an LEA to influence employees to terminate their
     employment earlier than they normally would have. Abnormal or mass separation costs include retirement incentives such as a Golden 
     Handshake or severance packages negotiated to effect termination. Abnormal or mass separation costs may not be charged to federal 
     programs as either direct costs or indirect costs. Where an LEA paid abnormal or mass separation costs on behalf of positions in general 
     administrative functions included in the indirect cost pool, the LEA must identify and enter these costs on Line B for exclusion from the pool.

     A.     Normal Separation Costs (optional)
              Enter any normal separation costs paid on behalf of employees of restricted state or federal programs that 
              were charged to an unrestricted resource (0000-1999) in funds 01, 09, and 62 with functions 1000-6999 or 8100-8400 
              rather than to the restricted program. These costs will be moved in Part III from base costs to the indirect cost pool.
              Retain supporting documentation.

     B.     Abnormal or Mass Separation Costs (required)
              Enter any abnormal or mass separation costs paid on behalf of general administrative positions charged to 
              unrestricted resources (0000-1999) in funds 01, 09, and 62 with functions 7200-7700. These costs will be 
              moved in Part III from the indirect cost pool to base costs. If none, enter zero. 0.00
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     Part III - Indirect Cost Rate Calculation (Funds 01, 09, and 62, unless indicated otherwise)
     A.     Indirect Costs

              1.    Other General Administration, less portion charged to restricted resources or specific goals

                     (Functions 7200-7600, objects 1000-5999, minus Line B9) 103,427.13

              2.    Centralized Data Processing, less portion charged to restricted resources or specific goals

                     (Function 7700, objects 1000-5999, minus Line B10) 6,531.00
              3.    External Financial Audit - Single Audit (Function 7190, resources 0000-1999,
                     goals 0000 and 9000, objects 5000-5999)

0.00
              4.    Staff Relations and Negotiations (Function 7120, resources 0000-1999,
                     goals 0000 and 9000, objects 1000-5999) 0.00
              5.    Plant Maintenance and Operations (portion relating to general administrative offices only)

                     (Functions 8100-8400, objects 1000-5999 except 5100, times Part I, Line C) 14,297.39
              6.    Facilities Rents and Leases (portion relating to general administrative offices only)
                     (Function 8700, resources 0000-1999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100, times Part I, Line C) 0.00
              7.    Adjustment for Employment Separation Costs
                     a.   Plus:  Normal Separation Costs (Part II, Line A) 0.00

                     b.   Less:  Abnormal or Mass Separation Costs (Part II, Line B) 0.00
              8.    Total Indirect Costs (Lines A1 through A7a, minus Line A7b) 124,255.52
              9.    Carry-Forward Adjustment  (Part IV, Line F) 35,342.68
            10.    Total Adjusted Indirect Costs (Line A8 plus Line A9) 159,598.20
     B.     Base Costs

              1.    Instruction (Functions 1000-1999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 1,329,990.61

              2.    Instruction-Related Services (Functions 2000-2999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 186,440.42

              3.    Pupil Services (Functions 3000-3999, objects 1000-5999 except 4700 and 5100) 89,050.04

              4.    Ancillary Services (Functions 4000-4999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 0.00

              5.    Community Services (Functions 5000-5999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 42,779.94

              6.    Enterprise (Function 6000, objects 1000-5999 except 4700 and 5100) 0.00
              7.    Board and Superintendent (Functions 7100-7180, objects 1000-5999,
                     minus Part III, Line A4) 70,465.14
              8.    External Financial Audit - Single Audit and Other (Functions 7190-7191,
                     objects 5000-5999, minus Part III, Line A3) 16,700.00

              9.    Other General Administration (portion charged to restricted resources or specific goals only)

                     (Functions 7200-7600, resources 2000-9999, objects 1000-5999; Functions 7200-7600,
                     resources 0000-1999, all goals except 0000 and 9000, objects 1000-5999) 29,669.01

            10.    Centralized Data Processing (portion charged to restricted resources or specific goals only)

                     (Function 7700, resources 2000-9999, objects 1000-5999; Function 7700, resources 0000-1999, all goals
                     except 0000 and 9000, objects 1000-5999) 0.00
            11.    Plant Maintenance and Operations (all except portion relating to general administrative offices)

                     (Functions 8100-8400, objects 1000-5999 except 5100, minus Part III, Line A5) 200,378.21

            12.    Facilities Rents and Leases (all except portion relating to general administrative offices)

                     (Function 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 5100, minus Part III, Line A6) 0.00
            13.    Adjustment for Employment Separation Costs
                     a.   Less:  Normal Separation Costs (Part II, Line A) 0.00
                     b.   Plus:  Abnormal or Mass Separation Costs (Part II, Line B) 0.00
            14.    Student Activity (Fund 08, functions 4000-5999, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 1,551.52
            15.    Adult Education (Fund 11, functions 1000-6999, 8100-8400, and 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 5100) 0.00

            16.    Child Development (Fund 12, functions 1000-6999, 8100-8400 & 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 4700 & 5100) 0.00

            17.    Cafeteria (Funds 13 & 61, functions 1000-6999, 8100-8400 & 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 4700 & 5100) 129,777.00

            18.    Foundation (Funds 19 & 57, functions 1000-6999, 8100-8400 & 8700, objects 1000-5999 except 4700 & 5100) 0.00

            19.    Total Base Costs (Lines B1 through B12 and Lines B13b through B18, minus Line B13a) 2,096,801.89

     C.    Straight Indirect Cost Percentage Before Carry-Forward Adjustment 
             (For information only - not for use when claiming/recovering indirect costs)
             (Line A8 divided by Line B19) 5.93%

     D.    Preliminary Proposed Indirect Cost Rate 
             (For final approved fixed-with-carry-forward rate for use in 2022-23 see www.cde.ca.gov/fg/ac/ic)

             (Line A10 divided by Line B19) 7.61%
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     Part IV - Carry-forward Adjustment

     The carry-forward adjustment is an after-the-fact adjustment for the difference between indirect costs recoverable using the indirect 
     cost rate approved for use in a given year, and the actual indirect costs incurred in that year. The carry-forward adjustment eliminates 
     the need for LEAs to file amended federal reports when their actual indirect costs vary from the estimated indirect costs on which the 
     approved rate was based.

     Where the ratio of indirect costs incurred in the current year is less than the estimated ratio of indirect costs on which the approved rate for 
     use in the current year was based, the carry-forward adjustment is limited by using either the approved rate times current year base costs,
     or the highest rate actually used to recover costs from any program times current year base costs, if the highest rate used was less than
     the approved rate. Rates used to recover costs from programs are displayed in Exhibit A.

     A.     Indirect costs incurred in the current year (Part III, Line A8) 124,255.52

     B.     Carry-forward adjustment from prior year(s)

              1.    Carry-forward adjustment from the second prior year (19,299.02)

              2.    Carry-forward adjustment amount deferred from prior year(s), if any 0.00

     C.     Carry-forward adjustment for under- or over-recovery in the current year

              1.    Under-recovery: Part III, Line A8, plus carry-forward adjustment from prior years, minus (approved indirect
                     cost rate (3.32%) times Part III, Line B19); zero if negative 35,342.68

              2.    Over-recovery: Part III, Line A8, plus carry-forward adjustment from prior years, minus the lesser of
                     (approved indirect cost rate (3.32%) times Part III, Line B19) or (the highest rate used to
                     recover costs from any program (3.32%) times Part III, Line B19); zero if positive 0.00

     D.     Preliminary carry-forward adjustment (Line C1 or C2) 35,342.68

     E.     Optional allocation of negative carry-forward adjustment over more than one year

              Where a negative carry-forward adjustment causes the proposed approved rate to fall below zero or would reduce the rate at which  
              the LEA could recover indirect costs to such an extent that it would cause the LEA significant fiscal harm, the LEA may request that
              the carry-forward adjustment be allocated over more than one year. Where allocation of a negative carry-forward adjustment over more 
              than one year does not resolve a negative rate, the CDE will work with the LEA on a case-by-case basis to establish an approved rate.

              Option 1.    Preliminary proposed approved rate (Part III, Line D) if entire negative carry-forward
                                adjustment is applied to the current year calculation: not applicable

              Option 2.    Preliminary proposed approved rate (Part III, Line D) if one-half of negative carry-forward 
                                adjustment is applied to the current year calculation and the remainder 
                                is deferred to one or more future years: not applicable

              Option 3.    Preliminary proposed approved rate (Part III, Line D) if one-third of negative carry-forward 
                                adjustment is applied to the current year calculation and the remainder 
                                is deferred to one or more future years: not applicable

              LEA request for Option 1, Option 2, or Option 3

 1

     F.     Carry-forward adjustment used in Part III, Line A9 (Line D minus amount deferred if
             Option 2 or Option 3 is selected) 35,342.68
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Approved indirect cost rate: 3.32%
Highest rate used in any program: 3.32%

Fund Resource

Eligible Expenditures
(Objects 1000-5999

except Object 5100)
Indirect Costs Charged

(Objects 7310 and 7350)
Rate
Used

01 3010 76,363.93 2,535.28 3.32%
01 6010 52,308.69 1,736.65 3.32%
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Description Object Codes

Lottery:
Unrestricted

(Resource 1100)

Transferred to
Other Resources
for Expenditure

Lottery:
Instructional

Materials
(Resource 6300)* Totals

A.  AMOUNT AVAILABLE FOR THIS FISCAL YEAR
     1. Adjusted Beginning Fund Balance 9791-9795 7,030.59 5,439.00 12,469.59
     2. State Lottery Revenue 8560 16,471.76 7,060.33 23,532.09
     3. Other Local Revenue 8600-8799 0.00 0.00 0.00

     4. Transfers from Funds of
         Lapsed/Reorganized Districts 8965 0.00 0.00 0.00
     5. Contributions from Unrestricted
         Resources (Total must be zero) 8980 0.00 0.00
     6. Total Available
         (Sum Lines A1 through A5) 23,502.35 0.00 12,499.33 36,001.68

B.   EXPENDITURES AND OTHER FINANCING USES 
      1.  Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 0.00 0.00
      2.  Classified Salaries 2000-2999 0.00 0.00
      3.  Employee Benefits 3000-3999 0.00 0.00
      4.  Books and Supplies 4000-4999 15,340.70 1,003.76 16,344.46

      5.  a.  Services and Other Operating
                Expenditures  (Resource 1100) 5000-5999 417.00 417.00

           b.  Services and Other Operating
                Expenditures  (Resource 6300)

5000-5999, except
5100, 5710, 5800

           c.  Duplicating Costs for
                Instructional Materials
                (Resource 6300) 5100, 5710, 5800
      6.  Capital Outlay 6000-6999 0.00 0.00
      7.  Tuition 7100-7199 0.00 0.00
      8.  Interagency Transfers Out 
           a.   To Other Districts, County
                 Offices, and Charter Schools 7211,7212,7221,

7222,7281,7282 0.00 0.00
           b.   To JPAs and All Others 7213,7223,

7283,7299 0.00 0.00
      9.  Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399
    10.  Debt Service 7400-7499 0.00 0.00
    11.  All Other Financing Uses 7630-7699 0.00 0.00
    12.  Total Expenditures and Other Financing Uses
           (Sum Lines B1 through B11 ) 15,757.70 0.00 1,003.76 16,761.46

C.   ENDING BALANCE
       (Must equal Line A6 minus Line B12) 979Z 7,744.65 0.00 11,495.57 19,240.22
D.   COMMENTS:

Data from this report will be used to prepare a report to the Legislature as required by Control Section 24.60 of the Budget Act.

*Pursuant to Government Code Section 8880.4(a)(2)(B) and the definition in Education Code Section 60010(h), Resource 6300 funds are to be used for the
 purchase of instructional materials only.  Any amounts in the shaded cells of this column should be reviewed for appropriateness.
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    - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Teacher Full-Time Equivalents - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - Classroom Units - - - - - - - - Pupils Transported

Instructional Supervision
and Administration

Library, Media,
Technology and Other
Instructional Resources School Administration Pupil Support Services

Plant Maintenance and
Operations

Facilities Rents and
Leases Pupil Transportation

(Functions 2100-2200) (Functions 2420-2495) (Function 2700) (Functions 3100-3199 &
3900)

(Functions 8100-8400) (Function 8700) (Function 3600)

A.  Amount of Undistributed Expenditures, Funds 01, 09, and 62,
      Goals 0000 and 9000 (will be allocated based on factors input) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

B.  Enter Allocation Factor(s) by Goal: FTE Factor(s) FTE Factor(s) FTE Factor(s) FTE Factor(s) CU Factor(s) CU Factor(s) PT Factor(s)

                (Note:  Allocation factors are only needed for a column if 

                there are undistributed expenditures in line A.)

Instructional Goals Description

0001 Pre-Kindergarten

1110 Regular Education, K–12

3100 Alternative Schools

3200 Continuation Schools

3300 Independent Study Centers

3400 Opportunity Schools

3550 Community Day Schools

3700 Specialized Secondary Programs

3800 Career Technical Education

4110 Regular Education, Adult

4610 Adult Independent Study Centers

4620 Adult Correctional Education

4630 Adult Career Technical Education

4760 Bilingual

4850 Migrant Education

5000-5999 Special Education (allocated to 5001)

6000 ROC/P

Other Goals Description

7110 Nonagency - Educational

7150 Nonagency - Other

8100 Community Services

8500 Child Care and Development Services

Other Funds Description 

- - Adult Education (Fund 11) 

- - Child Development (Fund 12) 

- - Cafeteria (Funds 13 & 61) 

C. Total Allocation Factors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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              ------------------------- Direct Costs ------------------------- Central Admin Total Costs by
Direct Charged Allocated Subtotal Costs Other Costs Program
(Schedule DCC) (Schedule AC) (col. 1 + 2) (col. 3 x Sch. CAC line E) (Schedule OC) (col. 3 + 4 + 5)

Goal Program/Activity Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Column 6
 Instructional

Goals
0001 Pre-Kindergarten 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1110 Regular Education, K–12 1,450,455.68 0.00 1,450,455.68 161,841.36 1,612,297.04
3100 Alternative Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3200 Continuation Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3300 Independent Study Centers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3400 Opportunity Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3550 Community Day Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3700 Specialized Secondary Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3800 Career Technical Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4110 Regular Education, Adult 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4610 Adult Independent Study Centers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4620 Adult Correctional Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4630 Adult Career Technical Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4760 Bilingual 65,102.65 0.00 65,102.65 7,264.13 72,366.78
4850 Migrant Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000-5999 Special Education 304,492.53 0.00 304,492.53 33,975.17 338,467.70
6000 Regional Occupational Ctr/Prg (ROC/P) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Other Goals
7110 Nonagency - Educational 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7150 Nonagency - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8100 Community Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8500 Child Care and Development Services 42,779.94 0.00 42,779.94 4,773.37 47,553.31

  Other Costs  
---- Food Services 105.81 105.81
---- Enterprise 0.00 0.00
---- Facilities Acquisition & Construction 0.00 0.00
---- Other Outgo 159,250.10 159,250.10

Other
Funds

----

Adult Education, Child Development,
Cafeteria, Foundation ([Column 3 +
CAC, line C5] times CAC, line E) 0.00 0.00 18,938.24 18,938.24

----

Indirect Cost Transfers to Other Funds
(Net of Funds 01, 09, 62, Function 7210,
Object 7350) 0.00 0.00

----
Total General Fund and Charter
Schools Funds Expenditures 1,862,830.80 0.00 1,862,830.80 226,792.27 159,355.91 2,248,978.98
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Instruction 

Instructional
Supervision and
Administration

Library, Media,
Technology and

Other Instructional
Resources

School
Administration

Pupil Support
Services Pupil Transportation Ancillary Services Community Services

General
Administration

Plant Maintenance
and Operations

Facilities Rents and
Leases

Goal Type of Program
(Functions 1000-

1999)
(Functions 2100-

2200)
(Functions 2420-

2495) (Function 2700)
(Functions 3110-
3160 and 3900)  (Function 3600)

(Functions 4000-
4999)

(Functions 5000-
5999)

(Functions 7000-
7999, except 7210)*

(Functions 8100-
8400) (Function 8700) Total

Instructional
Goals

0001 Pre-Kindergarten 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1110 Regular Education, K–12 988,602.12 2,895.00 3,400.00 179,645.42 13,315.73 47,921.81 0.00 214,675.60 0.00 1,450,455.68

3100 Alternative Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3200 Continuation Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3300 Independent Study Centers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3400 Opportunity Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3550 Community Day Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3700
Specialized Secondary
Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3800 Career Technical Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4110 Regular Education, Adult 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4610
Adult Independent Study
Centers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4620 Adult Correctional Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4630
Adult Career Technical
Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4760 Bilingual 65,102.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 65,102.65

4850 Migrant Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000-5999 Special Education 276,285.84 500.00 0.00 0.00 27,706.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 304,492.53

6000 ROC/P 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Other Goals

7110 Nonagency - Educational 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

7150 Nonagency - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8100 Community Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8500
Child Care and Development
Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,779.94 0.00 0.00 0.00 42,779.94

  Total Direct Charged Costs 1,329,990.61 3,395.00 3,400.00 179,645.42 41,022.42 47,921.81 0.00 42,779.94 0.00 214,675.60 0.00 1,862,830.80
* Functions 7100-7199 for goals 8100 and 8500
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Allocated Support Costs (Based on factors input on Form PCRAF)

Goal Type of Program Full-Time Equivalents Classroom Units Pupils Transported Total
  Instructional Goals

0001 Pre-Kindergarten 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1110 Regular Education, K–12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3100 Alternative Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3200 Continuation Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3300 Independent Study Centers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3400 Opportunity Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3550 Community Day Schools 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3700 Specialized Secondary Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3800 Career Technical Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4110 Regular Education, Adult 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4610 Adult Independent Study Centers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4620 Adult Correctional Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4630 Adult Career Technical Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4760 Bilingual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4850 Migrant Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5000-5999 Special Education (allocated to 5001) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6000 ROC/P 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Other Goals
7110 Nonagency - Educational 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7150 Nonagency - Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8100 Community Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8500 Child Care and Development Svcs. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  Other Funds
- - Adult Education (Fund 11)  0.00  0.00
- - Child Development (Fund 12) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
- - Cafeteria (Funds 13 and 61)  0.00  0.00

  Total Allocated Support Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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A. Central Administration Costs in General Fund and Charter Schools Funds

1

Board and Superintendent (Funds 01, 09, and 62, Functions 7100-7180, Goals 0000-6999 and
9000, Objects 1000-7999) 70,465.14

2

External Financial Audits (Funds 01, 09, and 62, Functions 7190-7191, Goals 0000-6999 and
9000, Objects 1000-7999) 16,700.00

3

Other General Administration (Funds 01, 09, and 62, Functions 7200-7600 except 7210, Goal
0000, Objects 1000-7999) 133,096.14

4

Centralized Data Processing (Funds 01, 09, and 62, Function 7700, Goal 0000, Objects 1000-
7999) 6,531.00

5 Total Central Administration Costs in General Fund and Charter Schools Funds 226,792.28

B. Direct Charged and Allocated Costs in General Fund and Charter Schools Funds
1 Total Direct Charged Costs (from Form PCR, Column 1, Total) 1,862,830.80

2 Total Allocated Costs (from Form PCR, Column 2, Total) 0.00

3 Total Direct Charged and Allocated Costs in General Fund and Charter Schools Funds 1,862,830.80

C. Direct Charged Costs in Other Funds
1 Adult Education (Fund 11, Objects 1000-5999, except 5100) 0.00

2 Child Development (Fund 12, Objects 1000-5999, except 5100) 0.00

3 Cafeteria (Funds 13 & 61, Objects 1000-5999, except 5100) 169,728.44

4 Foundation (Funds 19 & 57, Objects 1000-5999, except 5100) 0.00

5 Total Direct Charged Costs in Other Funds 169,728.44

D. Total Direct Charged and Allocated Costs (B3 + C5) 2,032,559.24

E. Ratio of Central Administration Costs to Direct Charged and Allocated Costs (A5/D) 11.16%
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Type of Activity

Food Services

(Function 3700)

Enterprise

(Function 6000)

Facilities Acquisition &
Construction

(Function 8500)

Other Outgo

(Functions 9000-9999) Total

Food Services
(Objects 1000-5999, 6400, and 6500) 105.81 105.81

Enterprise
(Objects 1000-5999, 6400, and 6500) 0.00 0.00

Facilities Acquisition & Construction
(Objects 1000-6500) 0.00 0.00

Other Outgo
(Objects 1000-7999) 159,250.10 159,250.10

Total Other Costs 105.81 0.00 0.00 159,250.10 159,355.91
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            Direct Costs - Interfund Indirect Costs - Interfund Interfund Interfund Due From Due To

Description
Transfers In

5750
Transfers Out

5750
Transfers In

7350
Transfers Out

7350
Transfers In
8900-8929

Transfers Out
7600-7629

Other Funds
9310

Other Funds
9610

01  GENERAL FUND  
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 83,073.51
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
08 STUDENT ACTIVITY SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
09  CHARTER SCHOOLS SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
10  SPECIAL EDUCATION PASS-THROUGH FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
11  ADULT EDUCATION FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
12  CHILD DEVELOPMENT FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
13  CAFETERIA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 83,073.51 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
14  DEFERRED MAINTENANCE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
15  PUPIL TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
17  SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR OTHER THAN CAPITAL OUTLAY

       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
18  SCHOOL BUS EMISSIONS REDUCTION FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
19  FOUNDATION SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
20  SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
21  BUILDING FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
25  CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
30  STATE SCHOOL BUILDING LEASE/PURCHASE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
35 COUNTY SCHOOL FACILITIES FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
40  SPECIAL RESERVE FUND FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY PROJECTS

       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
49  CAP PROJ FUND FOR BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
51  BOND INTEREST AND REDEMPTION FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
52  DEBT SVC FUND FOR BLENDED COMPONENT UNITS
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
53  TAX OVERRIDE FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
56  DEBT SERVICE FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
57  FOUNDATION PERMANENT FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
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            Direct Costs - Interfund Indirect Costs - Interfund Interfund Interfund Due From Due To

Description
Transfers In

5750
Transfers Out

5750
Transfers In

7350
Transfers Out

7350
Transfers In
8900-8929

Transfers Out
7600-7629

Other Funds
9310

Other Funds
9610

61  CAFETERIA ENTERPRISE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
62  CHARTER SCHOOLS ENTERPRISE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
63  OTHER ENTERPRISE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
66  WAREHOUSE REVOLVING FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
67  SELF-INSURANCE FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
71  RETIREE BENEFIT FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
73  FOUNDATION PRIVATE-PURPOSE TRUST FUND
       Expenditure Detail 0.00 0.00
       Other Sources/Uses Detail 0.00
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
76  WARRANT/PASS-THROUGH FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
95  STUDENT BODY FUND
       Expenditure Detail
       Other Sources/Uses Detail
       Fund Reconciliation 0.00 0.00
             TOTALS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 83,073.51 83,073.51 0.00 0.00
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Loleta Union Elementary                          Humboldt County

Following is a chart of the various types of technical review checks and 
related requirements:

F    - Fatal (Data must be corrected; an explanation is not allowed)
W/WC - Warning/Warning with Calculation (If data are not correct, 

correct the data; if data are correct an explanation 
is required)

O    - Informational (If data are not correct, correct the data; if 
data are correct an explanation is optional, 
but encouraged)

IMPORT CHECKS
CHECKFUND - (F) - All FUND codes must be valid. PASSED

CHECKRESOURCE - (W) - All RESOURCE codes must be valid. PASSED

CHK-RS-LOCAL-DEFINED - (F) - All locally defined resource codes must roll up to 
a CDE defined resource code. PASSED

CHECKGOAL - (F) - All GOAL codes must be valid. PASSED

CHECKFUNCTION - (F) - All FUNCTION codes must be valid. PASSED

CHECKOBJECT - (F) - All OBJECT codes must be valid. PASSED

CHK-FUNDxOBJECT - (F) - All FUND and OBJECT account code combinations must be 
valid. PASSED

CHK-FDxRS7690x8590 - (F) - Funds 19, 57, 63, 66, 67, and 73 with Object 8590, 
All Other State Revenue, must be used in combination with Resource 7690, STRS-
On Behalf Pension Contributions. PASSED

CHK-FUNDxRESOURCE - (W) - All FUND and RESOURCE account code combinations 
should be valid. PASSED

CHK-FUNDxGOAL - (W) - All FUND and GOAL account code combinations should be 
valid. PASSED

CHK-FUNDxFUNCTION-A - (W) - All FUND (funds 01 through 12, 19, 57, 62, and 73) 
and FUNCTION account code combinations should be valid. PASSED

CHK-FUNDxFUNCTION-B - (F) - All FUND (all funds except for 01 through 12, 19, 
57, 62, and 73) and FUNCTION account code combinations must be valid. PASSED

CHK-RESOURCExOBJECTA - (W) - All RESOURCE and OBJECT (objects 8000 through 
9999, except for 9791, 9793, and 9795) account code combinations should be 
valid. PASSED

CHK-RESOURCExOBJECTB - (O) - All RESOURCE and OBJECT (objects 9791, 9793, and 
9795) account code combinations should be valid. PASSED

CHK-RES6500xOBJ8091 - (F) - There is no activity in Resource 6500 (Special 
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Education) with Object 8091 (LCFF Transfers-Current Year) or 8099 (LCFF/Revenue 
Limit Transfers-Prior Years). PASSED

CHK-FUNCTIONxOBJECT - (F) - All FUNCTION and OBJECT account code combinations 
must be valid. PASSED

CHK-GOALxFUNCTION-A - (F) - Goal and function account code combinations (all 
goals with expenditure objects 1000-7999 in functions 1000-1999 and 4000-5999) 
must be valid. NOTE: Functions not included in the GOALxFUNCTION table (0000, 
2000-3999, 6000-6999, 7100-7199, 7210, 8000-8999) are not checked and will pass 
the TRC. PASSED

CHK-GOALxFUNCTION-B - (F) - General administration costs (functions 7200-7999, 
except 7210) must be direct-charged to an Undistributed, Nonagency, or County 
Services to Districts goal (Goal 0000, 7100-7199, or 8600-8699). PASSED

SPECIAL-ED-GOAL - (F) - Special Education revenue and expenditure transactions 
(resources 3300-3405, and 6500-6540, objects 1000-8999) must be coded to a 
Special Education 5000 goal or to Goal 7110, Nonagency-Educational. This 
technical review check excludes Early Intervening Services resources 3312, 
3318, and 3332. PASSED

BALANCE-FDxRS - (F) - Adjusted Beginning Fund Balance plus Revenues minus 
Expenditures minus Assets minus Deferred Outflows of Resources plus Liabilities 
plus Deferred Inflows of Resources, must total zero by fund and resource. PASSED

PY-EFB=CY-BFB - (F) - Prior year ending fund balance (preloaded from last 
year's unaudited actuals submission) must equal current year beginning fund 
balance (Object 9791). PASSED

PY-EFB=CY-BFB-RES - (F) - Prior year ending balance (preloaded from last year's 
unaudited actuals submission) must equal current year beginning balance (Object 
9791), by fund and resource. PASSED

GENERAL LEDGER CHECKS
INTERFD-DIR-COST - (F) - Transfers of Direct Costs - Interfund (Object 5750) 
must net to zero for all funds. PASSED

INTERFD-INDIRECT - (F) - Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund (Object 7350) 
must net to zero for all funds. PASSED

INTERFD-INDIRECT-FN - (F) - Transfers of Indirect Costs - Interfund (Object 
7350) must net to zero by function. PASSED

INTERFD-IN-OUT - (F) - Interfund Transfers In (objects 8910-8929) must equal 
Interfund Transfers Out (objects 7610-7629). PASSED

DUE-FROM=DUE-TO - (F) - Due from Other Funds (Object 9310) must equal Due to 
Other Funds (Object 9610). PASSED

LCFF-TRANSFER - (F) - LCFF Transfers (objects 8091 and 8099) must net to zero, 
individually. PASSED

INTRAFD-DIR-COST - (F) - Transfers of Direct Costs (Object 5710) must net to 
zero by fund. PASSED

INTRAFD-INDIRECT - (F) - Transfers of Indirect Costs (Object 7310) must net to 
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zero by fund. PASSED

INTRAFD-INDIRECT-FN - (F) - Transfers of Indirect Costs (Object 7310) must net 
to zero by function. PASSED

CONTRIB-UNREST-REV - (F) - Contributions from Unrestricted Revenues (Object 
8980) must net to zero by fund. PASSED

CONTRIB-RESTR-REV - (F) - Contributions from Restricted Revenues (Object 8990) 
must net to zero by fund. PASSED

EPA-CONTRIB - (F) - There should be no contributions (objects 8980-8999) to the 
Education Protection Account (Resource 1400). PASSED

LOTTERY-CONTRIB - (F) - There should be no contributions (objects 8980-8999) to 
the lottery (resources 1100 and 6300) or from the Lottery: Instructional 
Materials (Resource 6300). PASSED

PASS-THRU-REV=EXP - (W) - Pass-through revenues from all sources (objects 8287, 
8587, and 8697) should equal transfers of pass-through revenues to other 
agencies (objects 7211 through 7213, plus 7299 for Resource 3327), by resource. 

PASSED

SE-PASS-THRU-REVENUE - (W) - Transfers of special education pass-through 
revenues are not reported in the general fund for the Administrative Unit of a 
Special Education Local Plan Area. PASSED

CEFB=FD-EQUITY - (F) - Components of Ending Fund Balance/Net Position (objects 
9710-9790, 9796, and 9797) must agree with Fund Equity (Assets [objects 9100-
9489] plus Deferred Outflows of Resources [objects 9490-9499] minus Liabilities 
[objects 9500-9689] minus Deferred Inflows of Resources [objects 9690-9699]).

PASSED

EXCESS-ASSIGN-REU - (F) - Amounts reported in Other Assignments (Object 9780) 
and/or Reserve for Economic Uncertainties (REU) (Object 9789) should not create 
a negative amount in Unassigned/Unappropriated (Object 9790) by fund and 
resource (for all funds except funds 61 through 95). PASSED

UNASSIGNED-NEGATIVE - (F) - Unassigned/Unappropriated balance (Object 9790) 
must be zero or negative, by resource, in all funds except the general fund and 
funds 61 through 95. PASSED

UNR-NET-POSITION-NEG - (F) - Unrestricted Net Position (Object 9790), in 
restricted resources, must be zero or negative, by resource, in funds 61 
through 95. PASSED

RS-NET-POSITION-ZERO - (F) - Restricted Net Position (Object 9797), in 
unrestricted resources, must be zero, by resource, in funds 61 through 95.

PASSED

EFB-POSITIVE - (W) - All ending fund balances (Object 979Z) should be positive 
by resource, by fund. PASSED

OBJ-POSITIVE - (W) - The following objects have a negative balance by resource, 
by fund: EXCEPTION

FUND RESOURCE OBJECT               VALUE
01 4126 8290             -957.00
Explanation:Prior Year receivable was higher than actual revenue received.
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13 5310 8660              -37.46
Explanation:Prior Year receivable was higher than actual revenue received.

REV-POSITIVE - (W) - In the following resources, total revenues exclusive of 
contributions (objects 8000-8979) are negative, by fund: EXCEPTION

FUND RESOURCE               VALUE
01 4126             -957.00
Explanation:Prior Year receivable was higher than actual revenue received.

EXP-POSITIVE - (W) - Expenditure amounts (objects 1000-7999) should be positive 
by function, resource, and fund. PASSED

AR-AP-POSITIVE - (F) - Accounts Receivable (Object 9200), Due from Other Funds 
(Object 9310), Accounts Payable (Object 9500), and Due to Other Funds (Object 
9610) should have a positive balance by resource, by fund. PASSED

CEFB-POSITIVE - (F) - Components of Ending Fund Balance/Net Position (objects 
9700-9789, 9796, and 9797) must be positive individually by resource, by fund. 

PASSED

CONSOLIDATED-ADM-BAL - (F) - Net expenditures and assets minus liabilities must 
equal zero for Resource 3155, ESEA (ESSA): Consolidated Administrative Funds.

PASSED

NET-INV-CAP-ASSETS - (W) - If capital asset amounts are imported/keyed, objects 
9400-9489, (Capital Assets) in funds 61-95, then an amount should be recorded 
for Object 9796 (Net Investment in Capital Assets) within the same fund. PASSED

SUPPLEMENTAL CHECKS
ESMOE-ADA - (F) - If Form ESMOE is completed, ADA must be reported in Section 
II, Line A. PASSED

ASSET-IMPORT - (F) - If capital asset amounts are imported/keyed (Function 
8500, Facilities Acquisition and Construction, or objects 6XXX, Capital Outlay; 
or objects 9400-9489, Capital Assets, in funds 61-67), then capital asset 
supplemental data (Form ASSET) must be provided. PASSED

DEBT-IMPORT - (F) - If long-term debt amounts are imported/keyed, the long-term 
debt supplemental data (Form DEBT) must be provided. PASSED

LOT-IMPORT - (F) - If lottery amounts are imported in resources 1100 and/or 
6300, then the Lottery Report, Form L, must be completed and saved. PASSED

LOT-CONTRIB-IMPORT-A - (F) - If State Lottery revenue (Resource 1100) is 
contributed to other resources (Object 8980), supplemental data for those 
contributions must be entered in Form L. PASSED

LOT-CONTRIB-IMPORT-B - (W) - If State Lottery revenue (Resource 1100) is 
contributed to other resources (Object 8980), supplemental expenditure data for 
those contributions should be entered in Form L. PASSED

ESMOE-IMPORT - (F) - If Every Student Succeeds Act amounts are imported, then 
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the Every Student Succeeds Act Maintenance of Effort form, Form ESMOE, must be 
provided. PASSED

CURRENT-CALC-EXP - (O) - The Percent of Current Cost of Education Expended for 
Classroom Compensation (Line 15 in Form CEA) must equal or exceed 60% for 
elementary, 55% for unified, and 50% for high school districts under EC Section 
41372, unless the district is exempt pursuant to EC Section 41374. PASSED

IC-ADMIN-PLANT-SVCS - (W) - Percentage of plant services costs attributable to 
general administration should not be zero or exceed 25%. PASSED

IC-PCT - (W) - The straight indirect cost percentage before the carry-forward 
adjustment (Form ICR, Part III, Line C) is between 2% and 9%. PASSED

IC-POSITIVE - (W) - The indirect cost rate after the carry-forward adjustment 
(Form ICR, Part III, Line D) should be positive. PASSED

IC-ADMIN-NOT-ZERO - (F) - Other General Administration costs (Part III, Line 
A1) in Form ICR should not be zero. PASSED

IC-BD-SUPT-NOT-ZERO - (W) - Board and Superintendent costs (Part III, Line B7) 
in Form ICR should not be zero. PASSED

IC-BD-SUPT-VS-ADMIN - (W) - In Form ICR, the ratio of Board and Superintendent 
costs (Part III, Line B7) to Other General Administration costs (Part III, Line 
A1) should not be less than 5%. PASSED

IC-EXCEEDS-LEA-RATE - (W) - The indirect cost rate used in one or more programs 
(Form ICR, Exhibit A - Rate Used) should not exceed the LEA's approved indirect 
cost rate. PASSED

PCRAF-UNDISTRIBUTED - (F) - Allocation factors must be entered in Form PCRAF 
for support functions with costs in undistributed goals (goals 0000 and 9000). 

PASSED

PCR-ALLOC-NO-DIRECT - (W) - In forms PCR/PCRAF, costs should normally only be 
allocated to goals that have direct costs. PASSED

PCR-GF-EXPENDITURES - (F) - Total Costs by Program in Form PCR, Column 6 should 
agree with total expenditures (objects 1000-7999) in funds 01, 09, and 62.

PASSED

ASSET-ACCUM-DEPR-NEG - (F) - In Form ASSET, accumulated depreciation for 
governmental and business-type activities must be zero or negative. PASSED

ASSET-PY-BAL - (F) - If capital asset ending balances were included in the 
prior year unaudited actuals, the Schedule of Capital Assets (Form ASSET) must 
be provided. PASSED

DEBT-ACTIVITY - (O) - Long-term debt exists, but it appears that no activity 
has been entered in the Schedule of Long-Term Liabilities (Form DEBT) for the 
following long-term debt types: EXCEPTION

Long-Term Liability Type   Beginning Balance      Ending Balance
DEBT.GOV.GO.BONDS.9661          300,000.00          300,000.00

DEBT-POSITIVE - (F) - In Form DEBT, long-term liability ending balances must be 
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positive. PASSED

DEBT-PY-BAL - (F) - If long-term liability ending balances were included in the 
prior year unaudited actuals data, the Schedule of Long-Term Liabilities (Form 
DEBT) must be provided. PASSED

EXPORT CHECKS
FORM01-PROVIDE - (F) - Form 01 (Form 01I) must be opened and saved. PASSED

UNAUDIT-CERT-PROVIDE - (F) - Unaudited Actual Certification (Form CA) must be 
provided. PASSED

ADA-PROVIDE - (F) - Average Daily Attendance data (Form A) must be provided.
PASSED

CEA-PROVIDE - (F) - Current Expense Formula/Minimum Classroom Compensation data 
(Form CEA) must be provided. PASSED

ICR-PROVIDE - (F) - Indirect Cost Rate Worksheet (Form ICR) must be provided.
PASSED

GANN-PROVIDE - (F) - Appropriations Limit Calculations supplemental data (Form 
GANN) must be provided. PASSED

CHK-UNBALANCED-A - (W) - Unbalanced and/or incomplete data in any of the forms 
should be corrected before an official export is completed. PASSED

CHK-UNBALANCED-B - (F) - Unbalanced and/or incomplete data in any of the forms 
must be corrected before an official export can be completed. PASSED

CHK-DEPENDENCY - (F) - If data have changed that affect other forms, the 
affected forms must be opened and saved. PASSED

Checks Completed.



JULY - AUGUST 2021 LCRC REPORT

Our stats in collaboration: Distribution: Amount:

Loleta CRC & DHHS: Came together to provide hygiene kits for our school families in transition 100 kits for adults and children

First 5 Playgroup & Loleta CRC Provided services and referrals 36 enrolled families

Loleta LCRC and community donations: Diapers, hygiene products, PPE, and children's clothing closet 302 items distributed

Food for People, LCRC, Loleta Community Church Loleta monthly food pantry distribution and LCRC on campus pantry 452 individuals served

Food for People, LCRC, LES: Summer lunch program now extended through September 330 lunches distributed so far

Loleta LCRC and Community donations: School backpacks and supplies 50 children served

Loleta LCRC, Centro del Pueblo, LES Gardening group meets every tuesday and have distributed vegetable starts 150+ individuals have received vegetable starts

in the community for 18 weeks now

Welcome Night Event LCRC Provided dinner, vegetable starts, school supplies, and backpacks and facilitated 70 individuals in attendance approximately

attendance of various community service provides

LCRC Health insurance assistance or patient financial assistance 61 individuals

LCRC CalFresh assistance, school snacks, and other food referrals 579 individuals

LCRC Housing/Utilities assistance or referrals 182 individuals

LCRC Medical, dental, and Mental Health assistance or referrals 66 individuals

LCRC Covid-19 Vaccine outreach 239 individuals

LCRC Gas Vouchers and bus passes 80



Providence & DHHS coming together
to provide hygiene kits for our Loleta

school families in transition.

First 5 Loleta Playgroup -
Actively serving 36 families with

children under age 5

 Food for People, LCRC, Loleta
Community Church, LES, providing

food for our community.

Food for People Summer Lunch
Program feeding our LES children

LES, LCRC & Centro del Pueblo
providing a safe space for our
families through gardening!

Backpacks and school supplies

JULY-AUGUST 2021 -  LCRC REPORT



LES Advisory Group Meeting Notes 
8/18/2021 

Participants: Rose Hernandez (Parent of 5 LES graduates, community member, True North 
Organizing), Sandy Radic-Oshiro (Loleta Elementary School/Behavior Specialist and School 
Climate Director), Madison Flynn (Indigenous Education Advocate, NCIDC/ACLU of Northern 
California), Sharrone Blank (HCOE TK-12 Equity Partnership, NAACP of Northern California), 
Julia Lerma (True North Organizing), Deborah Fogle (Special Circumstances Instructional 
Assistant) 

Updates: Autumn provided an update on school starting on August 19, 2021. Independent Study 
will be available to students and will be provided by HCOE. Autumn shared that 1-2 students 
have indicated that they would like an Independent Study program.  

Sandy shared that her focus will be on Social Emotional Learning and Wellness of students, 
families, and staff this year in her role as school climate director.  

Autumn shared that teachers are enthusiastic about the school year. Positives include: 

● School beautification project replacing the carpet with vinyl floors.  
● The seventh and eighth grade now has two teachers with one teacher teaching English-

Language Arts and History and another teacher teaching Math and Science.  
● First and second grade now have their own grade levels and are no longer combined.  
● Five new teachers have been hired.  
● Currently, 111 students are enrolled.  
● Last week’s Back to School community event was a success with community 

representatives available with resources at tables that students and families toured. 
Teachers were available in classrooms to meet students and families. 

● LES will be adopting an English Language Arts curriculum this school year. Fontas and 
Pennell is being implemented this school year as a Response to Intervention reading 
program and will be determined if full implementation of the curriculum will meet our 
student needs.  

● Foss Kids NGSS Science Curriculum has been purchased for all grade levels and will be 
implemented this school year.  

● Sandy asked about the Pathfinders program for STEAM. Autumn shared that there was 
difficulty in finding personnel in previous years, but will reach out to see if this service is 
still available for LES.  

Autumn shared the safety plan for Covid with masks to be required by all students and staff at all 
times with 3 feet distancing requirements. Three outdoor classrooms are available with extended 
wifi. A seating system will be in place for breakfast and lunch in the cafeteria so if quarantining 
is required due to a positive case. Testing of students and staff will be available. Teachers/staff 
will not need to quarantine due to a positive covid test if they are vaccinated and wore a mask at 
all times. The Wellness Room in the office will be available if any students become ill at school. 

LES Advisory meeting norms and purpose was reviewed and approved upon by all. 



Voluntary Resolution Agreement: A checklist with the components of the VRA and progress 
notes was reviewed. The following is still required to be completed.  

● MOU with Law Enforcement.  

Michael shared the background on why the policy is required for Loleta Elementary 
School as complaints were made and an investigation confirmed that law enforcement 
was called by LES staff for minor discipline issues. 

Deborah asked about local law enforcement including tribal law enforcement and if there 
have been visits by local law enforcement in a positive way to build relationships with 
students. Autumn shared that pre-Covid, visits were made by local law enforcement 
including volunteers with the Loleta Fire Department, CHP, and the Student Resource 
Officer with the city of Fortuna. Committee members were in agreement that facilitating 
visits from law enforcement in the community can help to build positive relationships 
with students.  

● Bullying Prevention Policy  
● Discipline Policy 
● Policies related to Freedom of Speech  
● Student/Parent/Guardian Information Sessions – Discipline Policies 

Sandy will schedule a meeting with Autumn, Brian, Linnea, and Michael to discuss next steps in 
establishing these policies with the school board.  

MTSS Manual was reviewed. The team reviewed the Behavior Tracking Form definition for 
“respect”. Michael shared that the word respect is very subjective, is extremely controversial, 
and hard to define. He added that research finds that students of color are more likely to 
experience disproportionality in student discipline including school suspension with “respect” 
identified as the behavior of staff concern. Sharrone brought up that a teacher may observe a 
student to act in a way that appears disrespectful because the student is frustrated with the 
academic tasks. There was a discussion about this behavior label and the members were in 
agreement that due to the subjectivity of the word “respect” that it would be removed from the 
Behavior Tracking Form. Committee members were in agreement that other behavior definitions 
would provide more precise definitions of behaviors of concern with less subjectivity.  

Next meeting is scheduled for Wednesday September 1 at 4:30 pm via Zoom. 
Agenda: 

● Updates and announcements 
● Review Healthy Kids Survey responses 
● Continue to review MTSS manual 



700 Loleta Drive 
P.O. Box 547 
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Autumn Chapman 
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Website: loletaschool.org 

 
Loleta Elementary School  

School Climate Report  
September 3, 2021  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Positive Behavior Interventions and Supports (PBIS):  
Schoolwide PBIS expectations have been distributed to teachers to be taught in the classroom and other school 
settings. Posters are distributed around campus. A PBIS expectations video was created and posted on the school 
website prior to the start of the school year 
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1n1Zsr5ypPawdx8bOB4AuisKqgG0NkofG/view?usp=sharing 
 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1n1Zsr5ypPawdx8bOB4AuisKqgG0NkofG/view?usp=sharing


Socio-Emotional Learning:  
This school year, LES is implementing components of the 
CharacterStrong curriculum. Each month, LES teachers will be 
implementing lessons in the classroom based on the character trait 
of the month. On Mondays, there will be a school assembly held by 
Zoom from K-4th graders and 5th-8th graders where the character 
trait will be taught through videos and a powerpoint discussion.  
 
The theme for the month of August was Acceptance and Diversity. 
 
 
Assembly Powerpoints for August 2021: 

● https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1Z0zh5bVndNS5GJonvsFphdcV4Pk7k5cu/edit?usp=sharing&ou
id=104949050515869424497&rtpof=true&sd=true 

● https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1L2b5V2WBG-
tBRIoUit0l0jLZEMC1y_xD/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104949050515869424497&rtpof=true&sd=true 

 
Below are the character traits for the 2021-2022 school year. 
September: Courage 
October: Perseverance 
November: Honesty 
December: Respect 
January: Gratitude 
February: Kindness 
March: Responsibility 
April: Cooperation 
May: Creativity 
June: Empathy 
 

Advisory Committee Meetings: LES Advisory committee meetings are held twice per month on the first and 
third Wednesdays of the month from 4:30 to 5:30pm via Zoom. We encourage community members to  
participate. Meeting dates have been sent to participants for the 2021-2022 school year. 

Parent/Guardian Communication:  
● Many teachers are sending weekly newsletters to families to increase communication about their 

classroom activities.  
● The adopted Parent/Guardian and Student Handbook has been sent home to all families. 
● Williams Act Complaint Notice for the 2021-2022 school year has been posted in all classrooms 
● Uniform Complaint Procedures Notice for the 2021-2022 school year has been posted in all classrooms 

 
Respectfully submitted by,  
 
Sandy Radic-Oshiro, MA, NCSP  
School Climate Director  
Loleta Elementary School  
(707) 834-2861  
sradic-oshiro@hcoe.org 

https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1Z0zh5bVndNS5GJonvsFphdcV4Pk7k5cu/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104949050515869424497&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1Z0zh5bVndNS5GJonvsFphdcV4Pk7k5cu/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104949050515869424497&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1L2b5V2WBG-tBRIoUit0l0jLZEMC1y_xD/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104949050515869424497&rtpof=true&sd=true
https://docs.google.com/presentation/d/1L2b5V2WBG-tBRIoUit0l0jLZEMC1y_xD/edit?usp=sharing&ouid=104949050515869424497&rtpof=true&sd=true


Board ReportReqPay12c

Checks Dated 08/23/2021 through 09/07/2021

Check 
AmountPay to the Order of

Check 
Number

Check 
Date

Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment

3000145988 08/23/2021 ASAP LOCK & KEY 01-4377 KEYS 24.41 

3000145989 08/23/2021 AT&T LONG DISTANCE 01-5909 INTERNET 2,028.93 

3000145990 08/23/2021 DAVID L. MOONIE & CO. LLP 01-5822 AUDIT 3,200.00 

3000145991 08/23/2021 HEINEMANN 01-4310 WORKBOOKS 500.00 

3000145992 08/23/2021 Mendes Supply Company 01-5800 SUPPLIES/COVID 323.34 

3000145993 08/23/2021 Nyberg-austrus, Heather R 01-4310 Classroom Fund 45.98 

3000145994 08/23/2021 PERSONNEL CONCEPTS 01-4310 COMPLIANCE 215.40 

3000145995 08/23/2021 READNATURALLY 01-4110 RESOURCE CURRICULUM 580.00 

3000145996 08/23/2021 SANBORN, ANGELA L 01-4310 After School Supplies 178.08 

3000145997 08/23/2021 SPURR 01-5511 NATURAL GAS 139.84 

3000145998 08/23/2021 STS EDUCATION 01-4310 TECH 1,841.37 

3000145999 08/23/2021 STUDIES WEEKLY 01-4310 SUBSCRIPTION 1,754.03 

3000146000 08/23/2021 US BANK 01-4310 ASES 114.67 

CURRICULUM 450.00 

OFFICE/AMAZON 212.02 

STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES 86.19 

SUMMER SCHOOL 953.84 

01-5950 USPS 18.70 1,835.42 

3000146232 08/26/2021 BCC FUNDING X LLC 01-5623 COPIER LEASE 199.04 

3000146233 08/26/2021 ECOLAB 13-5623 CAFETERIA 193.92 

3000146234 08/26/2021 IXL LEARNING 01-4312 SITE LICENSE 1,725.00 

3000146235 08/26/2021 SFS OF SACRAMENTO INC 13-4396 CAFETERIA 1,090.48 

3000146236 08/26/2021 STATE OF CALIFORNIA   DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 01-5861 LIVESCAN 64.00 

3000146237 08/26/2021 UNIVERSITY OF OREGON (PBIS)   EDUCATIONAL AND 

COMMUNITY

01-5300 ANNUAL LICENSE 350.00 

3000146238 08/26/2021 US BANK 01-4310 ASES 156.99 

CURRICULUM 450.00 

SCREENFLEX 1,748.00 

STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES 86.19 

SUMMER SCHOOL 38.74 

01-5623 BALBOA CAPITAL 204.02 2,683.94 

3000146792 09/02/2021 ACE HARDWARE-FORTUNA 01-4374 SUPPLIES/MAINTENANCE 170.51 

3000146793 09/02/2021 ASAP LOCK & KEY 01-4377 KEYS 65.10 

3000146794 09/02/2021 COPIERS PLUS 01-4310 TONER 150.20 

3000146795 09/02/2021 GOLD STAR FOODS 13-4396 CAFETERIA 883.98 

13-4710 CAFETERIA 148.96 1,032.94 

3000146796 09/02/2021 MISSION LINEN SERVICE INC 13-5550 SUPPLIES 141.72 

3000146797 09/02/2021 PG&E 01-5520 ELECTRICITY 962.58 

The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 

preceding Checks be approved. Page 1 of 2

Generated for Tiara Zahler (TZAHLER), Sep  7 2021 10:11AM028 - Loleta Union Elementary School District



Board ReportReqPay12c

Checks Dated 08/23/2021 through 09/07/2021

Check 
AmountPay to the Order of

Check 
Number

Check 
Date

Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment

3000146798 09/02/2021 Trassig 01-4310 SUPPLIES 499.46 

3000146799 09/02/2021 US BANK 01-4310 ASES 114.67 

OFFICE 722.73 

SUMMER SCHOOL 426.98 

01-5950 USPS 18.70 1,283.08 

3000146800 09/02/2021 NELSON FLOOR COMPANY 01-5819 FLOORING 62,790.00 

3100611852 08/31/2021 Cathy Nelson Cancelled 1,199.59 *

Cancelled on 08/30/2021, Cancel Register # PM210831

Total Number of Checks 30 87,268.36 

Net Issue

Cancel 

AmountCount

 1 1,199.59 

86,068.77 

Fund Summary

Fund Description Check Count Expensed Amount

GENERAL FUND 25 83,609.71 01

CAFETERIA FUND 4 2,459.06 13

Net (Check Amount)

Less Unpaid Sales Tax Liability

Total Number of Checks 29 86,068.77 

.00 

86,068.77 

The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 

preceding Checks be approved. Page 2 of 2

Generated for Tiara Zahler (TZAHLER), Sep  7 2021 10:11AM028 - Loleta Union Elementary School District



 

Local Control Accountability Plan 
 
The instructions for completing the Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) follow the template. 
 
Local Educational Agency (LEA) Name Contact Name and Title Email and Phone 
Loleta Union Elementary School District            Autumn L Chapman           

Superintendent/Principal 
achapman@loleta.org           
7077335705 X100 

 

Plan Summary [2021-22] 
 
General Information 
 

A description of the LEA, its schools, and its students. 
 

Loleta Union Elementary School District is a single school district hosting grades TK - 8. The school averages around 100 students and is 
located on a bluff with an amazing view of the Pacific Ocean in the quaint town of Loleta in picturesque Humboldt County. The area is 
pastoral with rolling farm land and sweeping views of the Eel River Valley. The community supports farming and ranching,  a sizable 
“bedroom community” for parents who work in Fortuna, to the south or the city of Eureka to the north and a large workforce for Bear River 
Casino. It is a small town with a strong, growing community. 
 
Loleta Elementary serves two Native American Communities, the Bear River Rancheria and the Wiyot Tribe at Table Bluff. About 80 percent 
of the students who attend Loleta are Native American. There are many mixed families which also allows 38 percent of our student body to 
be Hispanic.  We have approximately 5% of our population designated white and a further 4% are African American. Loleta School’s free and 
reduced lunch rate is 95%. Our staff reflects our community in its diversity! We have Native American, African American, Hispanic and White 
staff members. Loleta has a student support team composed of 3 full-time staff members, a 75% time psychologist/counselor and another full 
time counselor/social worker. We work to offer every student an individualized education and support to bring them from wherever they are to 
where they have the potential to go! We also work in partnership with our on-site Loleta Community Resource Center bringing further support 
to our families and the community. 
 
The district has been growing over the past few years and is anticipating an even better future. Some of the initiatives that are in place and 
reaching maturity are: 
Positive Behavioral Supports and Interventions (PBIS), along with our Multi-tier systems and supports (MTSS) improvements, 
Academic Response to Intervention 
On site K--5 Special Day Class 
Initiatives to assess students in the primary and implement support plans for continuous academic achievement and success 
A restructuring of our 7-8 grades into a “Middle School” configuration with students moving classes between teachers 
Implementation of trauma informed practices and increased teacher training in this work. 

http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#PlanSummary
http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#generalinformation
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Discipline based on restorative practices. 
 
Academically we are growing. We have purchased the high standard Fountas and Pinnell system for ELA. It comes with Spanish translations 
and Rti support. It has embedded art and social/emotional integration. The math adopted curriculum is Go Math and teachers are being 
coached on how to further implement its online aspects. For Science, we are using another grant that was written this year to purchase 
Lawrence Hall of Science - Science kits. We will start with life science this year and move to physical sciences next year. 
 
The district finished its settlement agreement with the Office of Civil Rights and made a number of changes at the school for the betterment 
of the school. Our community is strong and growing stronger. Loleta School has 3 outreach committees for input from our stakeholders. We 
have an Stakeholder Advisory Committee which meets monthly under the direction of our  School Climate Director. The Equity Committee is 
responsible for getting at the root causes of any inequities and then developing action plans to address these issues as well as to review our 
new policies and offer advice on how to make them more equitable. We have our English Acquisition Committee (ELAC) which embraces our 
large Hispanic community. Our most recent committee is the Indian Education Advisory committee. 
 
Our programs are growing! We have hired a music teacher! Loleta believes enrichment going hand in hand with academics as seen in 
research is the best way to go with our community. We are now 1:1 chromebooks to students at home and in classes. We will be offering 
specialty classes in nutrition, gardening, preserving food, dance, robotics and coding, art, Spanish language and Native American studies. 
We will have 5 sports at the school and a strong afterschool program for family support which will be open until 6:00 pm daily. We just wrote 
and received a grant for our gardening and preserving program. This grant will work to increase the amount of  fresh produce from the area 
being served in our cafeteria and will help students learn to grow food at home in provided kits! Our dedicated, caring staff are here for our 
children, we are united in our love and support of all our children. 
         

 
 
Reflections: Successes 
 

A description of successes and/or progress based on a review of the California School Dashboard (Dashboard) and local data. 
 

The year of covid has been a struggle for all institutions and Loleta was not an exception. We do have many areas in which we have made 
progress.  The school can report advancements in technology for the entire district. In the last year and a half we have lept to 1:1 
chromebooks to students and every family has access to the Internet. Every classroom has been upgraded with a new computer, Elmo and 
LCD projector for better engagement. Teachers have undertaken training to help propel them forward to learn better ways for online  
teaching and learning. We have improved or plans to improve facility issues: floors and roofs and updated the kindergarten playground. We 
have created outdoor classrooms.We have also increased the number of adults in the classroom to improve tutorial and increased attention 
for our students. The ASES (after school program) has improved astronomically and we have been able to improve our programs in music, 
art, gardening, dance, native american curriculum, nutrition, sports and our newest program food preservation. We are also in the process of 
purchasing a van to help with family and student support.         

 

http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#ReflectionsSuccesses
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Reflections: Identified Need 
 

A description of any areas that need significant improvement based on a review of Dashboard and local data, including any areas of low 
performance and significant performance gaps among student groups on Dashboard indicators, and any steps taken to address those areas. 
 

In academics things are looking up. We have more students reporting at grade level for reading than ever before. Math continues to be a 
struggle as does ELA and there is still a great need for increased support. We have hired more teachers to decrease our class sizes in 1/2 
and in 7/8. We will work at dividing combo classes as we move forward but need more students for greater financial support. Our school wide 
assessment tool (  IXL) shows that most 5 - 8 graders are not at grade level in ELA and Math. We are using a new English Language Arts 
program, Fountas and Pinnell which has an ELA assessment system along with its Rti program. Most students from the first pass of its use 
are appearing to be below grade level which we believe is a direct result of Covid and the pandemic.  In terms of suspensions and discipline, 
we have reduced the over one thousand behavior tracking forms to 8. In terms of suspensions we have decreased from 70 last year to 4 this 
year and these were dealt with in a restorative manner. There is no significant student group that is outstanding in any of these indicators. 
The school is implementing school wide ELA/reading Rti as part of its schedule.  A reduction in the Chronic Absenteeism rate is being 
recorded at the same rate as the prior year of 21.4% (Red).  To reduce our chronic absenteeism, we have improved our wraparound services 
for students by creating the Zen Den/Sensory room to teach self regulation, increasing interesting classes at school, creating monthly school 
wide themes, having a 3 person student support team made up of a male, a female Hispanic and a female Native American. We have 
increased our staff diversity and during a recent student poll, ALL students reported there was someone at school they felt they could speak 
to. We also increased our psychologists time on campus and hired a full time counselor/social worker. We are implementing curriculum that 
integrates social-/emotional instruction, planning assemblies to teach a new curriculum called Character Strong. All these interventions plus 
increased regular counseling, etc.we believe will continue the trend towards a peaceful, academically driven campus. Our work with our 
students with disabilities has been a central focus. We have 30 of our 110 students with IEPs. We have focused on Child find and providing 
supports in all classrooms and all projects for them to ensure equal access to our curriculum, music and rotations. We review their behavior 
plans regularly and have hired more staff to support them. 
 
         

 
 

LCAP Highlights 
 

A brief overview of the LCAP, including any key features that should be emphasized. 
 

The district continues to make gains on the goals set forth in this LCAP. Although we have met some of the goals, as in reduction of 
suspensions, and continue to move in the right direction. We have reduce suspensions,and replaced it with restorative work using our 
Student Support Team, our full time Counselor and our Behaviorist. Training of office staff and working to have them implement restorative 
techniques at first visit by students has been working. Although chronic absences are reduced, they too are not quite at our goal. This, 
despite what I would call a heroic effort by our office staff and regional partners. Our district based "IXL", has shown us where we are at 
baseline and will be used to move the school forward with the RTI work the district is gradually implementing. 
 
I am gratified that we are moving in the right direction in most areas and that the district has systems in place to address its goals and 
measure movement toward the goals. It was not too many years ago when none of this existed, no computer lab, no district assessments, no 

http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#ReflectionsIdentifiedNeed
http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#LCAPHighlights
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school wide assessments, no typing programs and very little data on discipline. The district has made positive changes and it is represented 
here in this LCAP. 
 
Another addition to this year are our CSI funds(Comprehensive Support and Improvement). Through this funding source we are working to 
improve our culture, staff best practices and student support services. We have created a Student Support Team trained in restorative justice 
who are using this philosophy daily to teach students and staff resolution of conflict and are in the position to attend to students directly in the 
moment and we hope to prevent conflicts; a new Center for sensory training and emotional centering isbe established on campus with staff 
trained on correct usage. 
         

 

Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
 

An LEA with a school or schools eligible for comprehensive support and improvement must respond to the following prompts. 
 

Schools Identified 
 

A list of the schools in the LEA that are eligible for comprehensive support and improvement. 
 

Loleta Elementary School         
 
Support for Identified Schools 
 

A description of how the LEA has or will support its eligible schools in developing comprehensive support and improvement plans. 
 

Superintendent met with board, community and staff to identify root cause analysis of chronic absenteeism and suspensions utilizing the 
support of Humboldt County Office of Education. Students enrolled are primarily Native American and Hispanic with a high percentage of 
special education students. Chronic absenteeism and suspension have been areas of focus for the past three years. It is the intention to 
continue using in person and computer surveys to gain feedback from the community regarding how we are doing on how to address these 
important issues. We have set up 3 community groups to help with communication. If a family feels unable to communicate directly with the 
school they can communicate with the group which can inform the Superintendent about issues that can be problem solved. These groups 
are the Stakeholders Advisory Group, English Language Acquisition Committee, the Indian Education Advisory Committee and the Board 
meetings. 
 
LES is approaching the chronic absenteeism from two prongs: a prong of support at school with outreach to home and the development of 
classes to make school more interesting and appealing to come in for! A plan was developed last year, to hire an individual with extensive 
experience in special education and teaching in order to build capacity in the the Zen Den to provide direct support to students struggling with 
dis-regulation. This individual worked with the entire staff and all students to teach strategies based on self regulation and mindfulness.A 
"sensory room" was also developed where students could go to be guided through to self regulation exercises and use tools to help. The Zen 
Den works to allow students a safe place to separate themselves, a low stimulating environment to self regulate and regain focus after 
emotional surges. Three people are now in place to keep the Zen Den/Sensory room manned and continue its service for our students. 
These three are our Student Support team. They work to complete our wraparound services providing in person support and Spanish 
translation as needed. They also triage the need for other services for our families and help get students and families what they may need for 

http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#ComprehensiveSupportandImprovement
http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#SchoolsIdentified
http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#SupportforIdentifiedSchools
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basic services. We are getting a van to facilitate their outreach. We have also increased our psychologists on campus services time and 
hired a full time counselor/social worker to complete our wraparound services. All the student support team including the counselors, are on 
call to help with the avoidance of in class outbursts. Through the creation of personal behavior plans, students are able to take breaks and 
ask to go to the Zen den when needed, work through their angst and then return to class.Teachers and staff are constantly being trained in 
trauma informed care and know to recognize symptoms that when spotted the teachers have a support team ready to come and help resolve 
the situations without loss of instruction. The van allows us to also transport students who have challenges at home and will miss the bus. 
We can go pick them up! It also allows us the ability to keep our homeless and Mckinney Vento students coming to the school to help them 
have consistency even when their lives are disrupted for various reasons. 
 
To address making school more interesting, we have created monthly rotations of special interest classes. Nine rotations are available for the 
year. There are a number to select from several are required. All students must have Native American Studies, gardening, nutrition and 
preserving and Physical education. The other choices are dance from around the world, (April is for practice for our Cinco de Mayo), coding 
and robots, Spanish, Mindfulness, financial practices (for our 7/8 grades), art, music, leadership, and singing. 
We have hired a music teacher for one day a week  and of course library!  Leadership will be creating a yearbook this year and be in charge 
of our monthly achievers afternoon where we will have movies and activities to celebrate students who exhibit good behavior and grades. We 
have also increased our sports menu to 5 sports a year. 
 
 
 
         

 
Monitoring and Evaluating Effectiveness 
 

A description of how the LEA will monitor and evaluate the plan to support student and school improvement. 
 

The LEA will monitor chronic absenteeism and suspension quarterly through data presented in the SIS and SWIS data forms. A team will 
meet to discuss the data and then present it to staff in order to make adjustments to the systems put in place. The team will determine 
modifications if needed. Our social worker/counselor will person will provide training for existing staff in routine reporting. We will gather data 
from our various interventions to monitor use and see if there is a correlation between usage and attendance. In person and online surveys 
will be used to monitor climate and attitude towards school.         
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Stakeholder Engagement 
 
 

A summary of the stakeholder process and how the stakeholder engagement was considered before finalizing the LCAP.  
 

Covid has had a highly negative impact on holding in person meetings which have historically been very powerful. With that being said, our 
meetings were held with various groups by zoom. The superintendent interacted with the two tribes at their tribal council meetings to run the 
ideas by them and answer any questions they may have. The LCAP and its drafts were gone over at the Stakeholders Advisory group 
several times as well as the ELAC committees. The Indian Education Advisory group was unable to meet for the final run through of the 
LCAP. The drafts were walked through at several Board meetings which were well attended and again at staff meetings that were held every 
other week after January. Before January the staff meetings were weekly. Staff input was gathered from sharing and discussions during our 
staff meetings when we reviewed the LCAP. Staff includes teachers and classified who work directly with students and who help with the 
vision implementation of the school. Parents contribute through our 3 monthly outreach groups: ELAC, Indian Education Advisory Group and 
the Stakeholders Advisory Group. We also have surveys that are used throughout the year for more parent feedback as well as attendance 
at the Board meetings.         

 
A summary of the feedback provided by specific stakeholder groups. 
 

Our Table Bluff Wiyot group were very concerned about the need for more tutorial support at their youth club before all students were given 
the chance to come to school. The school was able to send two tutors daily until school reopened and 1. personnel were needed for care of 
students at school and 2. the youth club rejected the people we were able to send resulting in us being unable to support them. Because we 
opened up the school, students were able to come to participate in hybrid and later in full time and the need disappeared because students 
were able to get the help they needed at school. There is still a stated need to reinstitute the Indian Education Council Native American 
tutoring that was at Loleta for 17 years and ended 2 years ago with the tutor moving on. This position has remained open, waiting for 
someone to take it but has not been filled as of yet. ELAC expressed the desire for music, more sports and for Spanish translations of core 
work. The Board/teachers asked for higher standard curriculum. Our Indian Education Advisory committee wished to see better science 
curriculum and all native american groups wished to see more native american curriculum. Equity and support were requests from across the 
community. The stakeholder groups expressed an understanding for combination classes but wished to see classes open up to specific 
individual grades.         

 
A description of the aspects of the LCAP that were influenced by specific stakeholder input. 
 

More adult tutoring needed for students has been dealt with by the hiring of more instructional aides for the classrooms and for ASES of 
higher quality. We now have 3 aides with degrees. The school in collaboration with ELAC hired a music teacher, has increased its sports 
selection to 5 and bought Fountas and Pinnell which has Spanish translation available. The school has purchased Fountas and Pinnell for 
ELA, RTI and will be exploring other ELA curriculum, will be purchasing FOSS kits from Lawrence Berkeley labs for science and the 
superintendent will be training teachers on how to use the kits. Native American curriculum developed by Klamath Trinity was purchased and 
we are having one of our student support team being certified in its implementation. She will be working with a teacher a month to work in 
partnership with them to teach the curriculum as intended to each grade level. The rotation classes reflect many of the requests of our 
stakeholder groups. Restorative practices and equity training will be a continuous part of our school culture and climate. 
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Combination class 1/2 and 7/8 have been opened up with 2 new teachers hired to make this happen. 
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Goals and Actions 
 
Goal 
 

Goal # Description 
1 Increased student academic performance in all areas of the curriculum with an emphasis on Math, Reading, Writing, 

Science and Technology. To facilitate the academic learning the school works to maintain support and respect for families 
and students diversity by recruiting diverse personnel and teaching inclusive practices and honoring student special 
circumstances, local cultural activities and traditions.         

 

An explanation of why the LEA has developed this goal. 
 

         
 

Measuring and Reporting Results 
 

Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Year 3 Outcome Desired Outcome for 
2023–24 

CAASPP ELA Scores        2019 reporting: 116.5 
pts below standard. 

   60 pts below standard 

CAASPP Math Scores        2019 reporting: 132.6 
pts below standard 

   100 pts below 
standard 

Local Assessment 
ELA Scores (IXL)        

Beginning of the year 
2021:7th and 8th 
grade students 
average 2.5 grade 
levels below 

   By end of year 2024, 
students in the 7th 
and 8th grade will be 
1 grade level below 
their grade as 
measured by IXL. 

Local Assessment in 
Math (IXL)        

Beginning of the year 
2021: 7th and 8th 
grade students 
average 2.7 grades 
below 

   By end of year 2024, 
students in the 7th 
and 8th grade will be 
1 grade level below 
their grade as 
measured by IXL. 

 

Actions 

http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#GoalsandActions
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Action # Title  Description Total Funds Contributing 

1 1.1 Personnel        1.1 Maintain 100% highly qualified diverse teachers at Loleta School 
Maintain a maximum number of aides to better serve students in multi-
-graded rooms. 
services annual contract. 
Maintain services for Classroom Instruction . 
Contract services directly supporting students. 
 
 
 

$335,140.00 
X 
 
 No      

2 1.2 English Learners 
Support/Foster Youth        

For English learners: 
1.EL/ELPAC Coordinator will also attend the English Collaborative 
Professional Learning Community at our Humboldt County Office of 
Education. 
2.A bilingual aide will be maintained to continue to provide intervention 
and CELDTSupport. 
3.A part time (.4) EL/ELPAC coordinator will be maintained by the 
district 
4. Bilingual materials and supplies will be improved 
Foster Youth Coordinator is maintained within the Eel River Valley 
collaborative. Foster youth support with the Saint Joseph’s Community 
Resource Center Located on the school grounds. Supports needy 
families with food, clothing, and coordinates support with other service 
providers. See Goal 1.11 and Goal 3.2 
 
 
 

 
X 
 
 Yes     

3 1.3 Technology        1.8 Maintain and upgrade Internet systems and repair technology, as 
needed, to provide adequate services for all classrooms. 
 
Update and replace technology in the checkout system, as needed, for 
low income and English learner students 
without adequate technology at home to complete school projects and 
homework. 
 
Provide funding for repair and replacement of technology tools as 
needed to implement school programs. 

$34,571.00 
X 
 
 Yes     
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Action # Title  Description Total Funds Contributing 
 
 
 

4 1.4 Curriculum        Maintain 100% curriculum materials and supplies sufficiency. The 
district will have adopted new curriculum materials in English 
Language Arts, Science and then look to other areas such as social 
studies for the next adoption. Use curriculum culturally relevant. 
Maintain a diverse and accessible curriculum by continuing the HCOE 
HERC Center. 
Renew subscriptions to student progress monitoring programs to 
assist staff in analyzing student achievement and planning 
differentiated instruction strategies. 
 
 
 

$49,350.00 
X 
 
 No      

5 1.5 Professional 
Development        

1.5 Professional development in key areas including common core 
subject areas, IXL and  Go Math, also social/emotional support for 
students. Maintain BTSA supports for new teachers. 
Provide release of time and substitute teacher funding for professional 
growth opportunities. 
 
 
 

$10,853.00 
X 
 
 No      

6 1.6 Curriculum and 
Professional 
Development        

1.6 With Expanded Learning Opportunities and Indian Education grant 
funds we will be working through adoption procedures to purchase a 
high standard ELA and writing curriculum. 
 
 

$24,470.00 
X 
 
 No      

7 1.7 Special Education 
Program        

School psychologist and school administrator will review the 
percentage of students outside of the general ed environment twice 
yearly to determine the percentage of students in least restrictive 
environment. 
Strive to maintain a diverse set of interventions in our special 
education program including, a qualified staff, Special Day Class 
(SDC) and both “push-in” and “pull-out” services for students with IEP 
and 504 plans. Special day classroom will be maintained. 
 

$182,556.00 
 

X 
 No      
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Action # Title  Description Total Funds Contributing 
 
 

8 1.8 Professional 
Development        

With ESSER funds, Loleta will have 3 professional development days 
in the calendar year for all staff and 2 additional mandatory 
professional development summer days for teachers, 
 
 

$19,241.00 
X 
 
 No      

9 1.9 Transportation        1.9 Continue to provide transportation for our students. Providing 
individualized transportation for our most at risk rural student 
populations which attend our school. We provide transportation to two 
Native American Reservations, a number of McKinney Vento students 
and a small dairy community some mileage away from the school. 
 
 

$79,554.00 
X 
 
 No      

X 
X 
 Yes     

10 1.10 Certificated Staff        1.10 Using ESSER funds, Loleta will increase their certificated staff by 
two additional teachers and have single grade levels in 1/2 and 7/8. 
 
 

$41,717.00 
X 
 
 No      

11 1.11 Classroom 
Aides        

The school has increased its classified staff to fully support our 
unduplicated populations throughout the school. 
 
 

$225,231.00 
X 
X 
X Yes     

 

Goal Analysis [2021-22] 
An analysis of how this goal was carried out in the previous year. 
A description of any substantive differences in planned actions and actual implementation of these actions. 
 

Analysis of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle.         
 
An explanation of material differences between Budgeted Expenditures and Estimated Actual Expenditures. 
 

Analysis of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle.         
 
An explanation of how effective the specific actions were in making progress toward the goal. 
 

Analysis of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle.         

http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#GoalAnalysis
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A description of any changes made to the planned goal, metrics, desired outcomes, or actions for the coming year that resulted from 
reflections on prior practice. 
 

Analysis of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle.         
 
A report of the Estimated Actual Expenditures for last year’s actions may be found in the Annual Update Expenditures Table. 
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Goals and Actions 
 
Goal 
 

Goal # Description 
2 Provide in person instruction as a primary mode of education and support continuing education through distance learning 

as needed (e.g. natural disasters which may prevent on campus participation).         
 

An explanation of why the LEA has developed this goal. 
 

         
 

Measuring and Reporting Results 
 

Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Year 3 Outcome Desired Outcome for 
2023–24 

Maintain attendance 
data for IS vs in 
person learning.        

1 student is signed up 
for IS- 99% in person. 

   Move to 100% in 
person learning. 

Math - IXL 
comparison        

Beginning of the year 
2021:7th and 8th 
grade students 
average 2.5 grade 
levels below 

   Improve to only 1 
grade level below. 

ELA - IXL comparison        Beginning of the year 
2021: 7th and 8th 
grade students 
average 2.7 grades 
below 

   Improve to only 1 
grade level below. 

 

Actions 
 
Action # Title  Description Total Funds Contributing 

1 2.1 Paraprofessionals        2.1 With Expanded Learning and ESSER funds, Loleta will provide 
direct instruction to students for mitigated learning loss. ( Additional 
expenses included in Action 1.) Summer school will be 

$42,395.00 
X 
 
 No      
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Action # Title  Description Total Funds Contributing 
provided.Special needs students are specifically targeted to increase 
minutes and services. 
 
 

6 2.2 Cleaning and 
Safety        

2.2  Loleta will pay for custodial, cleaning and PPE supplies. 
Additional expenses included in Action 
 
 

$12,892.00 
X 
 
 No      

7 2.3 Technology        2.3 With Expanded Learning Opportunity grant funds, Loleta will 
purchase more Chromebooks in order for students to be 1:1.in school 
and at home, along with Internet access through Verizon 
Hotspots.Specialized technology has been ordered to support our 
special needs students. 
 
 

$36,650.00 
X 
 
 No      

8 2.4 Administrative 
Support of 
Unduplicated 
populations.        

2.4 Administration and secretarial support works to provide support in 
the classroom and beyond for the unduplicated populations of the 
school. 
 
 

$45,666.00 
X 
 
 Yes     

 

Goal Analysis [2021-22] 
An analysis of how this goal was carried out in the previous year. 
A description of any substantive differences in planned actions and actual implementation of these actions. 
 

Analysis of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle.         
 
An explanation of material differences between Budgeted Expenditures and Estimated Actual Expenditures. 
 

Analysis of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle.         
 
An explanation of how effective the specific actions were in making progress toward the goal. 
 

Analysis of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle.         
 

http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#GoalAnalysis
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A description of any changes made to the planned goal, metrics, desired outcomes, or actions for the coming year that resulted from 
reflections on prior practice. 
 

Analysis of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle.         
 
A report of the Estimated Actual Expenditures for last year’s actions may be found in the Annual Update Expenditures Table. 
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Goals and Actions 
 
Goal 
 

Goal # Description 
3 Create a safe and welcoming environment, where nutrition and good choices are supported, using positive interventions, 

restorative  practices and  engaging, flexible curriculum so every child can be successful.         
 

An explanation of why the LEA has developed this goal. 
 

Loleta is an older facility with its last modernization occurring over a dozen years ago. It is rich in its resources of land, location, cultural 
heritage and talented staff. We feel that a welcoming school is a safe, comforting school that provides exciting enriching and culturally 
appropriate curriculum within properly maintained facilities.We work to help students become educated about healthy choices in their daily 
lives through modelling the habits at the school.         

 

Measuring and Reporting Results 
 

Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Year 3 Outcome Desired Outcome for 
2023–24 

Cafeteria menus 
include culturally 
relevant meals. 
Survey results from 
students regarding 
food changes        

See cafeteria food 
menu from 8/19- 2/20 
and compare each 
year.. 

   Include an average of 
1 culturally relevant 
meal per month. 

Cafeteria increases 
the amount of locally 
grown produce from 
our Loleta gardens 
and local areas by 5 
percent each year.        

Using the menu from 
2/20 record how much 
food is local produce 
and measure average 
increases. 

   Increase the amount 
of produce from fresh 
garden sources by on 
average 10%. 

Students rotate 
through the 
gardening, nutrition 
and preserving class 
one month a year.        

New to the school. 
Surveys at the end of 
each month to 
measure student 
participation and 
satisfaction. 

   30% of students 
report satisfaction with 
rotations. 
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Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Year 3 Outcome Desired Outcome for 
2023–24 

Students rotate 
through 10 different 
months of enrichment 
classes per year.        

New to the school. 
Surveys at the end of 
each month to 
measure student 
participation and 
satisfaction. 

   30% of students 
report satisfaction with 
rotations. 

ASES attendance is 
steady throughout the 
year with good survey 
results.        

Taking attendance 
from enrolled students 
in August and 
compare to average 
daily attendance in the 
program through the 
year. 

   78% attendance as 
proposed for grant. 

Chronic Absenteeism 
decreases by 3 
percent each year.        

26 % in 2018 - 2019. 
We are looking for a 3 
% decrease per year 
for the next 3 years. 

   Decrease chronic 
absenteeism to 17% 

FIT reports remain 
"good" each year.        

We have a "good" 
report expect for a 
"fair" in our roofs. 
Continue this with the 
expectation that when 
are roofs are fixed it 
will move to a "good" 
overall. Roofs are 
planned to be fixed 
summer of 2022. 

   "Good" report on all 
aspects of the 
physical maintenance 
of the school. 

On school surveys, 
community report 
feeling welcomed and 
safe.        

Increase CHKS 
participation by 10% 
per year for students, 
staff and parents. 

   Get 50 % of parents 
and 80% of students 
and 95% of staff to 
complete the surveys. 

 

Actions 
 

http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#actions
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Action # Title  Description Total Funds Contributing 
1 3.1 Cafeteria        Loleta will continue to provide healthy meals for students. The school 

is providing free and reduced lunch and healthy fruit and vegetable 
snacks to all students. We also provide additional weekend backpack 
meals to prevent food insecurity. 
 
 

$99,183.00 
X 
 
 Yes     

2 3.2 Enrichment 
education/student 
mental health 
education        

During rotations, students will be taught about gardening, nutrition, 
preserving, native american indigenous curriculum from Klamath 
Trinity and Physical education (in addition to minutes in class 
settings). Other classes to be taught are dance, coding and robotics, 
music, meditation, personal mental health and self-regulation 
especially for our special needs students. 
 
 

$158,000.00 
X 
 
 No      

3 3.3 BSA Services        Special Education & Loleta will contract with HCOE for a BSA to 
provide services to our SDC class, increase our 
counselor/psychologist/behaviorist 
 
 

$58,000.00  

4 3.4 ASES Program        Continue with the ASES program. 
 
 

$74,520.00 
X 
 
 No      

5 3.5 
Facilities/Maintenanc
e        

Loleta will work to maintain adequate school facilities ,for all students 
including facilities costs, sanitation personnel and equipment, utilities, 
technology and other day to day expenses pertaining to standard 
operations and maintenance.  Replacing the floors and working on 
repairing the roofs throughout the school over the next several years. 
 
 

$76,484.00 
X 
 
 No      

 

Goal Analysis [2021-22] 
An analysis of how this goal was carried out in the previous year. 
A description of any substantive differences in planned actions and actual implementation of these actions. 
 

Analysis of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle.         
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An explanation of material differences between Budgeted Expenditures and Estimated Actual Expenditures. 
 

Analysis of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle.         
 
An explanation of how effective the specific actions were in making progress toward the goal. 
 

Analysis of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle.         
 
A description of any changes made to the planned goal, metrics, desired outcomes, or actions for the coming year that resulted from 
reflections on prior practice. 
 

Analysis of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle.         
 
A report of the Estimated Actual Expenditures for last year’s actions may be found in the Annual Update Expenditures Table. 
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Increased or Improved Services for Foster Youth, English Learners, and Low-
Income Students [2021-22] 
 

Percentage to Increase or Improve Services  Increased Apportionment based on the Enrollment of Foster Youth, English Learners, and Low-
Income students  

37.19% 319341         
 
The Budgeted Expenditures for Actions identified as Contributing may be found in the Increased or Improved Services Expenditures 
Table. 
 
Required Descriptions 
 

For each action being provided to an entire school, or across the entire school district or county office of education (COE), an explanation of 
(1) how the needs of foster youth, English learners, and low-income students were considered first, and (2) how these actions are effective in 
meeting the goals for these students. 
 

startcollapse 
 
A description of how services for foster youth, English learners, and low-income students are being increased or improved by the percentage 
required. 
 

Purchase of a van to provide transportation to and from school for our at risk students. Separating previous combination classes, 1/2 and 7/8 
into single classes to provide lower class numbers and increased adult attention. Increasing the number of aides across the school. Hiring a 
1.0 FTE Social Worker/Counselor and increasing the number of hours of our Pschologist/Behaviorist. Hiring a student support team to 
finalize wraparound services for our special needs.         
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Total Expenditures Table 
 

LCFF Funds Other State Funds Local Funds Federal Funds Total Funds 

$785,550.00         $379,986.00 $95,493.00 $345,444.00 $1,606,473.00 

 

Totals: Total Personnel Total Non-personnel 

Totals:          $1,226,052.00 $380,421.00 

 
Goal Action # Student Group(s) Title LCFF Funds Other State Funds Local Funds Federal Funds Total Funds 

1 1 X All        1.1 Personnel        $335,140.00 
   

$335,140.00 

1 2 X Foster Youth        
X Low Income        

1.2 English Learners 
Support/Foster Youth        

     

1 3 X English Learners        
X Foster Youth        
X Low Income        

1.3 Technology        $12,386.00 $22,185.00 
  

$34,571.00 

1 4 X All        1.4 Curriculum        $25,052.00 $24,298.00 
  

$49,350.00 

1 5 X All        1.5 Professional Development        $6,853.00 $4,000.00 
  

$10,853.00 

1 6 X All        1.6 Curriculum and Professional 
Development        

 
$15,000.00 

 
$9,470.00 $24,470.00 

1 7 X Students with 
Disabilities        

1.7 Special Education Program        $43,863.00 $138,693.00 
  

$182,556.00 

1 8 X All        1.8 Professional Development        
   

$19,241.00 $19,241.00 

1 9 X All        
X English Learners        
X Foster Youth        
X Low Income        

1.9 Transportation        $34,936.00 
 

$44,618.00 
 

$79,554.00 

1 10 X All        1.10 Certificated Staff        
   

$41,717.00 $41,717.00 

1 11 X English Learners        
X Foster Youth        
X Low Income        

1.11 Classroom Aides        $225,231.00 
   

$225,231.00 

2 1 X All        2.1 Paraprofessionals        
 

$22,967.00 
 

$19,428.00 $42,395.00 

2 6 X All        2.2 Cleaning and Safety        $7,392.00 
  

$5,500.00 $12,892.00 
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Goal Action # Student Group(s) Title LCFF Funds Other State Funds Local Funds Federal Funds Total Funds 
2 7 X All        2.3 Technology        

 
$36,650.00 

  
$36,650.00 

2 8 X English Learners        
X Foster Youth        
X Low Income        

2.4 Administrative Support of 
Unduplicated populations.        

$45,666.00 
   

$45,666.00 

3 1 X English Learners        
X Foster Youth        
X Low Income        

3.1 Cafeteria        $23,422.00 $25,673.00 
 

$50,088.00 $99,183.00 

3 2 X All        3.2 Enrichment education/student 
mental health education        

   
$158,000.00 $158,000.00 

3 3 
 

3.3 BSA Services        
 

$16,000.00 
 

$42,000.00 $58,000.00 
3 4 X All        3.4 ASES Program        

 
$74,520.00 

  
$74,520.00 

3 5 X All        3.5 Facilities/Maintenance        $25,609.00 
 

$50,875.00 
 

$76,484.00 
 



2021-22 Local Control Accountability Plan for Loleta Union Elementary School District Page 23 of 38

 
Contributing Expenditures Tables 
 

Totals by Type Total LCFF Funds Total Funds 

Total:         $341,641.00 $484,205.00 

LEA-wide Total:         $341,641.00 $484,205.00 

Limited Total:         $225,231.00 $225,231.00 

Schoolwide Total:         $260,167.00 $304,785.00 
 
 

Goal Action # Action Title Scope Unduplicated 
Student Group(s) 

Location LCFF Funds Total Funds 

1 2 1.2 English Learners 
Support/Foster Youth 

X LEA-wide        X Foster Youth        
X Low Income        

   

1 3 1.3 Technology X LEA-wide        X English Learners        
X Foster Youth        
X Low Income        

X All Schools        $12,386.00 $34,571.00 

1 9 1.9 Transportation X LEA-wide        
X Schoolwide        

X English Learners        
X Foster Youth        
X Low Income        

X All Schools        $34,936.00 $79,554.00 

1 11 1.11 Classroom 
Aides 

X LEA-wide        
X Schoolwide        
X Limited to 
Unduplicated 
Student Group(s)        

X English Learners        
X Foster Youth        
X Low Income        

X All Schools        $225,231.00 $225,231.00 

2 8 2.4 Administrative 
Support of 
Unduplicated 
populations. 

X LEA-wide        X English Learners        
X Foster Youth        
X Low Income        

X All Schools        $45,666.00 $45,666.00 

3 1 3.1 Cafeteria X LEA-wide        X English Learners        
X Foster Youth        
X Low Income        

X All Schools        $23,422.00 $99,183.00 
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Annual Update Table Year 1 [2021-22] 
 
Annual update of the 2021-22 goals will occur during the 2022-23 update cycle. 
 

Last Year's 
Goal # 

Last Year's 
Action # Prior Action/Service Title 

Contributed to 
Increased or Improved 

Services? 
Last Year's Total Planned 

Expenditures 
Total Estimated Actual 

Expenditures 

      
 

Totals: Planned Expenditure Total Estimated Actual Total 

Totals:           
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Instructions 
 
Plan Summary 

Stakeholder Engagement 

Goals and Actions 

Increased or Improved Services for Foster Youth, English Learners, and Low-Income Students 

For additional questions or technical assistance related to the completion of the LCAP template, please contact the local COE, or the 
California Department of Education’s (CDE’s) Local Agency Systems Support Office by phone at 916-319-0809 or by email at 
lcff@cde.ca.gov. 

Introduction and Instructions 
The Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) requires LEAs to engage their local stakeholders in an annual planning process to evaluate their 
progress within eight state priority areas encompassing all statutory metrics (COEs have ten state priorities). LEAs document the results of this 
planning process in the Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) using the template adopted by the State Board of Education.  

The LCAP development process serves three distinct, but related functions:  

 Comprehensive Strategic Planning: The process of developing and annually updating the LCAP supports comprehensive strategic planning 
(California Education Code [EC] 52064(e)(1)). Strategic planning that is comprehensive connects budgetary decisions to teaching and learning 
performance data. Local educational agencies (LEAs) should continually evaluate the hard choices they make about the use of limited resources to 
meet student and community needs to ensure opportunities and outcomes are improved for all students. 

 Meaningful Stakeholder Engagement: The LCAP development process should result in an LCAP that reflects decisions made through meaningful 
stakeholder engagement (EC 52064(e)(1)). Local stakeholders possess valuable perspectives and insights about an LEA's programs and services. 
Effective strategic planning will incorporate these perspectives and insights in order to identify potential goals and actions to be included in the 
LCAP. 

 Accountability and Compliance: The LCAP serves an important accountability function because aspects of the LCAP template require LEAs to 
show that they have complied with various requirements specified in the LCFF statutes and regulations, most notably: 

o Demonstrating that LEAs are increasing or improving services for foster youth, English learners, and low-income students in proportion to 
the amount of additional funding those students generate under LCFF (EC 52064(b)(4-6)). 

o Establishing goals, supported by actions and related expenditures, that address the statutory priority areas and statutory metrics (EC 
52064(b)(1) & (2)).  

http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#plansummary
http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#stakeholderengagement
http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#goalsandactions
http://www.doc-tracking.com/screenshots/21LCAP/Instructions/21LCAPInstructions.htm#increasedimprovedservices
mailto:lcff@cde.ca.gov
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o Annually reviewing and updating the LCAP to reflect progress toward the goals (EC 52064(b)(7)). 

The LCAP template, like each LEA’s final adopted LCAP, is a document, not a process. LEAs must use the template to memorialize the 
outcome of their LCAP development process, which should: (a) reflect comprehensive strategic planning (b) through meaningful engagement 
with stakeholders that (c) meets legal requirements, as reflected in the final adopted LCAP. The sections included within the LCAP template 
do not and cannot reflect the full development process, just as the LCAP template itself is not intended as a stakeholder engagement tool.  

If a county superintendent of schools has jurisdiction over a single school district, the county board of education and the governing board of 
the school district may adopt and file for review and approval a single LCAP consistent with the requirements in EC sections 52060, 52062, 
52066, 52068, and 52070. The LCAP must clearly articulate to which entity’s budget (school district or county superintendent of schools) all 
budgeted and actual expenditures are aligned. 

The revised LCAP template for the 2021–22, 2022–23, and 2023–24 school years reflects statutory changes made through Assembly Bill 
1840 (Committee on Budget), Chapter 243, Statutes of 2018. These statutory changes enhance transparency regarding expenditures on 
actions included in the LCAP, including actions that contribute to meeting the requirement to increase or improve services for foster youth, 
English learners, and low-income students, and to streamline the information presented within the LCAP to make adopted LCAPs more 
accessible for stakeholders and the public. 

At its most basic, the adopted LCAP should attempt to distill not just what the LEA is doing, but also allow stakeholders to understand why, 
and whether those strategies are leading to improved opportunities and outcomes for students. LEAs are strongly encouraged to use 
language and a level of detail in their adopted LCAPs intended to be meaningful and accessible for the LEA’s diverse stakeholders and the 
broader public. 

In developing and finalizing the LCAP for adoption, LEAs are encouraged to keep the following overarching frame at the forefront of the 
strategic planning and stakeholder engagement functions:  

Given present performance across the state priorities and on indicators in the California School Dashboard, how is the LEA using its 
budgetary resources to respond to student and community needs, and address any performance gaps, including by meeting its 
obligation to increase or improve services for foster youth, English learners, and low-income students? 

LEAs are encouraged to focus on a set of metrics or a set of actions that the LEA believes, based on input gathered from stakeholders, 
research, and experience, will have the biggest impact on behalf of its students.  

These instructions address the requirements for each section of the LCAP, but may include information about effective practices when 
developing the LCAP and completing the LCAP itself. Additionally, information is included at the beginning of each section emphasizing the 
purpose that each section serves. 
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Plan Summary 

Purpose 
A well-developed Plan Summary section provides a meaningful context for the LCAP. This section provides information about an LEA’s 
community as well as relevant information about student needs and performance. In order to provide a meaningful context for the rest of the 
LCAP, the content of this section should be clearly and meaningfully related to the content included in the subsequent sections of the LCAP. 
 
Requirements and Instructions 
General Information – Briefly describe the students and community. For example, information about an LEA in terms of geography, 
enrollment, or employment, the number and size of specific schools, recent community challenges, and other such information as an LEA 
wishes to include can enable a reader to more fully understand an LEA’s LCAP. 

Reflections: Successes – Based on a review of performance on the state indicators and local performance indicators included in the 
Dashboard, progress toward LCAP goals, local self-assessment tools, stakeholder input, and any other information, what progress is the LEA 
most proud of and how does the LEA plan to maintain or build upon that success? This may include identifying specific examples of how past 
increases or improvements in services for foster youth, English learners, and low-income students have led to improved performance for these 
students. 

Reflections: Identified Need – Referring to the Dashboard, identify: (a) any state indicator for which overall performance was in the “Red” or 
“Orange” performance category or any local indicator where the LEA received a “Not Met” or “Not Met for Two or More Years” rating AND (b) 
any state indicator for which performance for any student group was two or more performance levels below the “all student” performance. 
What steps is the LEA planning to take to address these areas of low performance and performance gaps? Other needs may be identified 
using locally collected data including data collected to inform the self-reflection tools and reporting local indicators on the Dashboard. 

LCAP Highlights – Identify and briefly summarize the key features of this year’s LCAP. 

Comprehensive Support and Improvement – An LEA with a school or schools identified for comprehensive support and improvement (CSI) 
under the Every Student Succeeds Act must respond to the following prompts: 

● Schools Identified: Identify the schools within the LEA that have been identified for CSI.  

● Support for Identified Schools: Describe how the LEA has or will support the identified schools in developing CSI plans that included 
a school-level needs assessment, evidence-based interventions, and the identification of any resource inequities to be addressed 
through the implementation of the CSI plan. 

● Monitoring and Evaluating Effectiveness: Describe how the LEA will monitor and evaluate the implementation and effectiveness of 
the CSI plan to support student and school improvement. 
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Stakeholder Engagement 
Purpose 
Significant and purposeful engagement of parents, students, educators, and other stakeholders, including those representing the student 
groups identified by LCFF, is critical to the development of the LCAP and the budget process. Consistent with statute, such stakeholder 
engagement should support comprehensive strategic planning, accountability, and improvement across the state priorities and locally 
identified priorities (EC 52064(e)(1)). Stakeholder engagement is an ongoing, annual process.  

This section is designed to reflect how stakeholder engagement influenced the decisions reflected in the adopted LCAP. The goal is to allow 
stakeholders that participated in the LCAP development process and the broader public understand how the LEA engaged stakeholders and 
the impact of that engagement. LEAs are encouraged to keep this goal in the forefront when completing this section.  

Statute and regulations specify the stakeholder groups that school districts and COEs must consult when developing the LCAP: teachers, 
principals, administrators, other school personnel, local bargaining units of the LEA, parents, and students. Before adopting the LCAP, school 
districts and COEs must share it with the Parent Advisory Committee and, if applicable, to its English Learner Parent Advisory Committee. The 
superintendent is required by statute to respond in writing to the comments received from these committees. School districts and COEs must 
also consult with the special education local plan area administrator(s) when developing the LCAP. Statute requires charter schools to consult 
with teachers, principals, administrators, other school personnel, parents, and students in developing the LCAP. The LCAP should also be 
shared with, and LEAs should request input from, schoolsite-level advisory groups, as applicable (e.g., schoolsite councils, English Learner 
Advisory Councils, student advisory groups, etc.), to facilitate alignment between schoolsite and district-level goals and actions.  

Information and resources that support effective stakeholder engagement, define student consultation, and provide the requirements for 
advisory group composition, can be found under Resources on the following web page of the CDE’s website: https://www.cde.ca.gov/re/lc/. 

Requirements and Instructions 
Below is an excerpt from the 2018–19 Guide for Annual Audits of K–12 Local Education Agencies and State Compliance Reporting, which is 
provided to highlight the legal requirements for stakeholder engagement in the LCAP development process: 

Local Control and Accountability Plan: 
For county offices of education and school districts only, verify the LEA: 

a) Presented the local control and accountability plan to the parent advisory committee in accordance with Education Code section 
52062(a)(1) or 52068(a)(1), as appropriate. 

b) If applicable, presented the local control and accountability plan to the English learner parent advisory committee, in accordance 
with Education Code section 52062(a)(2) or 52068(a)(2), as appropriate. 

https://www.cde.ca.gov/re/lc/
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c) Notified members of the public of the opportunity to submit comments regarding specific actions and expenditures proposed to 
be included in the local control and accountability plan in accordance with Education Code section 52062(a)(3) or 52068(a)(3), 
as appropriate. 

d) Held at least one public hearing in accordance with Education Code section 52062(b)(1) or 52068(b)(1), as appropriate. 

e) Adopted the local control and accountability plan in a public meeting in accordance with Education Code section 52062(b)(2) or 
52068(b)(2), as appropriate. 

Prompt 1: “A summary of the stakeholder process and how the stakeholder engagement was considered before finalizing the LCAP.” 

Describe the stakeholder engagement process used by the LEA to involve stakeholders in the development of the LCAP, including, at a 
minimum, describing how the LEA met its obligation to consult with all statutorily required stakeholder groups as applicable to the type of LEA. 
A sufficient response to this prompt must include general information about the timeline of the process and meetings or other engagement 
strategies with stakeholders. A response may also include information about an LEA’s philosophical approach to stakeholder engagement.  

Prompt 2: “A summary of the feedback provided by specific stakeholder groups.” 

Describe and summarize the stakeholder feedback provided by specific stakeholders. A sufficient response to this prompt will indicate ideas, 
trends, or inputs that emerged from an analysis of the feedback received from stakeholders. 

Prompt 3: “A description of the aspects of the LCAP that were influenced by specific stakeholder input.” 

A sufficient response to this prompt will provide stakeholders and the public clear, specific information about how the stakeholder engagement 
process influenced the development of the LCAP. The response must describe aspects of the LCAP that were influenced by or developed in 
response to the stakeholder feedback described in response to Prompt 2. This may include a description of how the LEA prioritized 
stakeholder requests within the context of the budgetary resources available or otherwise prioritized areas of focus within the LCAP. For the 
purposes of this prompt, “aspects” of an LCAP that may have been influenced by stakeholder input can include, but are not necessarily limited 
to: 

 Inclusion of a goal or decision to pursue a Focus Goal (as described below) 
 Inclusion of metrics other than the statutorily required metrics 
 Determination of the desired outcome on one or more metrics 
 Inclusion of performance by one or more student groups in the Measuring and Reporting Results subsection 
 Inclusion of action(s) or a group of actions 
 Elimination of action(s) or group of actions  
 Changes to the level of proposed expenditures for one or more actions 
 Inclusion of action(s) as contributing to increased or improved services for unduplicated services 
 Determination of effectiveness of the specific actions to achieve the goal 
 Determination of material differences in expenditures 
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 Determination of changes made to a goal for the ensuing LCAP year based on the annual update process 
 Determination of challenges or successes in the implementation of actions 

Goals and Actions 
Purpose 
Well-developed goals will clearly communicate to stakeholders what the LEA plans to accomplish, what the LEA plans to do in order to 
accomplish the goal, and how the LEA will know when it has accomplished the goal. A goal statement, associated metrics and expected 
outcomes, and the actions included in the goal should be in alignment. The explanation for why the LEA included a goal is an opportunity for 
LEAs to clearly communicate to stakeholders and the public why, among the various strengths and areas for improvement highlighted by 
performance data and strategies and actions that could be pursued, the LEA decided to pursue this goal, and the related metrics, expected 
outcomes, actions, and expenditures. 

A well-developed goal can be focused on the performance relative to a metric or metrics for all students, a specific student group(s), narrowing 
performance gaps, or implementing programs or strategies expected to impact outcomes. LEAs should assess the performance of their 
student groups when developing goals and the related actions to achieve such goals. 

Requirements and Instructions 
LEAs should prioritize the goals, specific actions, and related expenditures included within the LCAP within one or more state priorities. LEAs 
should consider performance on the state and local indicators, including their locally collected and reported data for the local indicators that 
are included in the Dashboard in determining whether and how to prioritize its goals within the LCAP. 

In order to support prioritization of goals, the LCAP template provides LEAs with the option of developing three different kinds of goals: 

 Focus Goal: A Focus Goal is relatively more concentrated in scope and may focus on a fewer number of metrics to measure improvement. A Focus 
Goal statement will be time bound and make clear how the goal is to be measured. 

 Broad Goal: A Broad Goal is relatively less concentrated in its scope and may focus on improving performance across a wide range of metrics. 

 Maintenance of Progress Goal: A Maintenance of Progress Goal includes actions that may be ongoing without significant changes and allows an 
LEA to track performance on any metrics not addressed in the other goals of the LCAP. 

At a minimum, the LCAP must address all LCFF priorities and associated metrics. 

Focus Goal(s) 
Goal Description: The description provided for a Focus Goal must be specific, measurable, and time bound. An LEA develops a Focus Goal 
to address areas of need that may require or benefit from a more specific and data intensive approach. The Focus Goal can explicitly 
reference the metric(s) by which achievement of the goal will be measured and the time frame according to which the LEA expects to achieve 
the goal. 
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Explanation of why the LEA has developed this goal: Explain why the LEA has chosen to prioritize this goal. An explanation must be 
based on Dashboard data or other locally collected data. LEAs must describe how the LEA identified this goal for focused attention, including 
relevant consultation with stakeholders. LEAs are encouraged to promote transparency and understanding around the decision to pursue a 
focus goal. 

Broad Goal 
Goal Description: Describe what the LEA plans to achieve through the actions included in the goal. The description of a broad goal will be 
clearly aligned with the expected measurable outcomes included for the goal. The goal description organizes the actions and expected 
outcomes in a cohesive and consistent manner. A goal description is specific enough to be measurable in either quantitative or qualitative 
terms. A broad goal is not as specific as a focus goal. While it is specific enough to be measurable, there are many different metrics for 
measuring progress toward the goal. 

Explanation of why the LEA has developed this goal: Explain why the LEA developed this goal and how the actions and metrics grouped 
together will help achieve the goal. 

Maintenance of Progress Goal 
Goal Description: Describe how the LEA intends to maintain the progress made in the LCFF State Priorities not addressed by the other goals 
in the LCAP. Use this type of goal to address the state priorities and applicable metrics not addressed within the other goals in the LCAP. The 
state priorities and metrics to be addressed in this section are those for which the LEA, in consultation with stakeholders, has determined to 
maintain actions and monitor progress while focusing implementation efforts on the actions covered by other goals in the LCAP. 

Explanation of why the LEA has developed this goal: Explain how the actions will sustain the progress exemplified by the related metrics. 

Measuring and Reporting Results: 
For each LCAP year, identify the metric(s) that the LEA will use to track progress toward the expected outcomes. LEAs are encouraged to 
identify metrics for specific student groups, as appropriate, including expected outcomes that would reflect narrowing of any existing 
performance gaps.  

Include in the baseline column the most recent data associated with this metric available at the time of adoption of the LCAP for the first year 
of the three-year plan. LEAs may use data as reported on the 2019 Dashboard for the baseline of a metric only if that data represents the 
most recent available (e.g. high school graduation rate). 

Using the most recent data available may involve reviewing data the LEA is preparing for submission to the California Longitudinal Pupil 
Achievement Data System (CALPADS) or data that the LEA has recently submitted to CALPADS. Because final 2020–2021 outcomes on 
some metrics may not be computable at the time the 2021–24 LCAP is adopted (e.g. graduation rate, suspension rate), the most recent data 
available may include a point in time calculation taken each year on the same date for comparability purposes. 

The baseline data shall remain unchanged throughout the three-year LCAP. 

Complete the table as follows: 
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● Metric: Indicate how progress is being measured using a metric. 

● Baseline: Enter the baseline when completing the LCAP for 2021–22. As described above, the baseline is the most recent data 
associated with a metric. Indicate the school year to which the data applies, consistent with the instructions above. 

● Year 1 Outcome: When completing the LCAP for 2022–23, enter the most recent data available. Indicate the school year to which the 
data applies, consistent with the instructions above. 

● Year 2 Outcome: When completing the LCAP for 2023–24, enter the most recent data available. Indicate the school year to which the 
data applies, consistent with the instructions above. 

● Year 3 Outcome: When completing the LCAP for 2024–25, enter the most recent data available. Indicate the school year to which the 
data applies, consistent with the instructions above. The 2024–25 LCAP will be the first year in the next three-year cycle. Completing 
this column will be part of the Annual Update for that year. 

● Desired Outcome for 2023-24: When completing the first year of the LCAP, enter the desired outcome for the relevant metric the LEA 
expects to achieve by the end of the 2023–24 LCAP year. 

  



2021-22 Local Control Accountability Plan for Loleta Union Elementary School District Page 33 of 38

Timeline for completing the “Measuring and Reporting Results” part of the Goal. 

Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Year 3 Outcome 
Desired Outcome 

for Year 3 
(2023-24) 

Enter information 
in this box when 
completing the 
LCAP for 2021–
22. 

Enter information 
in this box when 
completing the 
LCAP for 2021–
22. 

Enter information 
in this box when 
completing the 
LCAP for 2022–
23. Leave blank 
until then. 

Enter information 
in this box when 
completing the 
LCAP for 2023–
24. Leave blank 
until then. 

Enter information 
in this box when 
completing the 
LCAP for 2024–
25. Leave blank 
until then. 

Enter information 
in this box when 
completing the 
LCAP for 2021–
22. 

The metrics may be quantitative or qualitative; but at minimum, an LEA’s LCAP must include goals that are measured using all of the 
applicable metrics for the related state priorities, in each LCAP year as applicable to the type of LEA. To the extent a state priority does not 
specify one or more metrics (e.g., implementation of state academic content and performance standards), the LEA must identify a metric to 
use within the LCAP. For these state priorities, LEAs are encouraged to use metrics based on or reported through the relevant self-reflection 
tool for local indicators within the Dashboard. 

Actions: Enter the action number. Provide a short title for the action. This title will also appear in the expenditure tables. Provide a description 
of the action. Enter the total amount of expenditures associated with this action. Budgeted expenditures from specific fund sources will be 
provided in the summary expenditure tables. Indicate whether the action contributes to meeting the increase or improved services requirement 
as described in the Increased or Improved Services section using a “Y” for Yes or an “N” for No. (Note: for each such action offered on an 
LEA-wide or schoolwide basis, the LEA will need to provide additional information in the Increased or Improved Summary Section to address 
the requirements in California Code of Regulations, Title 5 [5 CCR] Section 15496(b) in the Increased or Improved Services Section of the 
LCAP). 

Actions for English Learners: School districts, COEs, and charter schools that have a numerically significant English learner student 
subgroup must include specific actions in the LCAP related to, at a minimum, the language acquisition programs, as defined in EC 
Section 306, provided to students and professional development activities specific to English learners. 

Actions for Foster Youth: School districts, COEs, and charter schools that have a numerically significant Foster Youth student 
subgroup are encouraged to include specific actions in the LCAP designed to meet needs specific to Foster Youth students. 

Goal Analysis: 

Enter the LCAP Year 
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Using actual annual measurable outcome data, including data from the Dashboard, analyze whether the planned actions were effective in 
achieving the goal. Respond to the prompts as instructed. 

● Describe the overall implementation of the actions to achieve the articulated goal. Include a discussion of relevant challenges and 
successes experienced with the implementation process. This must include any instance where the LEA did not implement a planned 
action or implemented a planned action in a manner that differs substantively from how it was described in the adopted LCAP.  

● Explain material differences between Budgeted Expenditures and Estimated Actual Expenditures. Minor variances in expenditures do 
not need to be addressed, and a dollar-for-dollar accounting is not required. 

● Describe the effectiveness of the specific actions to achieve the articulated goal as measured by the LEA. In some cases, not all 
actions in a goal will be intended to improve performance on all of the metrics associated with the goal. When responding to this 
prompt, LEAs may assess the effectiveness of a single action or group of actions within the goal in the context of performance on a 
single metric or group of specific metrics within the goal that are applicable to the action(s). Grouping actions with metrics will allow for 
more robust analysis of whether the strategy the LEA is using to impact a specified set of metrics is working and increase transparency 
for stakeholders. LEAs are encouraged to use such an approach when goals include multiple actions and metrics that are not closely 
associated. 

● Describe any changes made to this goal, expected outcomes, metrics, or actions to achieve this goal as a result of this analysis and 
analysis of the data provided in the Dashboard or other local data, as applicable. 

Increased or Improved Services for Foster Youth, English Learners, and Low-
Income Students  
Purpose 
A well-written Increased or Improved Services section provides stakeholders with a comprehensive description, within a single dedicated 
section, of how an LEA plans to increase or improved services for its unduplicated students as compared to all students and how LEA-wide or 
schoolwide actions identified for this purpose meet regulatory requirements. Descriptions provided should include sufficient detail yet be 
sufficiently succinct to promote a broader understanding of stakeholders to facilitate their ability to provide input. An LEA’s description in this 
section must align with the actions included in the Goals and Actions section as contributing.  

Requirements and Instructions 
This section must be completed for each LCAP year.  

When developing the LCAP in year 2 or year 3, copy the “Increased or Improved Services” section and enter the appropriate LCAP year. 
Using the copy of the section, complete the section as required for the relevant LCAP year. Retain all prior year sections for each of the three 
years within the LCAP. 
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Percentage to Increase or Improve Services: Identify the percentage by which services for unduplicated pupils must be increased or 
improved as compared to the services provided to all students in the LCAP year as calculated pursuant to 5 CCR Section 15496(a)(7). 

Increased Apportionment based on the enrollment of Foster Youth, English Learners, and Low-Income Students: Specify the estimate 
of the amount of funds apportioned on the basis of the number and concentration of unduplicated pupils for the LCAP year. 

Required Descriptions: 

For each action being provided to an entire school, or across the entire school district or county office of education (COE), an 
explanation of (1) how the needs of foster youth, English learners, and low-income students were considered first, and (2) how 
these actions are effective in meeting the goals for these students. 

For each action included in the Goals and Actions section as contributing to the increased or improved services requirement for unduplicated 
pupils and provided on an LEA-wide or schoolwide basis, the LEA must include an explanation consistent with 5 CCR Section 15496(b). For 
any such actions continued into the 2021–24 LCAP from the 2017–2020 LCAP, the LEA must determine whether or not the action was 
effective as expected, and this determination must reflect evidence of outcome data or actual implementation to date. 

Principally Directed and Effective: An LEA demonstrates how an action is principally directed towards and effective in meeting the LEA’s 
goals for unduplicated students when the LEA explains how: 

● It considers the needs, conditions, or circumstances of its unduplicated pupils; 

● The action, or aspect(s) of the action (including, for example, its design, content, methods, or location), is based on these 
considerations; and 

● The action is intended to help achieve an expected measurable outcome of the associated goal. 

As such, the response provided in this section may rely on a needs assessment of unduplicated students. 

Conclusory statements that a service will help achieve an expected outcome for the goal, without an explicit connection or further explanation 
as to how, are not sufficient. Further, simply stating that an LEA has a high enrollment percentage of a specific student group or groups does 
not meet the increase or improve services standard because enrolling students is not the same as serving students. 

For example, if an LEA determines that low-income students have a significantly lower attendance rate than the attendance rate for all 
students, it might justify LEA-wide or schoolwide actions to address this area of need in the following way: 

After assessing the needs, conditions, and circumstances of our low-income students, we learned that the attendance rate of our low-
income students is 7% lower than the attendance rate for all students. (Needs, Conditions, Circumstances [Principally Directed]) 

In order to address this condition of our low-income students, we will develop and implement a new attendance program that is 
designed to address some of the major causes of absenteeism, including lack of reliable transportation and food, as well as a school 
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climate that does not emphasize the importance of attendance. Goal N, Actions X, Y, and Z provide additional transportation and 
nutritional resources as well as a districtwide educational campaign on the benefits of high attendance rates. (Contributing Action(s)) 

These actions are being provided on an LEA-wide basis and we expect/hope that all students with less than a 100% attendance rate 
will benefit. However, because of the significantly lower attendance rate of low-income students, and because the actions meet needs 
most associated with the chronic stresses and experiences of a socio-economically disadvantaged status, we expect that the 
attendance rate for our low-income students will increase significantly more than the average attendance rate of all other students. 
(Measurable Outcomes [Effective In]) 

COEs and Charter Schools: Describe how actions included as contributing to meeting the increased or improved services requirement on an 
LEA-wide basis are principally directed to and effective in meeting its goals for unduplicated pupils in the state and any local priorities as 
described above. In the case of COEs and charter schools, schoolwide and LEA-wide are considered to be synonymous. 

For School Districts Only: 

Actions Provided on an LEA-Wide Basis: 

Unduplicated Percentage > 55%: For school districts with an unduplicated pupil percentage of 55% or more, describe how these actions are 
principally directed to and effective in meeting its goals for unduplicated pupils in the state and any local priorities as described above. 

Unduplicated Percentage < 55%: For school districts with an unduplicated pupil percentage of less than 55%, describe how these actions 
are principally directed to and effective in meeting its goals for unduplicated pupils in the state and any local priorities. Also describe how the 
actions are the most effective use of the funds to meet these goals for its unduplicated pupils. Provide the basis for this determination, 
including any alternatives considered, supporting research, experience, or educational theory. 

Actions Provided on a Schoolwide Basis: 

School Districts must identify in the description those actions being funded and provided on a schoolwide basis, and include the required 
description supporting the use of the funds on a schoolwide basis. 

For schools with 40% or more enrollment of unduplicated pupils: Describe how these actions are principally directed to and effective in 
meeting its goals for its unduplicated pupils in the state and any local priorities. 

For school districts expending funds on a schoolwide basis at a school with less than 40% enrollment of unduplicated pupils: 
Describe how these actions are principally directed to and how the actions are the most effective use of the funds to meet its goals for foster 
youth, English learners, and low-income students in the state and any local priorities. 

“A description of how services for foster youth, English learners, and low-income students are being increased or improved by the 
percentage required.” 
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Consistent with the requirements of 5 CCR Section 15496, describe how services provided for unduplicated pupils are increased or improved 
by at least the percentage calculated as compared to the services provided for all students in the LCAP year. To improve services means to 
grow services in quality and to increase services means to grow services in quantity. Services are increased or improved by those actions in 
the LCAP that are included in the Goals and Actions section as contributing to the increased or improved services requirement. This 
description must address how these action(s) are expected to result in the required proportional increase or improvement in services for 
unduplicated pupils as compared to the services the LEA provides to all students for the relevant LCAP year. 

Expenditure Tables 
Complete the Data Entry table for each action in the LCAP. The information entered into this table will automatically populate the other 
Expenditure Tables. All information is entered into the Data Entry table. Do not enter data into the other tables. 

The following expenditure tables are required to be included in the LCAP as adopted by the local governing board or governing body: 

 Table 1: Actions 

 Table 2: Total Expenditures 

 Table 3: Contributing Expenditures 

 Table 4: Annual Update Expenditures 

The Data Entry table may be included in the LCAP as adopted by the local governing board or governing body, but is not required to be 
included. 

 In the Data Entry table, provide the following information for each action in the LCAP for the relevant LCAP year: 

 Goal #: Enter the LCAP Goal number for the action. 

 Action #: Enter the action’s number as indicated in the LCAP Goal. 

 Action Title: Provide a title of the action.  

 Student Group(s): Indicate the student group or groups who will be the primary beneficiary of the action by entering “All”, or by 
entering a specific student group or groups. 

 Increased / Improved: Type “Yes” if the action is included as contributing to meeting the increased or improved services; OR, type 
“No” if the action is not included as contributing to meeting the increased or improved services. 

 If “Yes” is entered into the Contributing column, then complete the following columns: 
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o Scope: The scope of an action may be LEA-wide (i.e. districtwide, countywide, or charterwide), schoolwide, or limited. An action 
that is LEA-wide in scope upgrades the entire educational program of the LEA. An action that is schoolwide in scope upgrades 
the entire educational program of a single school. An action that is limited in its scope is an action that serves only one or more 
unduplicated student groups.  

o Unduplicated Student Group(s): Regardless of scope, contributing actions serve one or more unduplicated student groups. 
Indicate one or more unduplicated student groups for whom services are being increased or improved as compared to what all 
students receive. 

o Location: Identify the location where the action will be provided. If the action is provided to all schools within the LEA, the LEA 
must indicate “All Schools”. If the action is provided to specific schools within the LEA or specific grade spans only, the LEA must 
enter “Specific Schools” or “Specific Grade Spans”. Identify the individual school or a subset of schools or grade spans (e.g., all 
high schools or grades K-5), as appropriate. 

 Time Span: Enter “ongoing” if the action will be implemented for an indeterminate period of time. Otherwise, indicate the span of time 
for which the action will be implemented. For example, an LEA might enter “1 Year”, or “2 Years”, or “6 Months”. 

 Personnel Expense: This column will be automatically calculated based on information provided in the following columns: 

o Total Personnel: Enter the total amount of personnel expenditures utilized to implement this action.  

o Total Non-Personnel: This amount will be automatically calculated. 

 LCFF Funds: Enter the total amount of LCFF funds utilized to implement this action, if any. LCFF funds include all funds that make up 
an LEA’s total LCFF target (i.e. base grant, grade span adjustment, supplemental grant, concentration grant, Targeted Instructional 
Improvement Block Grant, and Home-To-School Transportation).  

 Other State Funds: Enter the total amount of Other State Funds utilized to implement this action, if any. 

 Local Funds: Enter the total amount of Local Funds utilized to implement this action, if any. 

 Federal Funds: Enter the total amount of Federal Funds utilized to implement this action, if any. 

 Total Funds: This amount is automatically calculated based on amounts entered in the previous four columns. 



Expenditure Description Totals cost To Date Proposed ammendents
170123 170123

Enrichment staff: Abbie Perrott (art); Candice Russ (Spanish) 68624.92 101498.08 68624.92 101498.08
Zen Den -Student Support Coordinator- Sara McLennan and Jeremy Zornes 34375 67123.08 0 101498.08
Student Support Specialist- Ana Diaz 40000 27123.08 0 101498.08
Materials 10000 17123.08 10000 91498.08
Wellness behaviorist: Sandy 15000 2123.08 15000 76498.08
Staff Professional development-LTRS 18232/Summer 7000 2123.08 0 25232 51266.08

51266.08



LES CSI Plan  2020-2021 
 
The LESD was identified as a Comprehensive Support and Improvement (CSI) district based on 
our data from the California Dashboard. The District is in the red for the 2017-2018 and 2018-
2019 years for chronic absenteeism with levels of suspensions in the yellow for 2018-2019 (it 
had been in the red during the 2017-2018) . To better understand the cause of these issues and to 
coordinate with our LCAP development, meetings were held with various local stakeholders 
(Bear River Tribal Council, LES Stakeholders, Wiyot Table Bluff Tribe, English Language 
Acquisition Council, and the Community) to share and exchange ideas about the causes of these 
issues. A collaboration with HCOE was developed, and the process using scientific analysis for 
school improvement began. A “root cause analysis” was performed with stakeholders, the LES 
staff and the students. 
 
To address the  findings of the root cause analysis and the CSI requirements, a plan was 
developed and implemented with the school Board and staff aware and giving feedback as they 
occurred. 
 
Improvement of the School Climate was identified as one of the critical aspects of possible 
causation that needed to be addressed according to the root cause analysis. The team broke 
School Climate down to be addressing two aspects that could be addressed using the CSI funds: 
social/emotional support of students of trauma and the development of a culture of restorative 
practices and support. Improving student/teacher interactions, staff/community interactions, and 
student/student interactions was the first year’s major focus. The second focus was developing 
student and teacher awareness and practice of strategies for student’s needs for self-regulation. 
The third focus was the implementation, support and practice of a culture based on restorative 
practices in all parts of the school as well as developing interfaced wraparound services by 
connecting the community, family, staff, and students to create a seamless support system. 
 
Addressing chronic absenteeism is requiring a change in school climate. Emphasis on coaching 
teachers regarding relationship building with students and correct behaviorist techniques began 
by using a consultant (former administrator) behaviorist once a week. This role beginning in  
March 2019 was meant to build capacity by modeling and problem solving with teachers 
appropriate behaviors towards student behavior; coaching teachers in the class on curriculum 
integration, standards and best practices using the coaching feedback cycle designed to build 
capacity for teacher-student interaction development academically and thereby improve culture. 
The role changed in the fall to a temporary full-time position filled by a consultant/coach Special 
Education instructor who worked to establish a deeper learning, building capacity and giving the 
support needed for all staff. This role focused on behavior dynamics and how to properly work 
with students from trauma. The emphasis was to teach and practice strategies that allow teachers 
and students to understand self-regulation and the power of a restorative climate.This role 



included the instruction for the Sensory Room where all students and teachers learned about self-
regulation techniques and deepened understandings among all groups where behaviors originate 
in the body and how loss of control can be avoided. Further supported by an on campus 
psychology intern, the two worked in partnership to support students and staff in controlling 
outbursts of behavior. The Zen Den recorded an average of 17 students per day and by the 
second half of the year, the Sensory room had become part of individual behavior plans for a 
number of high risk students. With the further support of these students with our on campus 
behaviorist, we saw a decrease in students in the hallway and behavior outbursts in the 
classroom.  
 
A second temporary role was developed addressing social/emotional behavior interactions and 
relationship building through the implementation of restorative culture. This temporary 
consultant has worked to connect families, community, stakeholders, children and staff together 
to create comprehensive and integrate wraparound services for the school and its children; 
organizing and teaching our current staff to develop systems which better support our students 
and their families. Restorative cultural practices were brought to all students through the practice 
of circles in the classroom and taught to teachers as strategies for engagement and culture 
building. The Teachers received 12 hours professional development in Love and Logic for 
Educators in August before school started and continued this for 2 hours a month through 
December by this consultant. A social/emotional curriculum was also being taught that modeled 
change in interaction between students and demonstrating how improved relationships with 
teachers and students is a priority and thus changing the culture of the school to becoming more 
welcoming. Developing a common language and consistency through the lessons, coaching and 
practice over the year will bring about the building capacity and permanency for the cultural 
changes we wish to bring about in the school and thereby decrease chronic absenteeism.  
 
To complete the building of capacity, the CSI funds were also being used to train and support the 
psychologist intern described earlier in the missive. 
 
Monitoring and Evaluating Effectiveness 
  
All CSI schools completed interim reports identifying our progress in meeting goals 
associated with California School Dashboard outcomes. Additional supports and interventions 
have been identified and clarified at the state level. Classroom visits, observations, attendance 
records, SWIS data, and school/community climate surveys will be used to determine efficacy of 
our plan. The Four Interim reports have been filed with the state, and we have finished the 2019-
2020 funds. 
 
Plans for 2020-2021 CSI funds 



The Board, Stakeholders and Staff have been kept informed of the new plan development 
through reports at our Board meetings. Our chronic absenteeism did not decrease as we would 
have anticipated but extreme behaviors have decreased with fewer outbursts in the classrooms. 
As we discovered with our analysis of the many causes of chronic absenteeism, the team felt 
adding a depth to school through an enrichment program making school more enjoyable to come 
to would encourage student attendance and thereby decrease absenteeism. This years focus will 
be on two goals: 1. Continue what we have set into place with the practice of wraparound 
services interacting with the community and their needs; building relationships. We plan to do 
this through a temporary position Student Support Coordinator. This person will also work to 
bring the cultures of the area to the school and encourage more parental involvement. The second 
temporary position will focus on use and maintenance of the Zen Den and Sensory Room. The 
position of Student Support Specialist will act to continue supporting teachers, staff and students 
on a daily basis with personal interactions through the lens of decreasing trauma and encouraging 
continued use and education of self-regulation using the Zen Den and Sensory rooms. Finally 
supporting more time with our behaviorist/psychologist for personal coaching at all levels. 
2. Increase the academic enrichment offered by the school. This will happen through a series of 
temporary positions. We have funded an art aide who works to support staff, teachers and 
students to bring art projects and enrichment activities to the school. This coupled with Spanish 
instruction to bring cultural enrichment and validation to the Spanish Community. We have 
recently entered into a partnership with the local Wiyot Table Bluff Tribe to bring instruction of 
the Wiyot language to the school. LES in their partnership with the Loleta Community Resource 
Center have developed a gardening education program using the two mature garden areas at the 
school to excite students and families to attend school. In two recent hires, we now have an adult 
who wishes to teach dance and dance activities and the other new hire could develop a music 
program. Two of our teachers are working to integrate art into their lessons. The afterschool 
program is bringing STEAM and coding to its program. With the Covid money we have been 
able to bring our student computer ratio to 1:1 which opens a new world when it comes to 
improving academic prowess, which creates success making our students feel better and we hope 
improves their motivation to come to school. We envision have hourly rotations of enrichment 
activities at the end of each day during which these enrichment activities will be held. 
 
Presently we are on a 100% Distance learning program but the hope is to have more students 
back on campus so we can begin implementing these amazing programs. All the staff mentioned 
above continue to do outreach and support for our students and their families by coordinating 
wraparound services for them through the pandemic. We will not be purchasing a van with CSI 
funds but are looking for another source and are currently renting a van. 
  
 



 
BOARD MEETING OF TRUSTEES AGENDA - 
In person meeting room 8 / no zoom/ 5:30p.m. 

9-9-2021 
1.0 OPEN SESSION:  

 1.1 Roll Call   
2.0 CONSENT CALENDAR:  

2.1  Approval of Board Minutes 
2.11 Approval of the Board Minutes from 08.21.21 
2.12 Approval of the Board Minutes from 08.21.21 Special Meeting 

3.0 PUBLIC COMMENT:  
3.1 Comments are limited to three minutes per speaker and total 
conversation about any topic shall be limited to 20 minutes per 
board regulation.   

4.0 INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:  
        4.1   Change of bus route discussion 

4.2   Superintendent’s Report 
4.3  LCRC July/August Report -Marcelina 
4.4  Stakeholders Advisory Report- Sandy 
4.5  School Climate Report - Sandy 

5.0  ACTION ITEMS: 
 5.1 Warrants 
 5.2 Electrical bids for water unit installation. 
 5.3 Approval of 45 Day Budget Revise - Tiara Zahler 
 5.4 Approval of LCAP revise- Autumn and Tiara 
 5.5 CSI Plan Approval - Autumn 
6.0 CLOSED SESSION:  
        6.1 Personnel update. 
  6.11 Classified position resignation 
       6.2 Negotiations update. 
7.0 OPEN SESSION: (Actions made in closed session must be announced) 
8.0 ANNOUNCEMENTS:  Next Board meeting September 16, 2021 
9.0 FUTURE Possible AGENDA ITEMS:  
 9.1 Instructional Materials Public Hearing Requirement and Resolution EC Sect. 
60119  
10.0 ADJOURNMENT:  



 
AGENDA DE LA JUNTA DIRECTIVA  
Sala de reuniones presencial 8 / sin zoom / 5:30 p.m. 

9-9-2021 
1.0 SESIÓN ABIERTA:  

 1.1 Pasar lista   
2.0 CALENDARIO DE CONSENTIMIENTO:  

2.1 Aprobación de las actas de la junta 
2.11 Aprobación de las actas de la junta del 21.08.21 
2.12 Aprobación de las actas de la junta del 21.08.21 Reunión especial 

3.0 COMENTARIO DEL PÚBLICO:  
3.1 Los comentarios están limitados a tres minutos por orador y 
la conversación total sobre cualquier tema se limitará a 20 
minutos por reglamento de la junta.   

4.0 ARTÍCULOS INFORMATIVOS:  
        4.1   Cambio de la ruta de autobús discusión 

4.2 del Superintendente Informe 
4.3 LCRC julio / agosto Informe -Marcelina 
4.4 Las partes interesadas Asesor de Informe de arena 
4,5 School Informe Climático - Sandy 

5.0  ACASUNTOSCION: 
 5,1 Warrants 
 5,2 licitaciones eléctricas de instalación de la unidad de agua. 
 5.3 Aprobación del presupuesto de 45 días - Tiara Zahler 
 revisión del 5.4 Aprobación de la revisión del LCAP - Otoño y Tiara 
 5.5 Aprobación del plan CSI - Otoño 
6.0 SESIÓN CERRADA:  
        6.1 Personal Actualización de. 
  6.11 Renuncia a un puesto clasificado 
       6.2 Actualización de las negociaciones. 
7.0 SESIÓN ABIERTA: (Las acciones realizadas en sesión cerrada deben ser anunciadas) 
8.0 ANUNCIOS:LA Próxima reunión de la Mesa Directiva 16 de septiembre de 2021 
9.0 FUTURO POSIBLES PUNTOS DE AGENDA:  
 9.1 Materiales de instrucción Requisito y resolución de la audiencia pública EC Sect. 
60119 ADJUNTO  
10.0T:  
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